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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Assistant Chief Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Email: abrereton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of FPPC No.: 16/19917
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE DEFAULT DECISION AND
ORDER

FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2,

(Government Code Sections 11506

Respondents. and 11520)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,! Eric Payne (“Payne”) and the
committee Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 (the “Committee”) have been served with all of
the documents necessary to conduct an administrative hearing regarding the above-captioned matter,
including the following:

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

An Accusation;

A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);

Eal A

A Statement to Respondent; and

! The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in Sections
11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.

Government Code Section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served on Payne and the
Committee, stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a hearing. Payne and the
Committee failed to file a Notice of Defense within fifteen days of being served with an Accusation.
Government Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the
Commission may take action, by way of a default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or
upon other evidence, and that affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.

Payne and the Committee violated the Political Reform Act as described in Exhibit 1, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and
accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is submitted

to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

et P& I
—d

Galena West, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes a total administrative
penalty of $37,000 upon Eric Payne and $29,000 upon Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016
Trustee Area 2, payable to the “General Fund of the State of California.”
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Richard C. Miadich, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Eric Payne (“Payne”) has been a member of the Board of Trustees for the
State Center Community College District (the “SCCCD”) since his election in 2012. He was re-
elected in the November 8, 2016 General Election. Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
(the “Committee”) was Payne’s candidate-controlled recipient committee for both his 2012
election campaign and for his 2016 re-election campaign. Payne served as a treasurer for the
Committee during his 2016 campaign.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires an individual who intends to be a candidate
for an elective office to file a statement of intention to be a candidate prior to the solicitation or
receipt of any contribution or loan. The Act also requires every recipient committee to amend its
statement of organization within ten days of a change. Recipient committees are required to timely
file preelection and semi-annual campaign statements as well as 24-hour contribution reports. The
Act prohibits receiving contributions of $100 or more in cash and making expenditures of $100
or more in cash. The Act requires recipient committees to disclose certain information about the
campaign’s financial activity and to maintain supporting records for contributions received and
expenditures made. The Act prohibits spending campaign funds on items that are not reasonably
related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.

The Act requires public officials who manage public investments to annually file
statements of economic interests (“SEIs”) disclosing his or her reportable investments, interests
in real property, and income.

This matter arose out of a sworn complaint filed with the Fair Political Practices
Commission’s (the “Commission”) Enforcement Division.

As a candidate, Payne failed to timely file a statement of intention to be a candidate. As a
controlled committee, its candidate, and its treasurer, the Committee and Payne failed to timely
amend a statement of organization and failed to timely file two preelection campaign statements,
two semi-annual campaign statements, and four 24-hour contribution reports. The Committee and
Payne received prohibited cash contributions and made prohibited cash expenditures, failed to
accurately report all contributions and expenditures, and failed to maintain campaign records.

As a candidate and officeholder, Payne spent campaign funds to purchase campaign,
business, or casual clothing, and failed to timely disclose required economic interests in sources
of income and business positions on six SEIs.

1 The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All
regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.
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DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure
Act (the “APA”).2 A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation
on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way
of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.® Moreover,
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated starts the administrative action.®

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission

2 Section 83116.

3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.

4 Section 11503.

5 Section 11506, subd. (a)(1)—(6).

6 Section 11506, subd. (c).

7 Section 11520, subd. (a).

8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).
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held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.® Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date
of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not
signed, the date returned by the post office.1

No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred.!

Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-38, and incorporated herein
by reference.

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against Payne and the Committee in this matter by serving them with a
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) (Certification, Exhibit A-1) by
certified mail.1? Payne was served with the Report on March 24, 2018, and the Committee was
served with the Report on March 26, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The administrative action
commenced on March 26, 2018, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled on
this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Payne and the Committee contained
a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that Payne and
the Committee had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written
response to the Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-3.) Payne and the Committee did not request a
probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because Payne and the Committee failed to request a probable cause conference or submit
a written response to the Report by the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division submitted an
Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared
and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on June 27, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-
4.

On July 11, 2018, the Hearing Officer, Legal Division, Sukhi Brar, issued a Finding of
Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Payne and the Committee.
(Certification, Exhibit A-5.)

9 Section 83115.5.
10 Section 83115.5.
11 Section 91000.5.
12 Section 83115.5.
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C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.*3

Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3)
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.1* The APA also sets forth the language required in the
accompanying statement to the respondent.’®

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means
selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made
by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as
set forth in the APA.1°

On January 15, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an
Accusation against Payne and the Committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) In accordance with
Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to
Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies of Government

13 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
14 Section 11505, subd. (a).
15 Section 11505, subd. (b).
16 Section 11505, subd. (c).
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Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon Payne and the Committee
by substituted service on January 22, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Payne and the Committee
with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the
merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the
Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit
A-8.) Payne and the Committee did not file a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period,
which ended on February 6, 2019.

As a result, on May 1, 2019, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Payne and the
Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for June 13, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-37.)

On May 28, 2019, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to Payne and the
Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for June 13, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-38.) A copy
of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was
included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred between 2013 and 2017. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law
pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited by requiring all candidates, as well as the committees that support or oppose them, to
disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a campaign.” Along these lines, the
Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting system.8

The Act requires that prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an
individual who intends to be a candidate for an elective office must file an original statement of
intention to be a candidate for a specific office, signed under penalty of perjury.®

The Act defines “committee” as any person or combination of persons who receives
contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year,?® commonly known as a “recipient
committee.” A recipient committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or
which acts jointly with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled

17 Section 81002, subd. (a).
18 Section 84200, et seq.

19 Section 85200.

20 Section 82013, subd. (a).
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committee.”?* A candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other
committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the
committee.??

Under the Act, every committee must file a statement of organization within ten days after
it qualifies as a recipient committee.?® So a recipient committee is required to file a statement of
organization within ten days after its total amount of contributions received reaches $2,000 more.?*
The committee must file the original of the statement of organization with the Secretary of State
(the “SOS”) and a copy with the local filing officer.2> Whenever there is a change in any of the
information contained in a statement of organization, an amendment shall be filed within ten days
to reflect the change.?® The committee must file the original of the amendment with the SOS and
a copy with the local filing officer.?’

A controlled committee established for a specific local office may be redesignated for a
future local election if:

1) The future election is for the same elective office;

2) The committee funds are not considered "surplus campaign funds™ as defined
in Government Code Section 89519;

3) The candidate amends the statement of organization for the committee to
reflect the redesignation for the future election;

4) The candidate files a new statement of intention to be a candidate for the
specific future election, signed under penalty of perjury; and

5) Redesignation of the committee is not otherwise prohibited by law.?

No Fresno County rule prohibits such redesignation.?®

The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file campaign statements
at specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made
by the campaign committees.®® A controlled committee must file two preelection campaign
statements before the election in which the candidate is listed on the ballot. ' For the
November 8, 2016 General Election, a candidate-controlled committee was required to file
preelection campaign statements for the period ending September 24, no later than September 29,
2016, and for the period ending October 22, no later than October 27, 2016.%2

21 Section 82016, subd. (a).

22 Section 82016, subd. (a).

23 Section 84101, subd. (a).

24 Section 82013, subd. (a).

25 Sections 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

26 Section 84103, subd. (a).

27 Sections 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

28 Regulation 18521, subd. (b).

2% See Fresno County Election Campaign Contributions Ordinance, Ord. 0-81-010, § 1; Ord. 557-A-1,
§ 2 (part), 1976.

30 See Section 84200, et seq.

31 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

32 Section 84200.8.
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A controlled committee must also file two semi-annual campaign statements each year no
later than July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending
December 31.3 When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing
deadline for such a statement is extended to the next regular business day.>* All filing obligations
continue until the recipient committee is terminated by filing a statement of termination with the
SOS and a copy with the local filing officer receiving the committee’s original campaign
statements.*

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report
within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.®® When the deadline falls on a Saturday,
Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a report is extended to the next
regular business day.3” A “late contribution” includes a contribution aggregating $1,000 or more
that is made or received by a candidate or his or her controlled committee during the 90-day
period preceding an election or on the date of the election.®®

Under the Act, no contribution of $100 or more may be made or received in cash.>® All
contributions of $100 or more must be made in the form of a written instrument containing the
name of the contributor and the name of the payee, and drawn from the account of the
contributor.®® The Act also prohibits making an expenditure of $100 or more in cash.*!

A contribution is a payment made for political purposes.*> Candidates and committees
must provide information regarding the amounts and sources of campaign contributions on
campaign statements. Specifically, the Act requires candidates and committees to disclose the
total amount of contributions received during the period covered by the statement.** Candidates
and committees must disclose the total amount of contributions received from persons who have
given $100 or more during the period covered by the statement.** For contributors of $100 or
more, candidates and committees must disclose the following: (1) the contributor’s full name; (2)
the contributor’s street address; (3) the contributor’s occupation; (4) the name of the contributor’s
employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of
each contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6) the
cumulative amount of contributions received from the contributor.*®

33 Section 84200, subd. (a).
34 Regulation 18116.

35 Section 84214; Regulation 18404,
36 Section 84203.

37 Regulation 18116.

38 Section 82036.

39 Section 84300, subd. (a).
40 Section 84300, subd. (c).
41 Section 84300, subd. (b).
42 Section 82015.

43 Section 84211, subd. (a).
4 Section 84211, subd. (c).
4 Section 84211, subd. (f).
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The Act defines “expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding
circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.®® Candidates and committees must
disclose the total amount of expenditures made during the period covered by the statement.*’
Candidates and committees must disclose the total amount of expenditures made to persons who
have received $100 or more, and separately, the total amount of expenditures made to persons
who have received less than $100, during the period covered by the statement.*® For expenditures
of $100 or more, candidates and committees must disclose the following: (1) the recipient’s full
name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) the description of
the consideration for which each expenditure was made.*°

To ensure accurate campaign reporting, the Act imposes a mandatory duty on each
candidate, treasurer, and elected officer to maintain detailed accounts, records, bills, and receipts
necessary to prepare campaign statements, to establish that campaign statements were properly
filed, and to comply with the campaign provisions.>® This requirement includes a duty to maintain
detailed information and original source documentation for all contributions and expenditures.®*

Campaign contributions are held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the
candidate, or for expenses associated with holding office.>> Candidates and elected officials
cannot spend campaign funds on items that are not reasonably related to a political, legislative, or
governmental purpose.® If an expenditure of campaign funds confers a personal benefit of $200
or more on the candidate or official, the expenditure must be directly related to a political,
legislative, or governmental purpose.> The Act prohibits the use of campaign funds to purchase
campaign, business, or casual clothing.®

Another purpose of the Act is to ensure that the assets and income of public officials that
may be materially affected by their official actions be disclosed, so that conflicts of interests may
be avoided.® In furtherance of this purpose, in 2012 through 2016, the Act required public officials
who manage public investments to annually file statements of economic interests disclosing his or
her reportable investments, interests in real property, and income.>” The conflict of interest code
for the SCCCD specified that members of the Boards of Trustees were public officials who
managed public investments.

46 Section 82025.

47 Section 84211, subd. (b).
48 Section 84211, subd. (i) and (j).
49 Section 84211, subd (k).

%0 Section 84104.

51 Regulation 18401.

52 Section 89510, subd. (b).
%3 Section 89512.

%4 Section 89512, subd. (a).
%5 Section 89513, subd. (d).
%6 Section 81002, subd. (c).
57 Sections 87200 and 87203.
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The public official’s SEIs must include all of the public official’s reportable economic
interests during each preceding calendar year.®® The Act specified disclosure requirements for
investments, business positions, real property interests, and sources of income and gifts received
by public officials.>®

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Payne has been a member of the SCCCD Board of Trustees since his election in 2012.
(Certification, Exhibit A-9.) He was re-elected in the November 8, 2016 General Election.
(Certification, Exhibit A-10.) The Committee filed an initial statement of organization with the
SOS on September 24, 2012, stating that it qualified as a recipient committee on August 23, 2012.
(Certification, Exhibit A-11.)

On August 5, 2016, Payne filed a statement of intention to be a candidate for the 2016
election to the SCCCD Board of Trustees. (Certification, Exhibit A-12.) On or about
August 2, 2016, Payne and the Committee received a $3,000 contribution related to Payne’s 2016
re-election campaign. (Certification, Exhibit A-13.) Therefore, Payne failed to file the statement
of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan in connection with the
2016 re-election campaign.

On December 1, 2016, Payne and the Committee filed the amended statement of
organization to redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign. (Certification,
Exhibit A-14.) Therefore, Payne and the Committee failed to timely file the amended statement of
organization on or about August 12, 2016.

According to the Committee’s campaign statements, Committee records, and bank records,
the Committee received contributions totaling approximately $14,219, including an unpaid $1,000
loan received from Payne in 2012, and made expenditures totaling approximately $14,306 related
to the November 8, 2016 General Election.

Payne and the Committee were required to file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016, and a
preelection campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 through
October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-15.) The Fresno County
Clerk contacted Payne and the Committee via U.S. Mail regarding this matter on
December 27, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-16.)

On November 4, 2016, Payne and the Committee filed a campaign statement for an
unidentified reporting period disclosing activity occurring between August 14, 2016 and
October 28, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-17.) On December 21, 2016, six weeks after the
election, Payne and the Committee filed amended campaign statements for the correct reporting

8 Regulation 18723, subd. (a).
%9 Sections 87206, 87207, and 87209.
9
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periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, and September 25, 2016 through
October 22, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-18.)

Payne and the Committee were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31, 2017 and a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017,
due on July 31, 2017. The Fresno County Clerk contacted Payne and the Committee via U.S. Malil
regarding this matter on February 13, 2017; August 8, 2017; August 21, 2017; and
February 15, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.) To date, Payne and the Committee have not filed
these semi-annual campaign statements.

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file the following campaign statements.

ST | T | o om0 [ [0t [Evruns %
Preelection Z)lllzflgtig 0/20/2016 | 11/4/2016% | 36 $6,120 | 48% $3,365 | 23%
Preelection 91/5/52/22/%?& 10/27/2016 |11/4/2016% | 8 $2,435 | 19% $5,780 | 40%
Semi-Annual 1353?5%?6‘ 1/31/2017 | NotFiled | N/A $2,750 | 22% $4,801 | 34%
Semi-Annual t’é’;&ﬁ; 7/31/2017 | NotFiled | N/A $1,414% | 11% $360 | 3%
i

80 The original campaign statement did not indicate a reporting period, but disclosed activity between
August 14 and October 28, 2016. The amended campaign statement was filed on December 21, 2016 for the correct
reporting period.

1 The original campaign statement did not indicate a reporting period, but disclosed activity between
August 14 and October 28, 2016. The amended campaign statement was filed on December 21, 2016 for the correct
reporting period.

62 The $1,414 in contributions received during the January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017 reporting period
were all transfers from Payne’s personal bank account which appear to have been necessary to cover overdrafts on the
Committee account.

10
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Payne and the Committee also failed to timely file the following 24-hour contribution
reports for contributions totaling $1,000 or more received during the 90-day period before the
November 8, 2016 General Election. All the required reports were filed after the election, on
November 30, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-20.)

Date
Made/ Amount Contributor Date 24-Hour Dqted Days
X Report Due Filed Late
Received
Sheet Metal Workers International

9/26/2016 $1,300 Association Local #104 9/27/2016 11/30/2016 64
10/10/2016 $1,000 | IUPAT 10/11/2016 11/30/2016 50
10/14/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/17/2016 11/30/2016 44
10/28/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/31/2016 11/30/2016 30

TOTAL $6,300

Late contributions received on September 26, 2016; October 10, 2016; and
October 28, 2016, were disclosed four days before the election on the Committee’s campaign
statement filed on November 4, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-17.) The total amount of these late
contributions represents about 44% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

Payne and the Committee were prohibited from receiving cash contributions of $100 or
more; however, the Committee received the following contribution in the amount of $3,000 in the
form of a cashier’s check on August 2, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-13.) This contribution
represents about 21% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

Date Contributor Name Check No. Amount Type of Contribution

Form 460 identifies “Sylvesta
gi2/2016 | Hall.” Handwritten notation on 0019210516 $3,000.00 Cashier’s check
cashier’s check states “Blue

Ocean Development.”

Payne and the Committee were also prohibited from making cash expenditures of $100 or
more; however, the Committee made the following expenditure in the amount of $605 with a
cashier’s check. (Certification, Exhibit A-21.) This expenditure represents about 4% of the
Committee’s total expenditures made.

Withdrawal Date Payee Name Check No. Amount Type of Payment
8/19/2016 Unknown Unknown $605.00 Cashier’s check
11
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During an interview with the Enforcement Division staff, Payne stated that he was unaware
that receiving contributions and making expenditures in cash or cashier’s checks of $100 or more
was prohibited, and he could not provide more detail about the contribution and expenditure.
(Certification, Exhibit A-22.)

According to the Committee’s original and amended campaign statements, Committee
records, and bank records, Payne and the Committee failed to accurately report in the Committee’s
original campaign statement (for an unidentified reporting period) all contributions received and
expenditures made during the preelection and semi-annual reporting periods, as shown in the
following chart:

Statement . : Over/Underreported Amount in . o
Type Reporting Period Original Campaign Statement Period Total Y% of Total

Contributions $(3,000.00) $6,120.00 -49% under

Preelection | 7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 -
Expenditures $(1,881.04) $3,365.04 -56% under
Contributions $1,250.00 $3,435.00 36% over

Preelection | 9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 -
Expenditures $(1,719.50) $5,780.18 -30% under
Contributions $(750.00) $3,250.00 -23% under

Semi-annual | 10/23/2016 — 12/31/2016 -
Expenditures $(3,901.36) $4,801.36 -81% under
Contributions $(1,414.14)

Semi-annual | 1/1/2017 — 6/30/2017 ] No statement filed
Expenditures $(360.00)

For the reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, the Committee’s
original campaign statement (filed on November 4, 2016) underreported contributions received by
$3,000.00 and expenditures made by $1,881.04. Some of the underreported expenditures included
payments for transportation and for clothing. For the reporting period covering
September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, the Committee’s original campaign statement
over-reported contributions received by $1,250.00 and underreported expenditures made by
$1,719.50. Most of the underreported expenditures were to Lyft and local restaurants.

Because the Committee’s original campaign statement disclosed activity occurring
between August 14, 2016 and October 28, 2016, and Payne and the Committee never filed a semi-
annual campaign statement for January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, activity after
October 28, 2016 went unreported. For the reporting period of October 23, 2016 through
December 31, 2016, the Committee underreported contributions received by $750.00 and
expenditures made by $3,901.36 since the Committee only reported activity through
October 28, 2016. Expenditures not reported include approximately $1,800 for a mailer made on
November 4, 2016, and over $1,100 for a rental car made on December 19, 2016. For the reporting
period covering January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, 100% of the activity, or $1,414.14 in
contributions and $360.00 in expenditures went unreported. (Certification, Exhibit A-17; Exhibit
A-23; Exhibit A-24; and Exhibit A-25.) All of the contributions and expenditures not reported
were for bank transfers and fees to cover the overdrawn balance on the account.
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On the Committee’s original campaign statement filed on November 4, 2016, Payne and
the Committee failed to report employer or other information for several contributors, as shown

below: (Certification, Exhibit A-17.)

Reporting Period Contributor Amount Mlssmg Amended?
Information
Sheena Harris/
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Vincent Harris $150.00 | Employer Yes
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Karla Kirk $100.00 | Employer Yes
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 IUPAT Political $1,000.00 | Committee ID No. Yes
Action Committee
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 | SnTistopher $500.00 | Employer No
Townsend
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Miguel Arias $150.00 | Employer Yes
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 | Patricia Brown $1,000.00 | &y No
(cumulative)
(About 20% of total
TOTAL $2,900.00 | contributions
received)

On the original campaign statement filed on November 4, 2016, Payne and the Committee
also failed to disclose complete information for several expenditures, as shown below:

(Certification, Exhibit A-17.)

Reporting Period Description Amount Mlssmg Amended?
Information
Sherry Moud/DC
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Costoms — T-Shirts s144.60 | et Addressand Yes
and Bags y
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Downtown _B_usmess - $450.00 St_reet Address and Yes
Storage/Mailing City
Enterprise Rent Fresno Street Address and
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 _Lit. Drop (Driver) $202.79 City Yes
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Cops_ Voter Guide — $1.725.00 St.reet Address and Yes
Media City
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 | | Tuth Branding - $1712.89 | Street Addressand Yes
Media City
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 | KSEE/KGPE — Media $900.00 (S:tlrtsm Address and No
(About 36% of total
TOTAL $5,135.28 expenditures made)

Payne and the Committee were required to maintain all supporting records for
contributions received and expenditures made. According to the Committee’s campaign
statements, Committee records, and bank records, the Committee and Payne made 19 expenditures
to Lyft totaling approximately $234. No receipts or other documentation were included in the
Committee records to substantiate that these expenditures were related to campaign activity.
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During an interview with the Enforcement Division staff, Payne stated that he used Lyft for
transportation to campaign events. He also admitted that he did not maintain records for any
expenditures made to Lyft for campaign related transportation. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.)

Payne and the Committee hired Don Milligan as treasurer for the Committee on or about
November 29, 2016, about one month after the election. (Certification, Exhibit A-18.) But the
evidence shows that Payne never provided Milligan and his employee DeeDee Garrelts with
sufficient information to complete the campaign statements covering the reporting periods of
October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, or January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017.
(Certification, Exhibit A-26.)

Payne was prohibited from spending campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or
casual clothing. According to the Committee’s bank records (Certification, Exhibit A-23) and
committee records (Certification, Exhibit A-18 and Exhibit A-27), on September 24, 2016, Payne
used the Committee’s funds to purchase several items of clothing from Nordstrom Rack: a pair of
“casual twill chino” pants, a “sapphire solid” shirt, a “trim straight” shirt, and a “silver spun solid”
shirt, among other items, for a total cost of $471.50. During an interview with the Enforcement
Division staff, Payne stated he had committed to reimbursing his committee for that payment, but
no reimbursement had been made as of the date of the interview. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.)

According to the SCCCD Conflict of Interest Code, Payne was required to file SEls and
disclose all economic interests under Government Code Section 87200. (Certification, Exhibit A-
28 and Exhibit A-29.) As a candidate and officeholder, Payne failed to timely file the following
SEls and failed to disclose reportable income.

Type of Date . Days Reported
Statement Due Date Filed Late Interests Reportable Interests

Housing Authority Foundation —

2012 Annual 4/2/2013 Not filed N/A N/A Director of Building Neighborhood
Capacity

2013 Annual 4/1/2014 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner

2014 Annual 4/1/2015 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner

2015 Annual 4/1/2016 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner

2016 Candidate | 8/4/2016 | 8/12/2016 8 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2016 Annual 4/3/2017 | 10/27/2017 207 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner

On his Candidate SEI filed on August 12, 2016, and his 2016 Annual SEI filed on
October 27, 2017, Payne indicated that he had no reportable interests to disclose. (Certification,
Exhibit A-30.) In an email sent to the Enforcement Division on December 18, 2017, Payne
indicated that he held a position of Director of Building Neighborhood Capacity at the Housing
Authority Foundation in 2012 and received gross income between $10,000 and $100,000.
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(Certification, Exhibit A-31.) Therefore, Payne was required to report this income on the 2012
Annual SEI.

During an interview with the Enforcement Division staff, Payne stated that he worked at
Toure Associates as an independent contractor. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.) Toure Associates is
located at 1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121, Fresno, CA 93721. (Certification, Exhibit A-32.)
According to a map showing the SCCCD’ boundaries, Toure Associates’ address is within the
SCCCD’s jurisdiction. (Certification, Exhibit A-33.) Therefore, Payne was required to report his
income received from Toure Associates on the Annual SEls for 2013, 2014, 2015, and 2016, as
well as the 2016 Candidate SEI.

On or about May 24, 2019, Payne filed Annual SEls for 2012 — 2015, and an amended
2016 Candidate SEI with the SCCCD filing officer. (Certification, Exhibit A-34.) These filings
disclosed income Payne received during the applicable periods. To date, Payne has not filed an
amended 2016 Annual SEI.

It should be noted that Payne timely filed his 2017 Annual SEI disclosing income and gifts
he received during 2017. (Certification, Exhibit A-35.) Payne also filed his 2018 Annual SEI
disclosing income and gifts, but this SEI was filed 31 days late. (Certification, Exhibit A-36.)

Summary of Contact

The Enforcement Division contacted Payne and the Committee numerous times regarding
the investigation and possible settlement. At various points, Payne engaged in the process but
ultimately failed to complete the terms of the settlement offer.

Overall, the Enforcement Division contacted Payne and the Committee more than fifty
times throughout this case, until the date of serving the Default, as follows:

e August 23, 2017: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and Payne
requesting campaign records for activity during reporting periods for which campaign
statements were not filed and to file outstanding campaign statements

e August 23, 2017: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and the
Committee’s former treasurer requesting campaign records for activity during reporting
periods for which campaign statements were not filed

e August 24, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding the
Committee’s former treasurer’s request for a subpoena

e August 24, 2017: email from Payne to the Enforcement Division requesting in-person
meeting

e August 24, 2017: follow-up telephone call between the Enforcement Division and Payne
regarding the subpoena for campaign records — Payne could not meet

e August 25, 2017: two emails from the Enforcement Division to Payne following up on the
former treasurer’s request for the subpoena
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August 29, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to the former treasurer with the
subpoena for campaign records

August 29, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne with a customer notice
for the subpoena for campaign bank account records

August 29, 2017: telephone call between the Enforcement Division and Payne regarding
subpoenas for campaign records and campaign bank account records

August 30, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding the
Acknowledgement of Service Form for the customer notice for the subpoena for campaign
bank account records

August 30, 2017: telephone call from the Enforcement Division to the former treasurer
regarding the Acknowledgement of Service Form for the subpoena for campaign records
— left a message

August 30, 2017: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to the former treasurer
regarding the Acknowledgement of Service Form for the subpoena for campaign records
August 31, 2017: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding the
Acknowledgement of Service Form for the customer notice for the subpoena for campaign
bank account records

September 5, 2017: email and reply between the Enforcement Division and Payne
regarding the Acknowledgement of Service Form for the customer notice for the subpoena
for campaign bank account records — Payne did not sign the scanned copy he sent
September 6, 2017: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding
whether Payne will send a signed copy of the Acknowledgement of Service Form for the
customer notice for the subpoena for campaign bank account records

September 7, 2017: email and reply between the Enforcement Division and Payne
regarding the Acknowledgement of Service Form for the customer notice for the subpoena
for campaign bank account records — Payne re-sent the Form, but the Enforcement Division
did not receive it

September 7, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding a signed copy
of the Acknowledgement of Service Form for the customer notice for the subpoena for
campaign bank account records — the Enforcement Division still had not received the Form
September 8, 2017: email from Payne to the Enforcement Division with a signed
Acknowledgement of Service Form for the customer notice for the subpoena for campaign
bank account records

October 17, 2017: telephone call from the Enforcement Division to the former treasurer
regarding loans from Payne to the Committee

October 17, 2017: follow-up email from the former treasurer to the Enforcement Division
regarding loans from Payne to the Committee

October 24, 2017: telephone call from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding
records for numerous payments out of the campaign bank account to Lyft

October 24, 2017: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding
records for numerous payments out of the campaign bank account to Lyft

October 25, 2017: email from Payne to the Enforcement Division acknowledging request
for records for numerous payments out of the campaign bank account to Lyft
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October 27, 2017: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and Payne
regarding an additional subpoena for bank account records and service of
Acknowledgement for Service of customer notice by email

October 30, 2017: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding the
additional subpoena for bank account records and the Acknowledgement for Service Form
December 4, 2017: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and Payne setting
up Payne’s interview

December 8, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding a recording
of Payne’s interview

December 11, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne with follow-up
questions to Payne’s interview regarding reportable sources of income

December 12, 2017: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to Payne with
questions to Payne’s interview regarding reportable sources of income

December 12, 2017: letter from the Enforcement Division to Payne with a CD of interview
recording and follow-up questions to Payne’s interview regarding reportable sources of
income

December 13 and 14, 2017: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and
Payne regarding follow-up questions to Payne’s interview regarding reportable sources of
income

December 15, 2017: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and the former
treasurer regarding Payne’s reportable sources of income

December 18, 2017: follow-up emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and
the former treasurer regarding Payne’s reportable sources of income

December 19, 2017: follow-up emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and
Payne regarding Payne’s reportable sources of income

March 2, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding settlement
March 2, 2018: telephone call between the Enforcement Division and Payne regarding
settlement

March 23, 2018: telephone call between the Enforcement Division and Payne regarding
settlement

March 24 and 26, 2018: Report in Support of Probable Cause served on Payne and the
Committee

June 27, 2018: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that
an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed and emailed to Payne and the Committee
June 28, 2018: telephone call from Payne to the Enforcement Division regarding Ex Parte
Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and
Served

July 6, 2018: telephone call the from Enforcement Division to Payne regarding settlement
and administrative hearing procedures

July 27, 2018: telephone call from Payne to the Enforcement Division regarding settlement
and administrative hearing procedures

July 29, 2018: emails and replies between the Enforcement Division and Payne regarding
setting up a telephone conference to discuss settlement
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July 31, 2018: telephone call from the Enforcement Division to Payne for scheduled
telephone conference to discuss settlement — Payne said he was no longer available, and he
would call back to reschedule. No follow-up telephone call received.

January 22, 2019: Accusation served on Payne and the Committee

May 1, 2019: letter to Payne and the Committee informing them that a Default Decision
and Order would appear on the agenda for the May 16, 2019 Commission meeting as a
notice item

May 1, 2019: voice mail message from Mr. Payne to Enforcement Division — received
letter re: Notice of Default, call back tomorrow

May 2, 2019: telephone call from the Enforcement Division to Payne — left message to call
back

May 6, 2019: voice mail message and email from Payne to Enforcement Division regarding
Notice of Default

May 7, 2019: voice mail message from Payne to Enforcement Division regarding Notice
of Default

May 7, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne — received notification from
Microsoft Outlook that delivery failed

May 8, 2019: telephone call from Enforcement Division to Payne. Payne said his email
inbox had reached capacity, but it’s “ok now.” Payne stated that he wants to work with the
Enforcement Division to resolve this case. The Enforcement Division explained that Payne
needed to file all outstanding campaign statements and SEIs, then we could talk about
settlement. Payne stated he would file, but he wasn’t certain he could pay a penalty.

May 9, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division to Payne with detailed list of all
campaign statements and SEIs that need to be filed in order to settle case.

May 14, 2019: follow-up email from the Enforcement Division to Payne regarding his
estimated date for filing the outstanding campaign statements and SEIs; Response email
from Payne to the Enforcement Division did not include an estimated date

May 15, 2019: email exchange between the Enforcement Division and Payne regarding
estimated date for filing statements and SEIs. Payne requested date the Enforcement
Division needed the filings. The Enforcement Division told Payne May 23, 2019 in order
to have time for settlement negotiations before the agenda deadline of May 30, 2019. The
Enforcement Division included links to the blank forms at the FPPC website.

May 24, 2019: Email from Payne to the Enforcement Division. Payne stated that he filed
the SEIs for 2012 — 2016 with the SCCCD filing officer and asked the Enforcement
Division to call him regarding filing the campaign statements.

May 24, 2019: telephone call from the Enforcement Division to Payne. Payne stated he
needed the bank account number for the Committee to obtain the bank records to complete
the campaign statements. Payne also wanted to know if he could obtain an extension to file
the campaign statements. The Enforcement Division explained that Payne should file as
soon as possible because the deadlines for the Default and for the Agenda were the next
week, and a settlement was not an option until the campaign statements were filed. Payne
said he would go to the bank the next day and advise of his progress. The Enforcement
Division sent a follow-up email with the bank account number.
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e May 28, 2019: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order to Payne and the
Committee informing them that the Default Decision and Order would be presented at the
June 13, 2019 meeting for Commission action

VIOLATIONS

Payne committed eight violations of the Act, and Payne and the Committee committed
thirteen violations of the Act as follows:

COUNT 1
Failure to Timely File a Statement of Intention (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt
of any contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign. By failing to timely
file the statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan in
connection with the 2016 re-election campaign, Payne violated Government Code Section 85200.

COUNT 2
Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file an amended statement of organization
to redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign, due on or about August 12, 2016.
By failing to file the amended statement of organization to redesignate the Committee for the 2016
re-election campaign by August 12, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government Code
Section 84103.

COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement by September 29, 2016

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a preelection campaign statement for
the reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016. By
failing to file the preelection campaign statement by September 29, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

COUNT 4
Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement by October 27, 2016

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a preelection campaign statement for
the reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 2016.
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By failing to file the preelection campaign statement by October 27, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

COUNT 5
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by January 31, 2017

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31, 2017.
By failing to file the semi-annual campaign statement by January 31, 2017, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 6
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by July 31, 2017

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the reporting period January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017. By failing to
file the semi-annual campaign statement by July 31, 2017, Payne and the Committee violated
Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 7
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$1,300 contribution received on September 26, 2016, due on September 27, 2016. By failing to
file the 24-hour contribution report by September 27, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated
Government Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

COUNT 8
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$1,000 contribution received on October 10, 2016, due on October 11, 2016. By failing to file the
24-hour contribution report by October 11, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government
Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

COUNT 9

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$2,000 contribution received on October 14, 2016, due on October 17, 2016. By failing to file the
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24-hour contribution report by October 17, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government
Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

COUNT 10
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$2,000 contribution received on October 28, 2016, due on October 31, 2016. By failing to file the
24-hour contribution report by October 31, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government
Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

COUNT 11
Prohibited Cash Contributions

Payne and the Committee were prohibited from receiving cash contributions of $100 or
more. By receiving cash contributions of $100 or more, totaling approximately $3,000, in or about
August 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government Code Section 84300, subdivision

(a).
COUNT 12
Prohibited Cash Expenditures

Payne and the Committee were prohibited from making cash expenditures of $100 or more.
By making cash expenditures of $100 or more, totaling approximately $605, in or about August
2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (b).

COUNT 13
Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

Payne and the Committee had a duty to accurately report all contributions and expenditures
and to disclose all required contributor and payee information on the Committee’s campaign
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, and September
25, 2016 through October 22, 2016.

By failing to accurately report all contributions and expenditures and failing to disclose all
required contributor and payee information on the Committee’s campaign statements for the
reporting periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, and September 25, 2016 through
October 22, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government Code Section 84211,
subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d), (f), (1), (j), and (k).
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COUNT 14
Failure to Maintain Campaign Records

For reporting periods in 2016, Payne and the Committee had a duty to maintain supporting
records for contributions received and expenditures made. By failing to maintain supporting
records for contributions received and expenditures made, Payne and the Committee violated
Government Code Section 84104,

COUNT 15
Prohibited Personal Use of Committee Funds (Payne only)

Payne was prohibited from spending campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or
casual clothing. By spending campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or casual clothing
totaling $471.50, on or about September 24, 2016, Payne violated Government Code Section
89513, subdivision (d).

COUNT 16
SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions. By failing to
timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and failing to timely disclose required
economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

COUNT 17
SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions. By failing to
timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and failing to timely disclose required
economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

COUNT 18
SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions. By failing to
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timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failing to timely disclose required
economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

COUNT 19
SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions. By failing to
timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and failing to timely disclose required
economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

COUNT 20
SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions. By failing
to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failing to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

COUNT 21
SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne had a duty to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions. By failing to
timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failing to timely disclose required
economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 21 counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $105,000.%

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement

83 Section 83116, subd. (c).
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Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The seriousness of the
violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether
the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good
faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations
of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

In this matter, Payne failed to timely file a statement of intention to be a candidate, and
Payne and the Committee failed to timely amend a statement of organization and failed to timely
file two preelection campaign statements, two semi-annual campaign statements, and four 24-hour
contribution reports.

The failure to comply with campaign filing obligations resulted in a lack of complete and
accurate information for the voting public regarding Payne’s and the Committee’s campaign
activity before the November 8, 2016 General Election. Payne and the Committee disclosed partial
campaign activity through October 28, 2016, and the disclosed activity was not reported until four
days before the election. Approximately 14% of the Committee’s total expenditures occurred
between October 28, 2016 and November 8, 2016, and none of these have been disclosed to date.
Payne and the Committee have not filed the post-election semi-annual campaign statement, or the
semi-annual campaign statement for the first half of 2017, even though the Committee had
campaign activity during both of these reporting periods. Payne and the Committee did not file
any 24-hour contribution reports before the election, and the late contributions received during the
90-day period represent about 44% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

Payne and the Committee also failed to accurately report all contributions and
expenditures. The original campaign statement that was filed failed to include all campaign activity
that occurred. And the campaign statements that were filed contained inaccurate or incomplete
information.

Payne and the Committee received prohibited cash contributions and made prohibited cash
expenditures. While Payne and the Committee disclosed the identity of the cash contributor on the
Committee’s campaign statement, no information is available regarding the cash expenditure, and
the recipient of the expenditure cannot be identified. The prohibited cash transactions were
exacerbated by the fact that Payne and the Committee didn’t maintain campaign records to
corroborate the reporting. Payne’s campaign brought in and spent a significant amount of money
for a local district board election, and the full nature and extent of the campaign activity was not
disclosed to the public before the date of the election.

Payne had been a candidate before, he is currently in office, and he was and is aware that
the Act required disclosure of the Committee’s campaign activity.
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Personal use of campaign funds violates the trust of the contributors giving to that
campaign, and purchasing clothing is a prohibited use of campaign funds. In this case, Payne
purchased nearly $500 worth of clothing with committee funds.

Payne failed to timely file four consecutive Annual SEls and failed to disclose his
economic interests in the two he did file. The public harm inherent in SEI reporting violations is
that the public is deprived of important information about the assets and income of public officials.
These types of violations make it harder to detect other violations, such as conflicts of interests.

Payne failed to disclose his sources of income and business positions for the majority of
the time he has held office. The violations in this matter, taken as a whole, resulted in incomplete
disclosure before the election regarding Payne’s and the Committee’s campaign activity.

Payne and the Committee have no prior record of violations of the Act for campaign
finance or statements of economic interests violations. Also, Payne contends that he did not know
the rules regarding cash contributions, cash expenditures, and the proper uses of campaign funds.

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were used as
guidelines.

Count 1

¢ Inthe Matter of Mike Briggs, Briggs for Assembly, and Sharon Nisbett, FPPC No. 05/771.
(The Commission approved a default decision on December 10, 2009). The respondent,
among other violations, failed to file a statement of intention prior to receipt of any
contribution or loan. The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000 for this violation.

Count 2

e In the Matter of Maxine Sherard, Sherard for Assembly 2006, and Sherard for Assembly
2008, FPPC No. 10/026. (The Commission approved a default decision on
October 13, 2011.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to timely amend a
statement of organization. The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,500 per count.

Counts 3-4

e In the Matter of Ralph Denney and Vote Ralph Denney 2012 Committee to Elect Ralph
Denney to the Assembly — 78th District, FPPC No. 15/156. (The Commission approved a
default decision on April 20, 2017.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to
timely file two preelection campaign statements. The respondents filed the required
statements in electronic format, albeit late and well after the election. The Commission
imposed a penalty of $4,000 per count. Payne and the Committee also failed to timely file
two preelection campaign statements; however, they provided some disclosure before the
relevant election.
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Counts 5-6

In the Matter of Gloria Olmos, Re-Elect Gloria Olmos for School Board 2013, and
Committee to Elect Gloria Olmos for South EI Monte City Council Member 2015, FPPC
No. 14/1263. (The Commission approved a default decision on April 19, 2018.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to file two semi-annual campaign statements.
Like Olmos, Payne was a successful candidate and failed to file the required statements
despite being contacted multiple times regarding this matter. The Commission imposed a
penalty of $4,000 per count.

Counts 7-10

In the Matter of Angel Santiago, Friends of Angel Santiago for Inland Empire Utilities
Agency Director Division 4, and Valerie Santiago, FPPC No. 13/547. (The Commission
approved a default decision on December 17, 2015.) The respondents, among other
violations, failed to timely file four 24-hour contribution reports for contributions in the
amount of $1,500; $5,000; $1,000; and $3,000. The Commission imposed a penalty of
$4,000 per count, $16,000 in total for this violation. Like Santiago, Payne was a successful
candidate and had a reason to be aware of his filing obligations. However, Santiago failed
to provide any disclosure before the election while Payne disclosed three out of four late
contributions received on his campaign statement filed before the election. And the total
amount of the late contributions is lower, at $6,300.

Counts 11-12

In the Matter of Violeta Alvarez, Re-Elect Violeta Alvarez for Bell City Council 2015, and
Mario Estrada, FPPC No. 15/150. (The Commission approved a default decision on
October 18, 2018.) The respondents, among other violations, received cash contributions
in the amount of more than $700 and made cash expenditures in the amount of more than
$3,820. Alvarez, similarly to Payne, stated she was unaware that accepting cash
contributions of $100 or more and making cash expenditures of $100 or more was
prohibited. Alvarez did not recall the source of the contributions and what cash withdrawals
were spent on. The Commission imposed a penalty of $1,500 for this violation. Here, Payne
received a cash contribution totaling $3,000, and spent cash totaling $650, and these
violations are not combined because Payne was a successful incumbent candidate.

Count 13

In the Matter of Gloria Olmos, Re-Elect Gloria Olmos for School Board 2013, and
Committee to Elect Gloria Olmos for South ElI Monte City Council Member 2015, FPPC
No. 14/1263. (The Commission approved a default decision on April 19, 2018.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely and accurately disclose $5,340 in
expenditures made on a pre-election campaign statement and $4,918 in expenditures made
and $1,700 in accrued expenses on a semi-annual campaign statement. Olmos reported the
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activity on the Summary Page but failed to include the required Schedules. The
Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 per count, $8,000 in total for this violation. Payne
included the required Schedules but failed to report occupation and/or employer
information for several contributors and street address and city for several payees. Also,
the amount of contributions and expenditures in question ($8,035.28) is lower than the one
in Olmos case ($11,958.00)

Count 14

In the Matter of Violeta Alvarez, Re-Elect Violeta Alvarez for Bell City Council 2015, and
Mario Estrada, FPPC No. 15/150. (The Commission approved a default decision on
October 18, 2018.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to maintain supporting
records for contributions received and expenditures made. In response to the Enforcement
Division’s subpoena, the Committee produced no records; therefore, the full nature and
extent of the campaign activity could not be verified. The Commission imposed a penalty
of $1,000 for this violation. Payne failed to provide supporting records for expenditures
related to campaign transportation.

Count 15

In the Matter of John Lindner and Franklin-McKinley for Our Kids—Yes on Measure J
2010, FPPC No. 16/286. (The Commission approved a stipulation on October 19, 2017.)
The respondent used campaign funds in the amount of $9,301.43 for his personal use and
did not pay back the Committee. The respondents also failed to disclose these expenditures
on the Committee’s campaign statements. Lindner engaged in false campaign reporting to
purposely and fraudulently conceal his violations. The Commission imposed a penalty of
$5,000 per count, $15,000 in total for this violation. Payne spent $471.50 to purchase
campaign, business, or casual clothing, but disclosed the expenditure on the campaign
statement.

Counts 16-21

I

In the Matter of Lola Skelton, FPPC No. 16/19779. (The Commission approved a default
decision on February 15, 2018.) The respondent failed to timely file two SEIs despite being
contacted several times regarding this matter. The Commission imposed a penalty of
$5,000 per count, $10,000 in total for this violation. Like Skelton, Payne is aware of his
obligation to file and remains in office. Payne failed to file four SEls and failed to disclose
his economic interests on two SEIs which were filed late.
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PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalties are proposed:

Proposed Penalty

Counts Violations: Payne Only
per Count
1 Failure to Timely File a Statement of Intention $2,000
15 Prohibited Personal Use of Committee Funds $5,000
16-21 | SEI Non-Disclosure $5,000
Total: $37,000
Counts Violations: Payne and the Committee Proposed Penalty
per Count
2 Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization $2,000
3-4 Failure to Timely File Pre-election Campaign Statements $3,000
5-6 Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements $3,000
7-10 Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Reports $2,500
11 Prohibited Cash Contributions $1,500
12 Prohibited Cash Expenditures $1,500
13 Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements $1,000
14 Failure to Maintain Campaign Records $1,000
Total: $29,000
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS

The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

L.

I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q St, Ste 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 16/19917; Eric Payne and Eric
Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, and have caused copies to be made of documents
contained therein. I certify that the copies attached hereto are true and correct copies of the
documents prepared in the normal course of business and which are contained in files
maintained by the Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated March 22, 2018

EXHIBIT A-2:  Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and

applicable statutes and regulations, dated March 22, 2018, and accompanying
certified mail receipts and USPS tracking

EXHIBIT A-3:  Cover letter to the Respondents regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of

Probable Cause, dated March 22, 2018, memorandum describing Probable
Cause Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations

EXHIBIT A-4: Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an

Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated June 27, 2018

EXHIBIT A-5:  Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated

July 11,2018
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EXHIBIT A-6:

EXHIBIT A-7:

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13:

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

EXHIBIT A-20:

EXHIBIT A-21:

EXHIBIT A-22:

EXHIBIT A-23:

Accusation, dated January 15, 2019

Proof of Service on January 22, 2019, for Accusation and accompanying
documents from process server, dated January 23, 2019

Statement to Respondents, Notices of Defense, applicable statutes, and Proof
of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, dated January 16,
2019

November 6, 2012 General Election Results

November 6, 2018 General Election Results

Initial statement of organization, filed on September 24, 2012

Candidate intention statement, filed on August 5, 2016

Cashier’s check in the amount of $3,000, dated August 2, 2016

Amended statement of organization, filed on December 1, 2016

Filing Schedule for Candidates and Controlled Committees for Local Office
Being Voted on November 8, 2016

Letter from the Fresno County Clerk, dated December 27, 2016

Campaign statement for an unidentified reporting period, filed on November 4,
2016

Pre-election campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2016
through September 24, 2016, and September 25, 2016 through October 22,
2016, filed on December 21, 2016

Letters from the Fresno County Clerk, dated February 13, 2017; August 8,
2017; August 21, 2017; and February 15, 2018

24-hour contribution reports for contributions received on September 26, 2016;
October 10, 2016; October 14, 2016; and October 28, 2016, filed on November
30,2016

Bank Statement for the period of August 5, 2016 through August 22, 2016

Investigation Report — Interview Summary, dated December 11, 2017

Bank Statements for the periods of August 5, 2016 through March 22, 2017
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EXHIBIT A-24:

EXHIBIT A-25:

EXHIBIT A-26:
EXHIBIT A-27:
EXHIBIT A-28:
EXHIBIT A-29:
EXHIBIT A-30:
EXHIBIT A-31:

EXHIBIT A-32:

EXHIBIT A-33:
EXHIBIT A-34:

EXHIBIT A-35:
EXHIBIT A-36:
EXHIBIT A-37:

EXHIBIT A:38:

Checks deposited into the campaign bank account, deposit slips, and a
declaration from Wells Fargo Bank, dated September 20, 2017

Checks written from the campaign bank account

Letters from the Committee’s previous treasurer, dated January 30, 2017, and
July 17, 2017

Campaign Expenditure Voucher, Nordstrom Rack Receipt, dated September
24,2016, and an email from Payne, dated November 30, 2016

Email from the State Center Community College District to Marshall Miller,
Enforcement Division Special Investigator, dated December 8, 2017

State Center Community College District Conflict of Interest Code, dated
August 18, 2008

Candidate Statement of Economic Interests, filed on August 12, 2016, and
Annual Statement of Economic Interests for 2016, filed on October 27, 2017

Email from Payne to Marshall Miller, Enforcement Division Special
Investigator, dated December 18, 2017

Toure Associates Website, dated December 11, 2017

Map showing the State Center Community College District’s boundaries, dated
December 6, 2011

Annual Statements of Economic Interests for 2012 — 2015 and an amended
2016 Candidate Statement of Economic Interests, filed on May 24, 2019

Annual Statement of Economic Interests for 2017, filed on April 2, 2018
Annual Statement of Economic Interests for 2018, filed on May 2, 2019
Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated May 1, 2019

Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated May 28, 2019

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on May 28, 2019, at Sacramento, California.

Dominlka Wojenska

Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Email: abrereton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/19917

)
) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
) PROBABLE CAUSE
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR )
SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2, ) Conference Date: TBA
) Conference Time: TBA
) Conference Location: Commission Offices

) 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Respondents. ) Sacramento, CA 95811
)
)
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Eric Payne has been a member of the Board of Trustees for the State Center
Community College District (“SCCCD”) since his election in 2012. He was re-elected in the November
8, 2016 General Election. Respondent Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 (“Committee”) was
Payne’s candidate-controlled recipient committee for both his 2012 election campaign and for his 2016
re-election campaign. Payne served as treasurer for the Committee during his 2016 campaign.

The Political Reform Act (“Act”) ! requires candidates and committees to timely file and amend

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through
18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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campaign statements and reports, including statements of intention and statements of organization. The
Act prohibits candidates and committees from accepting cash contributions and making cash
expenditures of $100 or more. The Act also requires candidates and committees to disclose all
contributions received and expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement and
to maintain campaign records regarding all campaign contributions and expenditures. Payne and the
Committee violated these provisions of the Act.

The Act prohibits candidates from making personal expenditures with the committees’ funds and
requires public officials to annually file statements of economic interests (“SEIs”) disclosing required
economic interests. Payne violated these provisions of the Act.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the stated violations.
Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.2

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Divisi;)n commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or his designee (the “hearing officer”’), must make a finding that there is probable cause
to believe the respondent has violated the Act.® After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may
hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to determine whether
violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient

2 Section 83116.

3 Section 83115.5 and Regulations 18361 and 18361.4.
* Section 11500, et seq.

* Section 83116 and Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and declared
previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local
authorities.’” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.” Another purpose is to ensure that the assets and income of public officials, which
may be materially affected by their official actions, be disclosed, so that conflicts of interest may be
avoided.'® Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously
enforced.”!!

Duty to File Statement of Intention

Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an individual who intends to be a
candidate for an elective office must file an original statement of intention to be a candidate for a specific
office, signed under penalty of perjury.'?

Definition of Controlled Committee

A candidate includes, in relevant part, an individual who is listed on the ballot for election to any
elective office.!* A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives
contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year,'* commonly known as a “recipient committee.”

A recipient committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with

¢ Section 18361.4, subd. (e).
7 Section 81001, subd. (h).

8 Section 81003.

? Section 81002, subd. (a).
10 Section 81002, subd. (c).
! Section 81002, subd. (f).
12 Section 85200.

13 Section 82007.

14 Section 82013, subd. (a).

3

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 16/19917




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”!> A candidate
controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a
significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.!® A committee may be controlled by
one or more candidates.!”

Duty to File Statement of Organization

Every committee must file a statement of organization within ten days after it qualifies as a
committee.'® So a recipient committee was required to file a statement of organization within ten days
after its total amount of contributions received reached $2,000 more.!® The committee must file the
original of the statement of organization with the Secretary of State (“SOS”) and a copy with the local
filing officer.?

Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an
amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.?! The committee must file the original of
the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer.??

Redesignation of Controlled Committee

A controlled committee established for a specific local office may be redesignated for a future

local election if:

1) The future election is for the same elective office;

2) The committee funds are not considered "surplus campaign funds" as defined in
Government Code Section 89519.

3) The candidate amends the statement of organization for the committee to reflect the
redesignation for the future election;

4) The candidate files a new statement of intention to be a candidate for the specific future
election, signed under penalty of perjury; and

5) Redesignation of the committee is not otherwise prohibited by law.??

15 Section 82016, subd. (a).

16 Section 82016, subd. (a).

17 Section 84102, subd. (e); Regulations 18402 subd. (c), and 18430.
18 Section 84101, subd. (a). ‘ ’

19 Section 82013, subd. (a).

20 Sections 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

2! Section 84103, subd. (a).

22 Sections 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

2 Regulation 18521, subd. (b).
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No Fresno County rule prohibits such redesignation.?*

Duty to File Campaign Statements

The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file campaign statements at
specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the
campaign committees.?>

Duty to File Preelection Campaign Statements

A controlled committee must file two preelection campaign statements before the election in
which the candidate is listed on the ballot. 2 For the November 8, 2016 General Election, a candidate-
controlled committee was required to file preelection campaign statements for the period ending
September 24, no later than September 29, 2016, and for the period ending chcober 22, no later than
October 27, 2016.77

Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaien Statements

A controlled committee must file two semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than
July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending December 31.28
When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a
statement is extended to the next regular business day.?® All filing obligations continue until the recipient
committee is terminated by filing a statement of termination with the SOS and a copy with the local filing
officer receiving the committee’s original campaign statements.>°

Duty to File 24-Hour Contribution Reports

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report within

24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.?! When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or

24 See Fresno County Election Campaign Contributions Ordinance, Ord. 0-81-010, § 1; Ord. 557-A-1, § 2 (part), 1976
25 See Section 84200, et seq. '

26 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

27 Section 84200.8.

28 Section 84200, subd. (a).

2 Regulation 18116.

30 Section 84214; Regulation 18404.

31 Section 84203.
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official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a report is extended to the next regular business day.*?
A “late contribution” includes a contribution aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or received by a
candidate or his or her controlled committee during the 90-day period preceding an election or on the
date of the election.® The 90-day period for the November 8, 2016 General Election was August 10
through November 7, 2016.

Prohibited Cash Contributions of $100 or More

No contribution of $100 or more may be made or received in cash.>* All contributions of $100 or
more must be made in the form of a written instrument containing the name of the contributor and the
name of the payee, and drawn from the account of the contributor.’

Prohibited Cash Expenditures of $100 or More

The Act prohibits making an expenditure of $100 or more in cash.’® The Act defines
“expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable
promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for
political purposes.’’

Required Reporting of Campaign Contributions

A contribution is a payment made for political purposes.’® Candidates and committees must
provide information regarding the amounts and sources of campaign contributions on campaign
statements. Specifically, the Act requires candidates and committees to disclose the total amount of
contributions received during the period covered by the statement.’* Candidates and committees must

disclose the total amount of contributions received from persons who have given $100 or more during

the period covered by the statement.*’ For contributors of $100 or more, candidates and committees must

32 Regulation 18116.

33 Section 82036.

34 Section 84300, subd. (a).
3% Section 84300, subd. (c).
3¢ Section 84300, subd. (b).
37 Section 82025.

8 Section 82015.

39 Section 84211, subd. (a).
#0 Section 84211, subd. (c).
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disclose the following: (1) the contributor’s full name; (2) the contributor’s street address; (3) the
contributor’s occupation; (4) the name of the contributor’s employer, or if self-employed, the name of
the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of each contribution received from the contributor
during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative amount of contributions received from the
contributor.*!

Required Reporting of Campaign Expenditures

An expenditure is any payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not
made for political purposes.*? Candidates and committees must disclose the total amount of expenditures
made during the period covered by the statement.** Candidates and committees must also disclose the
total amount of expenditures made to persons who have received $100 or more, and separately, the total
amount of expenditures made to persons who have received less than $100, during the period covered by
the statement.** For expenditures of $100 or more, candidates and committees must disclose the
following: (1) the recipient’s full name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; (4) the description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.*’

Duty to Maintain Campaien Records

To ensure accurate campaign reporting, the Act imposes a mandatory duty on each candidate,
treasurer, and elected officer to maintain detailed accounts, records, bills, and receipts necessary to
prepare campaign statements, to establish that campaign statements were propetly filed, and to comply
with the campaign provisions.*® This requirement includes a duty to maintain detailed information and

original source documentation for all contributions and expenditures.*’

W

# Section 84211, subd. (f).

42 Section 82025.

¥ Section 84211, subd. (b).

*# Section 84211, subd. (i) and (j).
# Section 84211, subd (k).

46 Section 84104.

47 Regulation 18401.
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Joint and Several Liability of Candidate. Committee, and Treasurer

Every committee must have a treasurer.*® It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer to ensure that
the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and expenditure of
funds and the reporting of such funds.** A committee’s treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable
with the candidate and the committee for violations committed by the committee.*

Prohibited Personal Use of Campaign Funds

Campaign contributions are held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the
candidate, or for expenses associated with holding office.’! Candidates and elected officials cannot spend
campaign funds on items that are not reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental
purpose.”® If an expenditure of campaign funds confers a personal benefit of $200 or more on the
candidate or official, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental
purpose.”® The Act prohibits the use of campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or casual
clothing.>*

Duty to File Statements of Economic Interests and Disclose Economic Interests

In 2012 through 2016, the Act required public officials who manage public investments to
annually file SEIs disclosing his or her reportable investments, interests in real property, and income.>’
The conflict of interest code for SCCCD specified that members of the Boards of Trustees were public
officials who managed public investments.

The public official’s SEIs must include all of the public official’s reportable economic interests

during each preceding calendar year.’® The Act specified disclosure requirements for investments,

8 Section 84100.

* Section 84104 and Regulation 18427, subd. (a).
30 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

31 Section 89510, subd. (b).

52 Section 89512.

53 Section 89512, subd. (a).

>* Section 89513, subd. (d).

55 Sections 87200 and 87203.

36 Regulation 18723, subd. (a).
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business positions, real property interests, and sources of income and gifts received by public officials.’’
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Payne has been a member of the SCCCD Board of Trustees since his election in 2012. He was
re-elected in the November 8, 2016 General Election and has announced that he will run for re-election
in 2020.

Statement of Intention and Statement of Organization

The Committee filed an initial statement of organization with the SOS on September 24, 2012,
stating that it qualified as a recipient committee on August 23, 2012. Payne and the Committee received
a $3,000 contribution related to Payne’s 2016 re-election campaign on or about August 2, 2016. Payne
never filed a statement of intention to be a candidate for the 2016 election to the SCCCD Board of
Trustees. And Payne and the Committee filed campaign statements. related to Payne’s 2016 re-election
campaign, but failed to file an amended statement of organization with the SOS to redesignate the
Committee for the 2016 election until December 1, 2016.

Preelection and Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

According to the Committee’s campaign statements, Committee records, and bank records, the
Committee received contributions totaling approximately $12,719, including an unpaid $1,000 loan
received from Payne in 2012, and made expenditures totaling approximately $14,306 related to the
November 8, 2016 General Election.

In connection with the November 8, 2016 General Election, Payne and the Committee failed to

timely file the following campaign statements:

Statement Reporting . Days Contributions | % of |Expenditures | % of
Type Period Date Due | Date Filed Late Received Total Made Total
. 7/1/2016 —
Preelection 0/24/2016 9/29/2016 | 12/21/2016 83 $6,120 | 48% $3,365 | 23%
. 9/25/2016 — 55
Preelection 10/22/2016 10/27/2016 | 11/4/2016 8 $2,435 | 19% $5,780 | 40%

°7 Sections 87206, 87207, and 87209.

*% Payne and the Committee filed a campaign statement on November 4, 2016, for an unidentified reporting period|
disclosing activity occurring between August 14, 2016 and October 28, 2016.
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Statement Reportin . Days Contributions | % of |Expenditures | % of
Type Pl;riod : DateiDug  [iDate Filed Late Received Total pMade Total
Semi-Annual MRS UGS 1/31/2017 Not Filed N/A $2,750 | 22% $4,801 | 34%
12/31/2016 ’ i
Semi-Annual g 7/31/2017 Not Filed N/A $1,414 | 11% $360 | 3%
6/30/2017 :

Notably, the $1,414 in contributions received during the January 1 through June 30, 2017 reporting period
were all transfers from Payne’s personal bank account which appear to have been necessary to cover
overdrafts on the Committee account.

24-Hour Contribution Reports

Payne and the Committee were required to file 24-hour contribution reports for all contributions
received totaling $1,000 or more in the 90-day period before the November 8, 2016 General Election.
Payne and the Committee received four such contributions and failed to timely file 24-hour contribution

reports as follows:

Date Made/ . Date 24-Hour . Days
Received Amount Contributor Report Due Dated Filed Late
9/26/2016 §1,300 | Sheet Metal Workers International 9/27/2016 11/29/2016 | 63

Association Local #104
10/10/2016 $1,000 | TUPAT 10/11/2016 11/29/2016 49
10/14/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/17/2016 Not Filed 485
10/28/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/31/2016 11/29/2016 31
TOTAL $6,300

None of these reports were filed before the November 8, 2016 General Election. But the late contributions
received September 26, October 10, and October 28 were disclosed four days before the election in the
Committee’s late-filed preelection campaign statement. The total amount of these late contributions

represents nearly 50% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

111
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Prohibited Cash Contributions and Expenditures

The Committee received a contribution in the form of a cashier’s check of $100 or more as

follows:
Date Contributor Name Check No. Amount Type of Contribution
Form 460 identifies “Sylvesta Hall”
8/2/2016 | Handwritten notation on cashier’s 0019210516 $3,000.00 Cashier’s check
check states “Blue Ocean
Development”

This represents nearly 24% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

The Committee also paid an expenditure with a cashier’s check of $100 or more as follows:

Check Date Withdrawal Date Payee Name Check No. Amount Type of Payment

8/5/2016 8/19/2016 Unknown Unknown $605.00 Cashier’s check

This represents approximately 4% of the Committee’s total expenditures made.

During an interview with the Enforcement Division staff, Payne stated that he was unaware that
receiving contributions and making expenditures in cash or cashier’s checks of $100 or more was
prohibited, and he could not provide more detail about the contribution and expenditure.

Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

Comparing the Committee’s bank statements with the Committee’s filed campaign statements,

Payne and the Committee inaccurately disclosed contributions and expenditures, as shown in the chart

below:
Over/
Statement Type Reporting Period Underreported Period Total % of Total
Amount
) $(3,000.00) $6,120.00 -49% under
Preelection 7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016
$(1,881.04) $3,365.04 -56% under
N $1,250.00 $2,435.00 51% over
Preelection 9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016
$(1,719.50) $5,780.18 -30% under
i $(250.00) $2,750.00 -9% under
Semi-annual 10/23/2016 — 12/31/2016
$(3,901.36) $4,801.36 -81% under
. $(1,414.14)
Semi-annual 1/1/2017 — 6/30/2017 No statement filed
$(360.00)
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For the period covering July 1 through September 24, 2016, the Committee’s original preelection
campaign statement underreported contributions received by $3,000.00 and payments made by
$1,881.04. For the period covering September 25 through October 22, 2016, the Committee’s original
preelection campaign statement over-reported contributions received by $1,250.00 and underreported
payments made by $1,719.50.

Payne and the Committee originally filed a campaign statement on November 4, 2016, for an
unidentified reporting period which only disclosed activity occurring between August 14, 2016 and
October 28, 2016, and the Committee never filed semi-annual campaign statements covering the required
reporting periods of October 23 through December 31, 2016, and January 1 through June 30, 2017,
thereby causing additional activity to go unreported. Specifically, for the reporting period of October 23
through December 31, 2016, the Committee underreported payments made by $3,901.36 and
contributions received by $250.00 since they only reported activity through October 28, 2016. And for
the January 1 through June 30, 2017 reporting period, 100% of the activity, or $1,414.14 in contributions
and $360.00 in payments, went unreported.

Additionally, the evidence shows that Payne and the Committee failed to report the occupation

and/or employer information for several contributors in their original campaign statements as follows:

Reporting Period Contributor Amount Missing Information
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Sheena Harris $150.00 | Employer
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Karla Kirk $100.00 | Employer
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 B LicalCon $1,000.00 | Committee ID No.
Committee
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Christopher Townsend $500.00 | Employer
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Miguel Arias $150.00 | Employer
9/25/2016 —10/22/2016 Patricia Brown $1,000.00 | Employer

"
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The evidence also shows that Payne and the Committee failed to disclose complete information

for several expenditures in their original campaign statements as follows:

Reporting Period Description Amount Missing Information

Sherry Moud/DC Costoms
— T-Shirts and Bags
9/25/2016 ~ 10/22/2016 L Bt S = $450.00 | Street Address and City
Storage/Mailing
Enterprise Rent Fresno —

Lit. Drop (Driver)

7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 $144.60 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 $202.79 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Cops Voter Guide — Media $1,725.00 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Truth Branding — Media $1,712.89 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 KSEE/KGPE — Media $900.00 | Street Address and City
Recordkeeping

The evidence shows that Payne and the Committee failed to maintain all campaign records. Payne
admitted in an interview with the Enforcement Division staff that he did not maintain records for any
expenditures made to Lyft for campaign related transportation. Additionally, Payne and the Committee
hired Don Milligan as treasurer for the Committee on December 5, 2016. But Payne never provided
Milligan and his employee DeeDee Garrelts with sufficient information to complete the campaign
statements covering the reporting periods of October 23 through December 31, 2016, or January 1
through June 30, 2017.

Prohibited Personal Use of Campaign Funds

According to bank records and available Committee records, on September 24, 2016, Payne used
the Committee’s funds to purchase several items of clothing from Nordstrom Rack: a pair of “casual twill
chino” pants, a “sapphire solid” shirt, a “trim straight” shirt, and a “silver spun solid” shirt, among other
items, for a total cost of $471.50. Payne stated that the clothing items purchased were intended for his
use at campaign events — barbeques, coffee meetings, evening events, and breakfasts — because he did

not want to wear tennis shoes and shorts to these events.

1
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SEI Non-Disclosure

Payne failed to timely file several SEIs and failed to disclose reportable income as follows:

StTa);Ie) :;z:fx ¢ Date Due Date Filed ]I)J::Ies lllneti 2?;: Reportable Interests
2012 Annual | 4/2/2013 | Notfild | N/A N/A ?;fjﬁ&“ﬁ‘:gzﬁf&dfg:;cﬁ i
2013 Annual 4/1/2014 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2014 Annual 4/1/2015 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2015 Annual 4/1/2016 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2016 Candidate 8/4/2016 8/12/2016 8 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2016 Annual 4/3/2017 10/27/2017 207 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Timely File a Statement of Intention (Pavne only)

Payne failed to timely file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of any
contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign, violating Government Code

Section 85200.

Count 2: Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization
Payne and the Committee failed to timely file an amended statement of organization to
redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign, due on or about August 12, 2016, violating

Government Code Section 84103.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File a Preelection Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016, violating Government
Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

"
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Count 4: Failure to Timely File a Preelection Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the reporting
period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 2016, violating Government
Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting
period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31, 2017, violating Government
Code Section 84200.

Count 6: Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting
period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017, violating Government Code
Section 84200.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,300
contribution received on September 26, 2016, due on September 27, 2016, violating Government Code
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 8: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,000
contribution received on October 10, 2016, due on October 11, 2016, violating Government Code Section
84203, subdivision (a).

Count 9: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 14, 2016, due on October 17, 2016, violating Government Code Section

84203, subdivision (a).

1
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Count 10: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 28, 2016, due on October 31, 2016, violating Government Code Section
84203, subdivision (a).

Count 11: Prohibited Cash Contributions

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee received cash contributions of $100 or more
totaling approximately $3,000, violating Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (a).

Count 12: Prohibited Cash Expenditures

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee made cash expenditures of $100 or more,
totaling approximately $605, violating Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (b).

Count 13: Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

Payne and the Committee failed to accurately report all contributions and expenditures, and failed
to disclose all required contributor and payee information, on the Committee’s campaign statements for
the reporting periods of July 1 through September 24, 2016, and September 25 through October 22, 2016,
violating Government Code Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (b), (¢), (d), (£), (i), (§), and (k).

Count 14: Failure to Maintain Campaign Records

Payne and the Committee failed to maintain supporting records for contributions received and
expenditures made, violating Government Code Section 84104.

Count 15: Prohibited Personal Use of Committee Funds (Payne only)

On or about September 24, 2016, Payne spent campaign funds to purchase campaign, business,
or casual clothing totaling $471.50, violating Government Code Section 89513, subdivision (d).

Count 16: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code

Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.
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Count 17: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 18: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 19: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 20: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government
Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 21: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION

The Committee has no prior record of violations of the Act for campaign finance or statements of

economic interests violations. Payne contends that he did not know the rules regarding cash contributions,

cash expenditures, and the proper uses of campaign funds.

1
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OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL

In this case, Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a statement of intention, an amended
statement of organization, two preelection campaign statements, two semi-annual campaign statements,
and four 24-hour contribution reports. Their failure to timely file these campaign statements resulted in
a lack of complete and accurate information for the voting public regarding Payne’s and the Committee’s
campaign activity. Only one of the preelection campaign statements was filed before the election, and
the contributions received in the 24-hour period represent nearly 50% of the Committee’s total
contributions received. Additionally, the campaign statements that were filed contained inaccurate
information.

Payne and the Committee also received prohibited cash contributions and made prohibited cash
expenditures. While Payne and the Committee disclosed the identity of the cash contributor in the
Committee’s campaign statement, no information is available regarding the cash expenditure, and the
recipient of the expenditure cannot be identified.

Personal use of campaign funds violates the trust of the contributors giving to that campaign, and
purchasing clothing is a prohibited use of campaign funds. In this case, Payne purchased nearly $500
worth of clothing.

The public harm inherent in SEI reporting violations is that the public is deprived of important
information about the assets and income of public officials. These types of violations make it harder to
detect other violations, such as conflicts of interests. Payne failed to file four consecutive Annual SEIs
and failed to disclose his economic interests in the two he did file.

Although the campaign was small, the full nature and extent of the campaign activity was not
disclosed to the public before the date of the election. Payne had been a candidate before, and he was
aware that the Act required disclosure of the Committee’s campaign activity. And Payne failed to disclose
his sources of income and business positions for the majority of the time he has held office. The violations
in this matter, taken as a whole, resulted in incomplete disclosure before the election regarding Payne’s

and the Committee’s campaign activity.
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CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that Payne and the Committee violated the Act as described

above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to

Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated: 3'22'2016

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enfercement Chief

By: Angela(i/ Brerefon -
Senior €ommission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA
95811. On March 22, 2018, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated March 22, 2018, from Angela J. Brereton;

FPPC No. 16/19917 Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable
Cause Proceedings

LN =

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with
postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST
Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Eric Payne Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
I 1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121
Fresno, CA N Fresno, CA 93721

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on March 22, 2018.

—_—

Dominika Wojenska
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

March 22, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Eric Payne Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121

,,,,, Fresno, CA 93721

In the Matter of ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2:
FPPC No. 16/19917

Dear Mr. Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the filing and
disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support of
a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and the
relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer.
In your response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a
determination of probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your
response) or request a conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing
Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite
3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and
you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request
a probable cause conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed
above within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission
Assistant at (916) 327-8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act
was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may take
place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in reaching a

settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or_



FPPC No. 16/19917
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Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon
by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant
within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the
Enforcement Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the
date you are served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written
response to the Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division

will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of
the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

Angela J.Brereton\_/
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
- administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following;

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff

has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer. |



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence!.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses. ’

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

! But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
anise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars (85,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with retumn receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed
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respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference, In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.




(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Enforcement Records

(a) Production of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make complaints,

investigative files, and related records available to the public and members of the media in
accordance with the Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250, et seq.) Enforcement
records requests should specifically identify the documents sought.

(b) Format of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make records available for
inspection at its office during office hours. The Commission may provide copies of requested
records either in paper or electronic format to the person that requested the records in lieu of
inspecting the records at the Commission offices. Any person requesting paper copies of records
must reimburse the Commission ten cents ($0.10) per page to pay the cost of copying, or supply
copying equipment and make copies in the offices of the Commission. Original records of the
Commission may not be removed from the offices of the Commission.

(¢) Complaint Notice Period. The Commission may not provide or make available
complaints or related records until after the disclosure periods provided in Regulation 18360.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff,

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General



Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Email: abrereton(@fppe.ca.sov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/19917

)
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR ) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2, ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND
) SERVED

Respondents. )
) Gov. Code § 83115.5

)
)

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4, the
respondents Eric Payne (“Payne™) and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 (the “Committee™)
were served with a copy of a report in support of a finding of probable cause (the “Report”) in the above-
entitled matter.2 The Report, attached as “Exhibit A,” was part of a packet of materials, including a cover
letter. and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, which was sent to Payne and the
Committee on March 22, 2018, by certified mail, with a return receipt requested, and received by Payne
on March 24, 2018, and the Committee on March 26, 2018. A copy of the proof of service, return receipts,

and the proof of delivery is attached as “Exhibit B.”

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg,, tit. 2, § 18361.4.
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In the cover letter dated March 22, 2018, and the enclosed materials, attached as “Exhibit C,”
Payne and the Committee were advised that they could respond in writing to the Report and orally present
the case to the Hearing Officer at a probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Payne and the
Committee were further advised that in order to have a probable cause conference, they needed to make a
written request for one on or before 21 days of the date they received the Report. Additionally, Payne and
the Committee were advised that if they did not req'uest a probable cause conference, such a conference
would not be held and probable cause would be determined based solely on the Report and any written
response that they submitted within 21 days of the date they were served with the Report. To date, Payne
and the Committee have not submitted a written response or requested a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by the

Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Payne and the Committee committed violations

of the Act, stated as follows:

Count 1: Payne failed to timely file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of any
contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign, in violation of
Section 85200.

Count 2: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file an amended statement of organization to

redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign, due on or about August 12,
2016, in violation of Section 84103.

Count 3: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016,
in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 4: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27,
2016, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 5. Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31,2017,
in violation of Section 84200.

Count 6: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017, in
violation of Section 84200.

2
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Count 7:

Count 8:

Count 9:

Count 10:

Count 11:

Count 12:

Count 13:

Count 14:

Count 15:

Count 16:

Count 17:

Count 18:

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,300
contribution received on September 26, 2016, due on September 27, 2016, in violation of
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,000
contribution received on October 10, 2016, due on October 11, 2016, in violation of Section
84203, subdivision (a).

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 14, 2016, due on October 17, 2016, in violation of Section
84203, subdivision (a).

Payne and the Commiittee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 28, 2016, due on October 31, 2016, in violation of Section
84203, subdivision (a).

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee received cash contributions of $100 or
more totaling approximately $3,000, in violation of Section 84300, subdivision (a).

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee made cash expenditures of $100 or
more, totaling approximately $605, in violation of Section 84300, subdivision (b).

Payne and the Committee failed to accurately report all contributions and expenditures,
and failed to disclose all required contributor and payee information, on the Committee’s
campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1 through September 24, 2016, and
September 25 through October 22, 2016, in violation of Section 84211, subdivisions (a),

(b), (¢), (d), (), (D), (), and (k).

Payne and the Committee failed to maintain supporting records for contributions received
and expenditures made, in violation of Section 84104.

On or about September 24, 2016, Payne spent campaign funds to purchase campaign,
business, or casual clothing totaling $471.50, in violation of Section 89513, subdivision

).

Payne failed to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, in
violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2013 Annual SEIL, due on April 1, 2014, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, in
violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, in
violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.
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Count 19: Payne failed to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, in
violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 20: Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, in
violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 21: Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, in
violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Additionally, after finding probable cause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an order by
the Hearing Officer that an accusation be prepared against Payne and the Committee and served upon
them.?

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Payne and the Committee, on June 27, 2018,

at the last known address, as follows:

Eric Payne

I
Fresno, CA | IR

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121
Fresno, CA 93721

Dated: (ﬁ % i O | % . Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Galena West
Chief of Enforcement

By: An !EI.'BP@-}_—'—'
Senior Commissioi-€ounsel

Enforcement Division

3 Gov. Code § 11503.
4
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Email: abrereton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/19917

)
) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
) PROBABLE CAUSE
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR )
SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2, ) Conference Date: TBA
) Conference Time: TBA
) Conference Location: Commission Offices

) 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Respondents. ) Sacramento, CA 95811
)
)
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Eric Payne has been a member of the Board of Trustees for the State Center
Community College District (“SCCCD”) since his election in 2012. He was re-elected in the November
8, 2016 General Election. Respondent Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 (“Committee”) was
Payne’s candidate-controlled recipient committee for both his 2012 election campaign and for his 2016
re-election campaign. Payne served as treasurer for the Committee during his 2016 campaign.

The Political Reform Act (“Act”) ! requires candidates and committees to timely file and amend

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through
18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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campaign statements and reports, including statements of intention and statements of organization. The
Act prohibits candidates and committees from accepting cash contributions and making cash
expenditures of $100 or more. The Act also requires candidates and committees to disclose all
contributions received and expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement and
to maintain campaign records regarding all campaign contributions and expenditures. Payne and the
Committee violated these provisions of the Act.

The Act prohibits candidates from making personal expenditures with the committees’ funds and
requires public officials to annually file statements of economic interests (“SEIs”) disclosing required
economic interests. Payne violated these provisions of the Act.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the stated violations.
Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.2

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Divisi;)n commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or his designee (the “hearing officer”’), must make a finding that there is probable cause
to believe the respondent has violated the Act.® After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may
hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to determine whether
violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient

2 Section 83116.

3 Section 83115.5 and Regulations 18361 and 18361.4.
* Section 11500, et seq.

* Section 83116 and Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and declared
previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local
authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.” Another purpose is to ensure that the assets and income of public officials, which
may be materially affected by their official actions, be disclosed, so that conflicts of interest may be
avoided.'® Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously
enforced.”!!

Duty to File Statement of Intention

Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an individual who intends to be a
candidate for an elective office must file an original statement of intention to be a candidate for a specific
office, signed under penalty of perjury.'?

Definition of Controlled Committee

A candidate includes, in relevant part, an individual who is listed on the ballot for election to any
elective office.!* A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives
contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year,'* commonly known as a “recipient committee.”

A recipient committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with

¢ Section 18361.4, subd. (e).
7 Section 81001, subd. (h).

8 Section 81003.

? Section 81002, subd. (a).
10 Section 81002, subd. (c).
! Section 81002, subd. (f).
12 Section 85200.

13 Section 82007.

14 Section 82013, subd. (a).
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a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”!> A candidate
controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a
significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.!® A committee may be controlled by
one or more candidates.!”

Duty to File Statement of Organization

Every committee must file a statement of organization within ten days after it qualifies as a
committee.'® So a recipient committee was required to file a statement of organization within ten days
after its total amount of contributions received reached $2,000 more.!® The committee must file the
original of the statement of organization with the Secretary of State (“SOS”) and a copy with the local
filing officer.?

Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an
amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.?! The committee must file the original of
the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer.??

Redesignation of Controlled Committee

A controlled committee established for a specific local office may be redesignated for a future

local election if:

1) The future election is for the same elective office;

2) The committee funds are not considered "surplus campaign funds" as defined in
Government Code Section 89519.

3) The candidate amends the statement of organization for the committee to reflect the
redesignation for the future election;

4) The candidate files a new statement of intention to be a candidate for the specific future
election, signed under penalty of perjury; and

5) Redesignation of the committee is not otherwise prohibited by law.??

15 Section 82016, subd. (a).

16 Section 82016, subd. (a).

17 Section 84102, subd. (e); Regulations 18402 subd. (c), and 18430.
18 Section 84101, subd. (a). ‘ ’

19 Section 82013, subd. (a).

20 Sections 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

2l Section 84103, subd. (a).

22 Sections 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

2 Regulation 18521, subd. (b).

4

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 16/19917




N

N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

No Fresno County rule prohibits such redesignation.?*

Duty to File Campaign Statements

The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file campaign statements at
specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the
campaign committees.?>

Duty to File Preelection Campaign Statements

A controlled committee must file two preelection campaign statements before the election in
which the candidate is listed on the ballot. > For the November 8, 2016 General Election, a candidate-
controlled committee was required to file preelection campaign statements for the period ending
September 24, no later than September 29, 2016, and for the period ending chcober 22, no later than
October 27, 2016.7

Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaien Statements

A controlled committee must file two semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than
July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending December 31.%8
When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a
statement is extended to the next regular business day.?® All filing obligations continue until the recipient
committee is terminated by filing a statement of termination with the SOS and a copy with the local filing
officer receiving the committee’s original campaign statements.>°

Duty to File 24-Hour Contribution Reports

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report within

24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.?! When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or

24 See Fresno County Election Campaign Contributions Ordinance, Ord. 0-81-010, § 1; Ord. 557-A-1, § 2 (part), 1976
25 See Section 84200, et seq. '

26 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

27 Section 84200.8.

28 Section 84200, subd. (a).

2 Regulation 18116.

30 Section 84214; Regulation 18404.

31 Section 84203.
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official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a report is extended to the next regular business day.*?
A “late contribution” includes a contribution aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or received by a
candidate or his or her controlled committee during the 90-day period preceding an election or on the
date of the election.® The 90-day period for the November 8, 2016 General Election was August 10
through November 7, 2016.

Prohibited Cash Contributions of $100 or More

No contribution of $100 or more may be made or received in cash.>* All contributions of $100 or
more must be made in the form of a written instrument containing the name of the contributor and the
name of the payee, and drawn from the account of the contributor.’

Prohibited Cash Expenditures of $100 or More

The Act prohibits making an expenditure of $100 or more in cash.’® The Act defines
“expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable
promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for
political purposes.’’

Required Reporting of Campaign Contributions

A contribution is a payment made for political purposes.’® Candidates and committees must
provide information regarding the amounts and sources of campaign contributions on campaign
statements. Specifically, the Act requires candidates and committees to disclose the total amount of
contributions received during the period covered by the statement.’* Candidates and committees must

disclose the total amount of contributions received from persons who have given $100 or more during

the period covered by the statement.*’ For contributors of $100 or more, candidates and committees must

32 Regulation 18116.

33 Section 82036.

34 Section 84300, subd. (a).
3% Section 84300, subd. (c).
3¢ Section 84300, subd. (b).
37 Section 82025.

8 Section 82015.

39 Section 84211, subd. (a).
#0 Section 84211, subd. (c).
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disclose the following: (1) the contributor’s full name; (2) the contributor’s street address; (3) the
contributor’s occupation; (4) the name of the contributor’s employer, or if self-employed, the name of
the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of each contribution received from the contributor
during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative amount of contributions received from the
contributor.*!

Required Reporting of Campaign Expenditures

An expenditure is any payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not
made for political purposes.*? Candidates and committees must disclose the total amount of expenditures
made during the period covered by the statement.** Candidates and committees must also disclose the
total amount of expenditures made to persons who have received $100 or more, and separately, the total
amount of expenditures made to persons who have received less than $100, during the period covered by
the statement.** For expenditures of $100 or more, candidates and committees must disclose the
following: (1) the recipient’s full name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; (4) the description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.*’

Duty to Maintain Campaien Records

To ensure accurate campaign reporting, the Act imposes a mandatory duty on each candidate,
treasurer, and elected officer to maintain detailed accounts, records, bills, and receipts necessary to
prepare campaign statements, to establish that campaign statements were propetly filed, and to comply
with the campaign provisions.*® This requirement includes a duty to maintain detailed information and

original source documentation for all contributions and expenditures.*’

W

#l Section 84211, subd. (f).

42 Section 82025.

# Section 84211, subd. (b).

*# Section 84211, subd. (i) and (j).
# Section 84211, subd (k).

46 Section 84104.

47 Regulation 18401.
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Joint and Several Liability of Candidate. Committee, and Treasurer

Every committee must have a treasurer.*® It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer to ensure that
the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and expenditure of
funds and the reporting of such funds.** A committee’s treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable
with the candidate and the committee for violations committed by the committee.*

Prohibited Personal Use of Campaign Funds

Campaign contributions are held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the
candidate, or for expenses associated with holding office.’! Candidates and elected officials cannot spend
campaign funds on items that are not reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental
purpose.”® If an expenditure of campaign funds confers a personal benefit of $200 or more on the
candidate or official, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental
purpose.”® The Act prohibits the use of campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or casual
clothing.>*

Duty to File Statements of Economic Interests and Disclose Economic Interests

In 2012 through 2016, the Act required public officials who manage public investments to
annually file SEIs disclosing his or her reportable investments, interests in real property, and income.>’
The conflict of interest code for SCCCD specified that members of the Boards of Trustees were public
officials who managed public investments.

The public official’s SEIs must include all of the public official’s reportable economic interests

during each preceding calendar year.’® The Act specified disclosure requirements for investments,

8 Section 84100.

* Section 84104 and Regulation 18427, subd. (a).
30 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

31 Section 89510, subd. (b).

52 Section 89512.

33 Section 89512, subd. (a).

>* Section 89513, subd. (d).

55 Sections 87200 and 87203.

36 Regulation 18723, subd. (a).
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business positions, real property interests, and sources of income and gifts received by public officials.>’
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Payne has been a member of the SCCCD Board of Trustees since his election in 2012. He was
re-elected in the November 8, 2016 General Election and has announced that he will run for re-election
in 2020.

Statement of Intention and Statement of Oreanization

The Committee filed an initial statement of organization with the SOS on September 24, 2012,
stating that it qualified as a recipient committee on August 23, 2012. Payne and the Committee received
a $3,000 contribution related to Payne’s 2016 re-election campaign on or about August 2, 2016. Payne
never filed a statement of intention to be a candidate for the 2016 election to the SCCCD Board of
Trustees. And Payne and the Committee filed campaign statements. related to Payne’s 2016 re-election
campaign, but failed to file an amended statement of organization with the SOS to redesignate the
Committee for the 2016 election until December 1, 2016.

Preelection and Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

According to the Committee’s campaign statements, Committee records, and bank records, the
Committee received contributions totaling approximately $12,719, including an unpaid $1,000 loan
received from Payne in 2012, and made expenditures totaling approximately $14,306 related to the
November 8, 2016 General Election.

In connection with the November 8, 2016 General Election, Payne and the Committee failed to

timely file the following campaign statements:

Statement Reporting . Days Contributions | % of |Expenditures | % of
Type Period LEDINTD ) I Late Received Total Made Total
. 7/1/2016 —
Preelection 0/24/2016 9/29/2016 | 12/21/2016 83 $6,120 | 48% $3,365 | 23%
. 9/25/2016 — 53
Preelection 10/22/2016 10/27/2016 | 11/4/2016 8 $2,435 | 19% $5,780 | 40%

>7 Sections 87206, 87207, and 87209.

*% Payne and the Committee filed a campaign statement on November 4, 2016, for an unidentified reporting period|
disclosing activity occurring between August 14, 2016 and October 28, 2016.
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Statement Reportin . Days Contributions | % of |Expenditures | % of
Type Pl;riod : Date Due | Date Filed Late Received Total pMade Total
Semi-Annual LRI 5= 1/31/2017 Not Filed N/A $2,750 | 22% $4,801 | 34%
12/31/2016 ’ ’
Semi-Annual LG 7/31/2017 Not Filed N/A $1,414 | 11% $360 | 3%
6/30/2017 Z

Notably, the $1,414 in contributions received during the January 1 through June 30, 2017 reporting period
were all transfers from Payne’s personal bank account which appear to have been necessary to cover
overdrafts on the Committee account.

24-Hour Contribution Reports

Payne and the Committee were required to file 24-hour contribution reports for all contributions
received totaling $1,000 or more in the 90-day period before the November 8, 2016 General Election.
Payne and the Committee received four such contributions and failed to timely file 24-hour contribution

reports as follows:

Date Made/ . Date 24-Hour . Days
Received Amount Contributor R Dated Filed Late
9/26/2016 §1,300 | Sheet Metal Workers International 9/27/2016 11/29/2016 | 63

Association Local #104
10/10/2016 $1,000 | TUPAT 10/11/2016 11/29/2016 49
10/14/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/17/2016 Not Filed 485
10/28/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/31/2016 11/29/2016 31
TOTAL $6,300

None of these reports were filed before the November 8, 2016 General Election. But the late contributions
received September 26, October 10, and October 28 were disclosed four days before the election in the
Committee’s late-filed preelection campaign statement. The total amount of these late contributions

represents nearly 50% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

11
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Prohibited Cash Contributions and Expenditures

The Committee received a contribution in the form of a cashier’s check of $100 or more as

follows:
Date Contributor Name Check No. Amount Type of Contribution
Form 460 identifies “Sylvesta Hall”
8/2/2016 | Handwritten notation on cashier’s 0019210516 $3,000.00 Cashier’s check
check states “Blue Ocean
Development”

This represents nearly 24% of the Committee’s total contributions received.

The Committee also paid an expenditure with a cashier’s check of $100 or more as follows:

Check Date Withdrawal Date Payee Name Check No. Amount Type of Payment

8/5/2016 8/19/2016 Unknown Unknown $605.00 Cashier’s check

This represents approximately 4% of the Committee’s total expenditures made.

During an interview with the Enforcement Division staff, Payne stated that he was unaware that
receiving contributions and making expenditures in cash or cashier’s checks of $100 or more was
prohibited, and he could not provide more detail about the contribution and expenditure.

Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

Comparing the Committee’s bank statements with the Committee’s filed campaign statements,

Payne and the Committee inaccurately disclosed contributions and expenditures, as shown in the chart

below:
Over/
Statement Type Reporting Period Underreported Period Total % of Total
Amount
. $(3,000.00) $6,120.00 -49% under
Preelection 7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016
$(1,881.04) $3,365.04 -56% under
N $1,250.00 $2,435.00 51% over
Preelection 9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016
$(1,719.50) $5,780.18 -30% under
. $(250.00) $2,750.00 -9% under
Semi-annual 10/23/2016 — 12/31/2016
$(3,901.36) $4,801.36 -81% under
. $(1,414.14)
Semi-annual 1/1/2017 — 6/30/2017 No statement filed
$(360.00)
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For the period covering July 1 through September 24, 2016, the Committee’s original preelection
campaign statement underreported contributions received by $3,000.00 and payments made by
$1,881.04. For the period covering September 25 through October 22, 2016, the Committee’s original
preelection campaign statement over-reported contributions received by $1,250.00 and underreported
payments made by $1,719.50.

Payne and the Committee originally filed a campaign statement on November 4, 2016, for an
unidentified reporting period which only disclosed activity occurring between August 14, 2016 and
October 28, 2016, and the Committee never filed semi-annual campaign statements covering the required
reporting periods of October 23 through December 31, 2016, and January 1 through June 30, 2017,
thereby causing additional activity to go unreported. Specifically, for the reporting period of October 23
through December 31, 2016, the Committee underreported payments made by $3,901.36 and
contributions received by $250.00 since they only reported activity through October 28, 2016. And for
the January 1 through June 30, 2017 reporting period, 100% of the activity, or $1,414.14 in contributions
and $360.00 in payments, went unreported.

Additionally, the evidence shows that Payne and the Committee failed to report the occupation

and/or employer information for several contributors in their original campaign statements as follows:

Reporting Period Contributor Amount Missing Information
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Sheena Harris $150.00 | Employer
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Karla Kirk $100.00 | Employer
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 OLEANL SR A $1,000.00 | Committee ID No.
Committee
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Christopher Townsend $500.00 | Employer
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Miguel Arias $150.00 | Employer
9/25/2016 —10/22/2016 Patricia Brown $1,000.00 | Employer

"
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The evidence also shows that Payne and the Committee failed to disclose complete information

for several expenditures in their original campaign statements as follows:

Reporting Period Description Amount Missing Information

Sherry Moud/DC Costoms
— T-Shirts and Bags
9/25/2016 ~ 10/22/2016 Downtown Business — $450.00 | Street Address and City
Storage/Mailing
Enterprise Rent Fresno —

Lit. Drop (Driver)

7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 $144.60 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 $202.79 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Cops Voter Guide — Media $1,725.00 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Truth Branding — Media $1,712.89 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 KSEE/KGPE — Media $900.00 | Street Address and City
Recordkeeping

The evidence shows that Payne and the Committee failed to maintain all campaign records. Payne
admitted in an interview with the Enforcement Division staff that he did not maintain records for any
expenditures made to Lyft for campaign related transportation. Additionally, Payne and the Committee
hired Don Milligan as treasurer for the Committee on December 5, 2016. But Payne never provided
Milligan and his employee DeeDee Garrelts with sufficient information to complete the campaign
statements covering the reporting periods of October 23 through December 31, 2016, or January 1
through June 30, 2017.

Prohibited Personal Use of Campaign Funds

According to bank records and available Committee records, on September 24, 2016, Payne used
the Committee’s funds to purchase several items of clothing from Nordstrom Rack: a pair of “casual twill
chino” pants, a “sapphire solid” shirt, a “trim straight” shirt, and a “silver spun solid” shirt, among other
items, for a total cost of $471.50. Payne stated that the clothing items purchased were intended for his
use at campaign events — barbeques, coffee meetings, evening events, and breakfasts — because he did

not want to wear tennis shoes and shorts to these events.

11

13

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 16/19917




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SEI Non-Disclosure

Payne failed to timely file several SEIs and failed to disclose reportable income as follows:

StTa);Ie) :;z:fx ¢ Date Due Date Filed ]I)J::Ies lllneti 2?;: Reportable Interests
2012 Annual | 4/2/2013 | Notfiled | N/A N/A ?;fjﬁ&“ﬁ‘:gzﬁf&dfg:;cﬁ ector
2013 Annual 4/1/2014 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2014 Annual 4/1/2015 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2015 Annual 4/1/2016 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2016 Candidate 8/4/2016 8/12/2016 8 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2016 Annual 4/3/2017 10/27/2017 207 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Timely File a Statement of Intention (Pavne only)

Payne failed to timely file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of any
contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign, violating Government Code
Section 85200.

Count 2: Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file an amended statement of organization to
redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign, due on or about August 12, 2016, violating
Government Code Section 84103.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File a Preelection Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016, violating Government
Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

"
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Count 4: Failure to Timely File a Preelection Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the reporting
period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 2016, violating Government
Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting
period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31, 2017, violating Government
Code Section 84200.

Count 6: Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting
period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017, violating Government Code
Section 84200.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,300
contribution received on September 26, 2016, due on September 27, 2016, violating Government Code
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 8: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,000
contribution received on October 10, 2016, due on October 11, 2016, violating Government Code Section
84203, subdivision (a).

Count 9: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 14, 2016, due on October 17, 2016, violating Government Code Section

84203, subdivision (a).

1/
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Count 10: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 28, 2016, due on October 31, 2016, violating Government Code Section
84203, subdivision (a).

Count 11: Prohibited Cash Contributions

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee received cash contributions of $100 or more
totaling approximately $3,000, violating Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (a).

Count 12: Prohibited Cash Expenditures

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee made cash expenditures of $100 or more,
totaling approximately $605, violating Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (b).

Count 13: Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

Payne and the Committee failed to accurately report all contributions and expenditures, and failed
to disclose all required contributor and payee information, on the Committee’s campaign statements for
the reporting periods of July 1 through September 24, 2016, and September 25 through October 22, 2016,
violating Government Code Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d), (£), (i), (§), and (k).

Count 14: Failure to Maintain Campaign Records

Payne and the Committee failed to maintain supporting records for contributions received and
expenditures made, violating Government Code Section 84104.

Count 15: Prohibited Personal Use of Committee Funds (Pavne only)

On or about September 24, 2016, Payne spent campaign funds to purchase campaign, business,
or casual clothing totaling $471.50, violating Government Code Section 89513, subdivision (d).

Count 16: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code

Sections 87200, 87207, and 872009.
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Count 17: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 18: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 19: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 20: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government
Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 21: SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failed to timely disclose
required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, violating Government Code
Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION

The Committee has no prior record of violations of the Act for campaign finance or statements of

economic interests violations. Payne contends that he did not know the rules regarding cash contributions,

cash expenditures, and the proper uses of campaign funds.

1
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OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL

In this case, Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a statement of intention, an amended
statement of organization, two preelection campaign statements, two semi-annual campaign statements,
and four 24-hour contribution reports. Their failure to timely file these campaign statements resulted in
a lack of complete and accurate information for the voting public regarding Payne’s and the Committee’s
campaign activity. Only one of the preelection campaign statements was filed before the election, and
the contributions received in the 24-hour period represent nearly 50% of the Committee’s total
contributions received. Additionally, the campaign statements that were filed contained inaccurate
information.

Payne and the Committee also received prohibited cash contributions and made prohibited cash
expenditures. While Payne and the Committee disclosed the identity of the cash contributor in the
Committee’s campaign statement, no information is available regarding the cash expenditure, and the
recipient of the expenditure cannot be identified.

Personal use of campaign funds violates the trust of the contributors giving to that campaign, and
purchasing clothing is a prohibited use of campaign funds. In this case, Payne purchased nearly $500
worth of clothing.

The public harm inherent in SEI reporting violations is that the public is deprived of important
information about the assets and income of public officials. These types of violations make it harder to
detect other violations, such as conflicts of interests. Payne failed to file four consecutive Annual SEIs
and failed to disclose his economic interests in the two he did file.

Although the campaign was small, the full nature and extent of the campaign activity was not
disclosed to the public before the date of the election. Payne had been a candidate before, and he was
aware that the Act required disclosure of the Committee’s campaign activity. And Payne failed to disclose
his sources of income and business positions for the majority of the time he has held office. The violations
in this matter, taken as a whole, resulted in incomplete disclosure before the election regarding Payne’s

and the Committee’s campaign activity.
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CONCLUSION
Probable cause exists to believe that Payne and the Committee violated the Act as described

above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to
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Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 .4.

Dated: 3'22'2016

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enfercement Chief

By: Angelafl/Brereton | ¥
Senior €ommission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA
95811. On March 22, 2018, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated March 22, 2018, from Angela J. Brereton;

FPPC No. 16/19917 Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable
Cause Proceedings

LN =

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with
postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST
Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Eric Payne Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
I 1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121
Fresno, CA [N Fresno, CA 93721

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on March 22, 2018.

Dominika Wojenska
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Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70150640000183839063 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 12:03 pm on March 24, 2018 in FRESNO,
CA 93706.

7 Delivered
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Delivered, Left with Individual
FRESNO, CA 93706
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Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.
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FAIR PoLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811

March 22, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Eric Payne Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121
Fresno, CA N Fresno, CA 93721

In the Matter of ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2:
FPPC No. 16/19917

Dear Mr. Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the filing and
disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support of
a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report™) contains a summary of the alleged violations and the
relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer.
In your response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a
determination of probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your
response) or request a conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing
Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite
3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and
you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request
a probable cause conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed
above within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission
Assistant at (916) 327-8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act
was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may take
place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in reaching a

settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 o+|}}} N NEEENEGNEGEGEGNG



FPPC No. 16/19917
Page 2

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon
by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant
within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the
Enforcement Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the
date you are served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written
response to the Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division
will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of
the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Angela J|/ Brcretou
Senior Commission-€ounsel

Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
- administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff

has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer. |



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence!.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses. ’

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

! But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
anise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars (85,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with retumn receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference, In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.




(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Enforcement Records

(a) Production of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make complaints,

investigative files, and related records available to the public and members of the media in
accordance with the Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250, et seq.) Enforcement
records requests should specifically identify the documents sought.

(b) Format of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make records available for
inspection at its office during office hours. The Commission may provide copies of requested
records either in paper or electronic format to the person that requested the records in lieu of
inspecting the records at the Commission offices. Any person requesting paper copies of records
must reimburse the Commission ten cents ($0.10) per page to pay the cost of copying, or supply
copying equipment and make copies in the offices of the Commission. Original records of the
Commission may not be removed from the offices of the Commission.

(¢) Complaint Notice Period. The Commission may not provide or make available
complaints or related records until after the disclosure periods provided in Regulation 18360.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff,

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General



Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/19917

)

ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN

SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2, ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
) ACCUSATION
)

Respondents. ) Gov. Code § 83115.5

)
)

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation be Prepared and Served, the Enforcement Division submitted the above-entitled matter to the
Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the Ex Parte Request for a
Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and Served (the “Ex Parte
Req'uest”), the Enforcement Division served a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the
“PC Report”) concerning this matter on a respondent Eric Payne (“Payne”) on March 24, 2018, and on a
respondent Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 (the “Committee”) on March 26, 2018, by
certified mail, return receipt requested. Accompanying the PC Report was a packet of materials that
informed Payne and the Committee of their right to file a written response to the PC Report and to
request a probable cause conference within 21 days following service of the PC Report. During the 21
days that followed service of the PC Report, Payne and the Committee did not file a response to the PC
Report or request a probable cause conference. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations Title 2,
Section 18361.4, determination of probable cause may be made solely on papers submitted when the
respondent does not request a probable cause conference.'

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair

Political Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the Fair
Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
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violated the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the
respondent.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion
that the proposed respondent(s) committed or caused a violation.”?

The PC Report served on Payne and the Committee and the subsequent Ex Parte Request in this

matter alleges violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as follows:

Count 1: Payne failed to timely file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of
any contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign, in violation of
Section 85200.

Count 2: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file an amended statement of organization to

redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign, due on or about August 12,
2016, in violation of Section 84103.

Count 3; Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29,
2016, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 4: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27,
2016, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 5: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31,
2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 6: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 7: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,300
contribution received on September 26, 2016, due on September 27, 2016, in violation of
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 8: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,000
contribution received on October 10, 2016, due on October 11, 2016, in violation of
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 9: Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 14, 2016, due on October 17, 2016, in violation of
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

2 Cal. Code Reg., Tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (¢).
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Count 10:

Count 11:

Count 12:

Count 13:

Count 14:

Count 15:

Count 16:

Count 17:

Count 18:

Count 19:

Count 20:

Count 21:

/1
/1

Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $2,000
contribution received on October 28, 2016, due on October 31, 2016, in violation of
Section 84203, subdivision (a).

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee received cash contributions of $100
or more totaling approximately $3,000, in violation of Section 84300, subdivision (a).

In or about August 2016, Payne and the Committee made cash expenditures of $100 or
more, totaling approximately $605, in violation of Section 84300, subdivision (b).

Payne and the Committee failed to accurately report all contributions and expenditures,
and failed to disclose all required contributor and payee information, on the Committee’s
campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1 through September 24, 2016, and
September 25 through October 22, 2016, in violation of Section 84211, subdivisions (a),

(b), (©), (d), (B, (i), (), and (k).

Payne and the Committee failed to maintain supporting records for contributions received
and expenditures made, in violation of Section 84104.

On or about September 24, 2016, Payne spent campaign funds to purchase campaign,
business, or casual clothing totaling $471.50, in violation of Section 89513, subdivision

(d).

Payne failed to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions,
in violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions,
in violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions,
in violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions,
in violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions,
in violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions,
in violation of Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.
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Based on the Ex Parte Request given to me, I find that notice has been given to Payne and the
Committee.® I further find, based on the PC Report and the Ex Parte Request, that there is probable
cause to believe Payne and the Committee violated the Political Reform Act as alleged in Counts 1
through 21, as identified above.

I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against Payne and the
Committee in accordance with this finding,.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 7/“ I ,? —

Sukhi Brar, Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission

3 Government Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., Tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (b).
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Email: abrereton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No. 16/19917

ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE ACCUSATION

)
)
)
%
FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2, )
)
)
)
)
)
)

(Gov. Code §11503)
Respondents.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding
of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following;:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

% The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (e), and the statutory law of the State of California, specifically
including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 83111, 83116, and 91000.5, which assign to the
Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political
Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

7 "
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3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),' California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,

and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.?

4, To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.
S} There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and

expenditures in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and
improper practices are inhibited.> Another purpose is to ensure that the assets and income of public
officials, which may be materially affected by their official actions, be disclosed, so that conflicts of
interest may be avoided.* Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will

be “vigorously enforced.”

RESPONDENTS

6. Eric Payne has been a member of the Board of Trustees for the State Center Community
College District (“SCCCD”) since his election in 2012. He was re-elected in the November 8, 2016
General Election.

7. Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 (“Committee”) was Payne’s candidate-

controlled recipient committee for both his 2012 election campaign and for his 2016 re-election

campaign.
8. Payne served as a treasurer for the Committee during his 2016 campaign.
APPLICABLE LAW
9. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for

the violations alleged.
A. Duty to File Statement of Intention

10.  Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an individual who intends

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.

2 Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).

3 Section 81002, subd. (a).

4 Section 81002, subd. (c).

3 Section 81002, subd. (f).
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to be a candidate for an elective office must file an original statement of intention to be a candidate for a
specific office, signed under penalty of petjury.®
B. Definition of Controlled Committee

11. A candidate includes, in relevant part, an individual who is listed on the ballot for election
to any elective office.” A “committec” includes any person or combination of persons who receives
contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year,® commonly known as a “recipient committee.”

12. A recipient committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which
acts jointly with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”
A candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls
has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.'°
C. Duty to File Statement of Organization

13. Every committee must file a statement of organization within ten days after it qualifies as
a recipient committee.!! So a recipient committee is required to file a statement of organization within
ten days after its total amount of contributions received reaches $2,000 more.'? The committee must file
the original of the statement of organization with the Secretary of State (“SOS”) and a copy with the local
filing officer.'?

14.  Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of
organization, an amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.'* The committee must
file the original of the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer.'?

D. Redesignation of Controlled Committee
15. A controlled committee established for a specific local office may be redesignated for a

future local election if:

¢ Section 85200.

7 Section 82007.

8 Section 82013, subd. (a).

® Section 82016, subd. (a).

10 Section 82016, subd. (a).

! Section 84101, subd. (a).

12 Section 82013, subd. (a).

13 Sections 84101, subd. (a); and 84215,
4 Section 84103, subd. (a).

13 Sections 84103, subd. (a); and 84215,
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1) The future election is for the same elective office;

2) The committee funds are not considered "surplus campaign funds" as defined in
Government Code Section 89519;

3) The candidate amends the statement of organization for the committee to reflect the
redesignation for the future election;

4) The candidate files a new statement of intention to be a candidate for the specific
future election, signed under penalty of perjury; and

5) Redesignation of the committee is not otherwise prohibited by law.'®

16.  No Fresno County rule prohibits such redesignation. !’
E. Duty to File Campaign Statements

17. The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file campaign statements
at specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the
campaign committees.'®
F. Duty to File Preelection Campaign Statements

18. A controlled committee must file two preelection campaign statements before the election
in which the candidate is listed on the ballot. ' For the November 8, 2016 General Election, a candidate-
controlled committee was required to file preelection campaign statements for the period ending
September 24, no later than September 29, 2016, and for the period ending October 22, no later than
October 27, 2016.%°
G. Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

19. A controlled committee must file two semi-annual campaign statements each year no later
than July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending December
312 When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for suph

a statement is extended to the next regular business day.??

"

16 Regulation 18521, subd. (b).

'7 See Fresno County Election Campaign Contributions Ordinance, Ord. 0-81-010, § 1; Ord. 557-A-1, § 2 (part), 1976.
18 See Section 84200, et seq.

19 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

20 Section 84200.8.

21 Section 84200, subd. (a).

22 Regulation 18116.
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20. Al filing obligations continue until the recipient committee is terminated by filing a
statement of termination with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer receiving the committee’s
original campaign statements.??

H. Duty to File 24-Hour Contribution Reports

21.  Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report
within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.>* When the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday,
or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a report is extended to the next regular business day.?

22. A “late contribution” includes a contribution aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or
received by a candidate or his or her controlled committee during the 90-day period preceding an election
or on the date of the election.?

I. Prohibited Cash Contributions of $100 or More

23.  No contribution of $100 or more may be made or received in cash.?’ All contributions of
$100 or more must be made in the form of a written instrument containing the name of the contributor
and the name of the payee, and drawn from the account of the contributor.28
J. _Prohibited Cash Expenditures of $100 or More

24.  The Act prohibits making an expenditure of $100 or more in cash.?’ The Act defines
“expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable
promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for
political purposes.*°
K. Required Reporting of Campaign Contributions

25. A contribution is a payment made for political purposes.’! Candidates and committees

must provide information regarding the amounts and sources of campaign contributions on campaign

23 Section 84214; Regulation 18404,
24 Section 84203.

25 Regulation 18116.

26 Section 82036.

27 Section 84300, subd. (a).

8 Section 84300, subd. (c).

2 Section 84300, subd. (b).

30 Section 82025.

31 Section 82015.
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statements. Specifically, the Act requires candidates and committees to disclose the total amount of
contributions received during the period covered by the statement.*?

26. Candidates and committees must disclose the total amount of contributions received from
persons who have given $100 or more during the period covered by the statement.*? For contributors of
$100 or more, candidates and committees must disclose the following: (1) the contributor’s full name;
(2) the contributor’s street address; (3) the contributor’s occupation; (4) the name of the contributor’s
employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of each
contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative amount of
contributions received from the contributor.**

L. Required Reporting of Campaign Expenditures

27.  Anexpenditure is any payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that
it is not made for political purposes.®> Candidates and committees must disclose the total amount of
expenditures made during the period covered by the statement.*

28. Candidates and committees must disclose the total amount of expenditures made to
persons who have received $100 or more, and separately, the total amount of expenditures made to
persons who have received less than $100, during the period covered by the statement.*’ For expenditures
of $100 or more, candidates and committees must disclose the following: (1) the recipient’s full name;
(2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) the description of the
consideration for which each expenditure was made.®
M. Duty to Maintain Campaign Records

29.  To ensure accurate campaign reporting, the Act imposes a mandatory duty on each
candidate, treasurer, and elected officer to maintain detailed accounts, records, bills, and receipts

necessary to prepare campaign statements, to establish that campaign statements were properly filed, and

32 Section 84211, subd. (a).

33 Section 84211, subd. (c).

34 Section 84211, subd. (f).

35 Section 82025.

36 Section 84211, subd. (b).

37 Section 84211, subd. (i) and (j).
38 Section 84211, subd (k).

6

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 16/19917




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

to comply with the campaign provisions.* This requirement includes a duty to maintain detailed
information and original source documentation for all contributions and expenditures.*
N. Joint and Several Liability of Candidate, Committee, and Treasurer

30.  Every committee must have a treasurer.*! It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer to ensure
that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and
expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.*? A committee’s treasurer may be held jointly and
severally liable with the candidate and the committee for violations committed by the committee.*?
0. Prohibited Personal Use of Campaign Funds

31.  Campaign contributions are held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the
candidate, or for expenses associated with holding office.** Candidates and elected officials cannot spend
campaign funds on items that are not reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental
purpose. >

32. If an expenditure of campaign funds confers a personal benefit of $200 or more on the
candidate or official, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental
purpose.*®

33. The Act prohibits the use of campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or casual
clothing.*’
P. Duty to File Statements of Economic Interests and Disclose Economic Interests

34, In 2012 through 2016, the Act required public officials who manage public investments
to annually file statements of economic interests (“SEIs”) disclosing his or her reportable investments,
interests in real property, and income.*® The conflict of interest code for SCCCD specified that members

of the Boards of Trustees were public officials who managed public investments.

39 Section 84104,

40 Regulation 18401.

41 Section 84100.

42 Section 84104 and Regulation 18427, subd. (a).
43 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

# Section 89510, subd. (b).

45 Section 89512.

46 Section 89512, subd. (a).

47 Section 89513, subd. (d).

8 Sections 87200 and 87203.
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35.  The public official’s SEIs must include all of the public official’s reportable economic
interests during each preceding calendar year.*” The Act specified disclosure requirements for
investments, business positions, real property interests, and sources of income and gifts received by
public officials.>
Q. Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

36.  In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Section 83116,
the Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the surrounding circumstances
including but not limited to: (1) The seriousness of the violation; (2) The presence or absence of any
intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or
inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any
other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under Section 83114(b); (5)
Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of
violations of the Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation,

voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.>!

GENERAL FACTS

37.  Payne has been a member of the SCCCD Board of Trustees since his election in 2012. He
was re-elected in the November 8, 2016 General Election.

38.  The Committee filed an initial statement of organization with the SOS on September 24,
2012, stating that it qualified as a recipient committee on August 23, 2012.

Statement of Intention and Statement of Organization

39.  Payne and the Committee received a $3,000 contribution related to Payne’s 2016 re-
election campaign on or about August 2, 2016.

40. Payne was required to file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of
any contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign but failed to do so.

41.  Payne filed the statement of intention to be a candidate for the 2016 election to the SCCCD

Board of Trustees on August 5, 2016.

4 Regulation 18723, subd. (a).
30 Sections 87206, 87207, and 87209.
51 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (d).
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42.  Payne and the Committee were required to file an amended statement of organization to
redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign on or about August 12, 2016, but failed to
do so.

43.  Payne and the Committee filed the amended statement of organization to redesignate the

Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign on December 1, 2016.

Preelection and Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

44.  According to the Committee’s campaign statements, Committee records, and bank
records, the Committee received contributions totaling approximately $12,719, including an unpaid
$1,000 loan received from Payne in 2012, and made expenditures totaling approximately $14,306 related
to the November 8, 2016 General Election.

45.  The Committee and Payne were required to file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016, and a
preelection campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016,
due on October 27, 2016, but failed to do so. Instead, on November 4, 2016, the Committee and Payne
filed a campaign statement for an unidentified reporting period disclosing activity occurring between
August 14, 2016 and October 28, 2016. The Committee and Payne filed amended campaign statements
on December 21, 2016 for the reporting periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016 and
September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016.

46.  The Committee and Payne were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due qn January 31, 2017, and a semi-
annual éampaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on

July 31, 2017, but failed to do so. The following chart shows the required campaign statements:

1
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Statement Reporting . Days Contributions | % of |Expenditures | % of
Type Period Date Due j{|Date Filed Late Received Total Made Total
. 7/172016 — = o o
Preelection 9/24/2016 9/29/2016 | 11/4/2016 36 $6,120 | 48% $3,365 | 23%
. 9/25/2016 — =3 o 0
Preelection 10/22/2016 10/27/2016 |11/4/2016 8 $2,435 | 19% $5,780 | 40%
. 10/23/2016 — . o .
Semi-Annual 12/31/2016 1/31/2017 Not Filed N/A $2,750 | 22% $4,801 | 34%
Semi-Annual | V2017 | 9310017 | NotFiled | N/A $1,414 | 11% $360 | 3%
M 613002017 orrre ’ ) °

47.  The $1,414 in contributions received during the January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017
reporting period were all transfers from Payne’s personal bank account which appear to have been
necessary to cover overdrafts on the Committee account.

24-Hour Contribution Reports

48.  The Committee and Payne were required to file 24-hour contribution reports for four
contributions totaling $1,000 or more received during the 90-day period before the November 8, 2016

General Election but failed to do so. The following chart shows the required 24-hour contribution reports:

Date Made/ , Date 24-Hour . Days
Received Amount Contributor Report Due Dated Filed Late
9/26/2016 $1,300 | Sheet Metal Workers International 9/27/2016 11292016 | 63

Association Local #104
10/10/2016 $1,000 | IUPAT 10/11/2016 11/29/2016 49
10/14/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/17/2016 Not Filed N/A
10/28/2016 $2,000 | Coast to Coast Petroleum, LLC 10/31/2016 11/29/2016 31

TOTAL $6,300

49, Late contributions received on September 26, 2016; October 10, 2016; and October 28,
2016, were disclosed four days before the election on the Committee’s campaign statement filed on

November 4, 2016.

50.  The total amount of these late contributions represents nearly 50% of the Committee’s

total contributions received.

52 The original campaign statement did not indicate a reporting period, but disclosed activity between August 14 and
October 28, 2016. The amended campaign statement was filed on December 21, 2016 for the correct reporting period.

33 The original campaign statement did not indicate a reporting period, but disclosed activity between August 14 and
October 28, 2016. The amended campaign statement was filed on December 21, 2016 for the correct reporting period.
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Prohibited Cash Contributions and Expenditures

51.  Payne and the Committee were prohibited from receiving cash contributions of $100 or

more but failed to comply.

52. The Committee received a contribution in the form of a cashier’s check of $100 or more
as follows:
Date Contributor Name Check No. Amount Type of Contribution

Form 460 identifies “Sylvesta Hall.”
Handwritten notation on cashier’s

8/2/2016 check states “Blue Ocean 0019210516 $3,000.00 Cashier’s check
Development.”
53.  This contribution represents nearly 24% of the Committee’s total contributions received.
54.  Payne and the Committee were prohibited from making cash expenditures of $100 or more

but failed to comply.

55.  The Committee made an expenditure with a cashier’s check of $100 or more as follows:
Check Date Withdrawal Date Payee Name Check No. Amount Type of Payment
8/5/2016 8/19/2016 Unknown Unknown $605.00 Cashier’s check
56. This expenditure represents approximately 4% of the Committee’s total expenditures
made.
57.  During an interview with the Enforcement Division staff, Payne stated that he was

unaware that receiving contributions and making expenditures in cash or cashier’s checks of $100 or
more was prohibited, and he could not provide more detail about the contribution and expenditure.

Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

58.  Payne and the Committee were required to accurately report all contributions received and
expenditures made on the preelection and semi-annual campaign statements but failed to do so, as shown

in the chart below:

"
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Over/
Statement Type Reporting Period Underreported Period Total %, of Total
Amount
$(3,000.00) $6,120.00 -49% under
Preelection 7/1/2016 —9/24/2016
$(1,881.04) $3,365.04 -56% under
. $1,250.00 $2,435.00 51% over
Preelection 9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016
$(1,719.50) $5,780.18 -30% under
) $(250.00) $2,750.00 -9% under
Semi-annual 10/23/2016 — 12/31/2016
$(3,901.36) $4,801.36 -81% under
. $(1,414.14)
Semi-annual 1/1/2017 — 6/30/2017 No statement filed
$(360.00)

59.  For the reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, the Committee’s
original preelection campaign statement underreported contributions received by $3,000.00 and
payments made by $1,881.04. For the reporting period covering September 25, 2016 through October
22,2016, the Committee’s original preelection campaign statement over-reported contributions received
by $1,250.00 and underreported payments made by $1,719.50.

60.  For the reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, the Committee
underreported contributions received by $250.00 and payments made by $3,901.36 since the Committee
only reported activity through October 28, 2016. For the reporting period covering January 1, 2017
through June 30, 2017, 100% of the activity, or $1,414.14 in contributions and $360.00 in payments,
went unreported.

61.  Payne and the Committee were required to disclose all contributor information on the
preelection campaign statements but failed to do so.

62.  Payne and the Committee failed to report occupation and/or employer information for

several contributors on their original campaign statements as follows:

Reporting Period Contributor Amount Missing Information
7/1/2016 — 9/24/2016 Sheena Harris $150.00 | Employer
7/1/2016 - 9/24/2016 Karla Kirk $100.00 | Employer
7112016 - 9/24/2016 s i EoUtical Setion $1,000.00 | Committee ID No.
Committee
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Christopher Townsend $500.00 | Employer
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Miguel Arias $150.00 | Employer
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Patricia Brown $1,000.00 | Employer
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63. Payne and the Committee were required to disclose all payee information on the
preelection campaign statements but failed to do so.
64.  Payne and the Committee failed to disclose complete information for several expenditures

on their original campaign statements as follows:

Reporting Period Deseription Amount Missing Information

Sherry Moud/DC Costoms
— T-Shirts and Bags
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 O S ESSE $450.00 | Street Address and City
Storage/Mailing
Enterprise Rent Fresno —

Lit. Drop (Driver)

7/1/2016 —9/24/2016 $144.60 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 $202.79 | Street Address and City

9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Cops Voter Guide — Media $1,725.00 | Street Address and City
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 Truth Branding — Media $1,712.89 | Street Address and City
9/25/2016 — 10/22/2016 KSEE/KGPE — Media $900.00 | Street Address and City
Recordkeeping
65. Payne and the Committee were required to maintain all supporting records for

contributions received and expenditures made but failed to do so. Payne admitted in an interview with
the Enforcement Division staff that he did not maintain records for any expenditures made to Lyft for
campaign related transportation.

66.  Payne and the Committee hired Don Milligan as a treasurer for the Committee on
December 5, 2016. But Payne never provided Milligan and his employee DeeDee Garrelts with sufficient
information to complete the campaign statements covering the reporting periods of October 23, 2016
through December 31, 2016, or January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017.

Prohibited Personal Use of Campaign Funds

67.  Payne was prohibited from spending campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or
casual clothing but failed to comply.

68.  According to bank records and available Committee records, on September 24, 2016,
Payne used the Committee’s funds to purchase several items of clothing from Nordstrom Rack: a pair of
“casual twill chino” pants, a “sapphire solid” shirt, a “trim straight” shirt, and a “silver spun solid” shirt,
among other items, for a total cost of $471.50.

1
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SEI Non-Disclosure

69. Payne was required to timely file Candidate and Annual SEIs and disclose reportable

income but failed to do so, as follows:

Type of . Days Reported
Statement Date Due Date Filed Late Interests Reportable Interests
Housing Authority Foundation — Director

2012 Annual 4/2/2013 Not filed N/A N/A of Building Neighborhood Capacity

2013 Annual 4/1/2014 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates - Managing Partner

2014 Annual 4/1/2015 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner’

2015 Annual 4/1/2016 Not filed N/A N/A Toure Associates — Managing Partner
2016 Candidate 8/4/2016 8/12/2016 8 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner

2016 Annual 4/3/2017 10/27/2017 207 None Toure Associates — Managing Partner

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
70.  The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against Payne and the

Committee in this matter by serving a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a Finding
of Probable Cause (“PC Report”), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of
the: Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and selected
regulations of the Commission regarding probable cause proceedings.

71.  Payne was served with the PC Report via certified mail on or about March 24, 2018. The
Committee was served with the PC Report via certified mail on or about March 26, 2018. The information
contained in the PC Report packet advised Payne and the Committee that they had 21 days in which to
request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the PC Report. As of the date of
this Accusation, Payne and the Committee did not respond to the PC Report.

72. By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), dated June 27, 2018, the Enforcement Division
submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause.

73. On or about July 11, 2018, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding, based on the Ex
Parte Request and the PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe Payne and the Committee
violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to issue an accusation against Payne and the

Committee in accordance with the finding.
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VIOLATIONS

74.  Payne committed eight violations of the Act, and Payne and the Committee committed
thirteen violations of the Act as follows:
Count 1

Failure to Timely File a Statement of Intention (Payne only)

75.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 74 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
76.  Payne was required to timely file a statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt

of any contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign.

77.  Payne failed to timely file the statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of
any contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign.

78. By failing to timely file the statement of intention prior to the solicitation or receipt of any

contribution or loan in connection with the 2016 re-election campaign, Payne violated Government Code

Section 85200.
Count 2
Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization
79.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 78 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
80.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file an amended statement of

organization to redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign, due on or about August
12, 2016.

81.  Payne and the Committee failed to file the amended statement of organization to
redesignate the Committee for the 2016 re-election campaign by the deadline.

82. By failing to file the amended statement of organization to redesignate the Committee for
the 2016 re-election campaign by August 12, 2016, Payne and the Committee violated Government Code

Section 84103.

1
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Count 3

Failure to Timely File a Preelection Campaign Statement

83. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 82 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
84.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a preelection campaign statement

for the reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016.
85.  Payne and the Committee failed to file the preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, by the deadline.
86. By failing to file the preelection campaign statement by September 29, 2016, Payne and
the Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.
Count 4

Failure to Timely File a Preelection Campaign Statement

87.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 86 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

88.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a preelection campaign statement
for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 2016.

89. Payne and the Committee failed to file the preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, by the deadline.

90. By failing to file the preelection campaign statement by October 27, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 5

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

91. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 90 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
92.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement

for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31, 2017.
93. Payne and the Committee failed to file the semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, by the deadline.
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94, By failing to file the semi-annual campaign statement by January 31, 2017, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.
Count 6

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

9s. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 94 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
96.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement

for the reporting period January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017.
97.  Payne and the Committee failed to file the semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, by the deadline.
98. By failing to file the semi-annual campaign statement by July 31, 2017, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.
Count 7

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

99. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 98 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

100. Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$1,300 contribution received on September 26, 2616, due on September 27, 2016.

101. Payne and the Committee failed to file the 24-hour contribution report for the $1,300
contribution received on September 26, 2016, by the deadline.

102. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by September 27, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 8

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

103. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 102 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

104.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$1,000 contribution received on October 10, 2016, due on October 11, 2016.
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105. Payne and the Committee failed to file the 24-hour contribution report for the $1,000
contribution received on October 10, 2016, by the deadline.
106. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 11, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).
Count 9

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

107. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 106 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

108. Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$2,000 contribution received on October 14, 2016, due on October 17, 2016.

109. Payne and the Committee failed to file the 24-hour contribution report for the $2,000
contribution received on October 14, 2016, by the deadline.

110. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 17, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 10

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

111. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 110 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

112.  Payne and the Committee were required to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$2,000 contribution received on October 28, 2016, due on October 31, 2016.

113. Payne and the Committee failed to file the 24-hour contribution report for the $2,000
contribution received on October 28, 2016, by the deadline.

114. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 31, 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84203, subdivision (a).

Count 11

Prohibited Cash Contributions

115. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 114 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.
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116. Payne and the Committee were prohibited from receiving cash contributions of $100 or
more.
117. Payne and the Committee received cash contributions of $100 or more, totaling
approximately $3,000, in or about August 2016.
118. By receiving cash contributions of $100 or more in or about August 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (a).
Count 12

Prohibited Cash Expenditures

119. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 118 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

120. Payne and the Committee were prohibited from making cash expenditures of $100 or
more.

121. Payne and the Committee made cash expenditures of $100 or more, totaling
approximately $605, in or about August 2016.

122. By making cash expenditures of $100 or more in or about August 2016, Payne and the
Committee violated Government Code Section 84300, subdivision (b).

Count 13

Inaccurate Disclosure on Campaign Statements

123.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 122 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

124. Payne and the Committee were required to accurately report all contributions and
expenditures and to disclose all required contributor and payee information on the Committee’s campaign
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, and September 25, 2016
through October 22, 2016.

125. Payne and the Committee failed to accurately report all contributions and expenditures
and failed to disclose all required contributor and payee information on the Committee’s campaign
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, and September 25, 2016
through October 22, 2016.
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126. By failing to accurately report all contributions and expenditures and failing to disclose
all required contributor and payee information on the Committee’s campaign statements for the reporting
periods of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, and September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016,
Payne and the Committee violated Government Code Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d), (f),
(®, (), and (k).

Count 14

Failure to Maintain Campaign Records

127. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 126 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

128.  For reporting periods in 2016, Payne and the Committee were required to maintain
supporting records for contributioqs received and expenditures made.

129. Payne and the Committee failed to maintain supporting records for contributions received
and expenditures made.

130. By failing to maintain supporting records for contributions received and expenditures
made, Payne and the Committee violated Government Code Section 84104.

Count 15

Prohibited Personal Use of Committee Funds (Payne only)

131. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 130 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

132.  Payne was prohibited from spending campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or
casual clothing. ‘

133.  Payne spent campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or casual clothing totaling
$471.50 on or about September 24, 2016.

'134. By spending campaign funds to purchase campaign, business, or casual clothing totaling

$471.50, on or about September 24, 2016, Payne violated Government Code Section 89513, subdivision

().

/"
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Count 16

SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

135. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 134 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

136.  Payne was required to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

137.  Payne failed to timely file his 2012 Annual SEI, due on April 2, 2013, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

138. By failing to timely file his 2012 Annual SEIL, due on April 2, 2013, and failing to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 17

SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

139. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 138 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

140.  Payne was required to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

141.  Payne failed to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

142. By failing to timely file his 2013 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2014, and failing to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 18

SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

143. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 142 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

144, Payne was required to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.
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145.  Payne failed to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

146. By failing to timely file his 2014 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2015, and failing to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 19

SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

147.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 146 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

148.  Payne was required to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

149.  Payne failed to timely file his 2015 Annual SEI, due on April 1, 2016, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

150. By failing to timély file his 2015 Annual SEIL, due on April 1, 2016, and failing to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

Count 20

SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

151. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 150 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

152. Payne was required to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

153. Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failed to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

154. By failing to timely file his 2016 Candidate SEI, due on August 4, 2016, and failing to
timely disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

1
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Count 21

SEI Non-Disclosure (Payne only)

155. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 154 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

156. Payne was required to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3,2017, and to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

157. Payne failed to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failed to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions.

158. By failing to timely file his 2016 Annual SEI, due on April 3, 2017, and failing to timely
disclose required economic interests in sources of income and business positions, Payne violated
Government Code Sections 87200, 87207, and 87209.

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

159. The Committee has no prior record of violations of the Act for campaign finance or
statements of economic interests violations.
160. Payne contends that he did not know the rules regarding cash contributions, cash

expenditures, and the proper uses of campaign funds.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

161. Payne and the Committee failed to timely file a statement of intention, an amended
statement of organization, two preelection campaign statements, two semi-annual campaign statements,
and four 24-hour contribution reports. Their failure to timely file these campaign statements resulted in
a lack of complete and accurate information for the voting public regarding Payne’s and the Committee’s
campaign activity.

162. Only one of the preelection campaign statements was filed before the election, and the
contributions received during the 90-day period represent nearly 50% of the Committee’s total
contributions received. The campaign statements that were filed contained inaccurate information.

163. Payne and the Committee received prohibited cash contributions and made prohibited
cash expenditures. While Payne and the Committee disclosed the identity of the cash contributor on the
Committee’s campaign statement, no information is available regarding the cash expenditure, and the
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recipient of the expenditure cannot be identified. So the prohibited cash transactions were exacerbated
by the fact that Payne and the Committee didn’t maintain campaign records to corroborate the reporting.

164.  Although the campaign was small, the full nature and extent of the campaign activity was
not disclosed to the public before the date of the election.

165. Payne had been a candidate before, and he was aware that the Act required disclosure of
the Committee’s campaign activity.

166.  Personal use of campaign funds violates the trust of the contributors giving to that
campaign, and purchasing clothing is a prohibited use of campaign funds. In this case, Payne purchased
nearly $500 worth of clothing.

167. Payne failed to file four consecutive Annual SEIs and failed to disclose his economic
interests in the two he did file. The public harm inherent in SEI reporting violations is that the public is
deprived of important information about the assets and income of public officials. These types of
violations make it harder to detect other violations, such as conflicts of interests.

168.  Payne failed to disclose his sources of income and business positions for the majority of
the time he has held office. The violations in this matter, taken as a whole, resulted in incomplete

disclosure before the election regarding Payne’s and the Committee’s campaign activity.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:
1. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and

Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that Payne and the Committee violated the
Act as alleged herein;

2. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 1;

)] That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violati(;n
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 2;

1

24

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 16/19917




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

11

10.

11.

12.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 4;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 5;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 6;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 7,

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 8;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 9;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 10;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation

" of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 11;
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 12;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne and the Committee to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 13;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (¢),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 14;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 15;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 16;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 17,

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 18;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 19;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political

Reform Act alleged in Count 20;
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22.

23.

24.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Payne to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 21;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a
violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) the seriousness of the violation; (2) the presence
or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) whether the violation was
deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith by
consulting the Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not
constituting a complete defense under Section 83114, subdivision (b); (5) whether the
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of
violations of the Act or similar laws; and (6) whether the violator, upon learning of a
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

Dated: \Mﬂ*\ \q‘
0

Galena‘West
Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



Attorney or Party without Attorney:
SEZANNA GEVORKYAN

1102 Q STREET, SUITE 3000
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

Telephone No: 916-322-8185

Attorney for: Plaintiff

CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMM

For Court Use Only

Ref. No or File No.:

Insert name of Court, and Judicial District and Branch Court:

Plaintiff: IN THE MATTER OF:

Defendant: ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2

AFFIDAVIT OF

REASONABLE DILIGENCE

Hearing Date: Time: Dept/Div: Case Number:
16/19917

1. I, ERIC JACOBSEN, and any employee or independent contractors retained by DYNAMIC LEGAL SERVICES are and were on
the dates mentioned herein over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action. Personal service was attempted on
Defendant ERIC PAYNE / ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2 as follows:

2. Documents:

ACCUSATION; STATEMENT TO RESPONDENTS; NOTICE OF DEFENSE; GROUNDS FOR NOTICE

OF DEFENSE; PROOF OF SERVICE.

| Day Date Time | Location | Results |

Fri  01/18/19 5:51pm

Sun 01/20/19 9:53am

Tue 01/22/19 7:15pm

Tue 01/22/19 7:15pm

3. Person Executing
a. ERIC JACOBSEN

b. DYNAMIC LEGAL SERVICES

Home

Home

Home

Home

THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT THE RESIDENCE AT THIS TIME; Attempt
made by: ERIC JACOBSEN. Attempt at: TN Fresno, CA

THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT THE RESIDENCE AT THIS TIME; Attempt
made by: ERIC JACOBSEN. Attempt at: NS fresno, CA

suBJECT WAS NOT HOME, SUBSERVED DOCUMENTS TO J | N
NEAL, OCCUPANT. Attempt made by: ERIC JACOBSEN. Attempt at: [N
I frcsno, CA

Substituted Service on: ERIC PAYNE / ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016
TRUSTEE AREA 2 Home - I T <sno, CA I by
Serving: JJlNEAL, OCCUPANT, IS, NI [l Y cars old, Il Hair,
B &y cs, M FeetM Inches, [lllPounds Member Household over 18. Served by:
ERIC JACOBSEN

Recoverable Costs Per CCP 1033.5(a)(4)(B)
d. The Fee for service was: $39.00
e.Iam: (3) registered California process server

dynamicfresno@gmail.com, Registration # $201610000031 (i) Independent Contractor
PO BOX 1629 (ii) Registration No.: 5201710000004
FRESNO, CA 93717 (iii) County: Fresno

c. (559) 266-2722

4. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the f

Date: Wed, Jan. 23, 2019

(iv) Expiration Date: Sat, Sep. 19, 2020

nd correct.

(ERIC JACOBSEN)
cfppc.103037

AFFIDAVIT OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE



Attorney or Psirty without Attorney: For Court Use Only

SUZANNA GEVORKYAN
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMM
1102 Q STREET, SUITE 3000
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
Telephone No: 916-322-8185

Ref. No. or File No.:

Attorney for: Plaintiff
Insert name of Court, and Judicial District and Branch Court:

Plaintiffy IN THE MATTER OF:
Defendant: ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2

PROOF OF SERVICE Hearing Date:

Dept/Div: Case Number:
16/19917

Time:

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. Iserved copies of the ACCUSATION; STATEMENT TO RESPONDENTS; NOTICE OF DEFENSE; GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF
DEFENSE; PROOF OF SERVICE.

ERIC PAYNE / ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2
JEEEEE NEAL, OCCUPANT, IS, NS, I Yecars Old, I Hoir, IEEEEN
Eyes,-Feet.Inches, Il Pounds

3. a. Party served:
b. Person served:

4. Address where the party was served:

L ]
Fresno, CA -
5. Iserved the party:

b. by substituted service. On: Tue., Jan. 22, 2019 at: 7:15PM by leaving the copies with or in the presence of:
JEEENEAL, OCCUPANT, [, M. Il Y cars Old, I Hair,

By cs, Brcet ] Inches, IlPounds

(2) (Home)Member Household over 18. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
(5) 1 attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the Summons) was completed as follows:
a. as an individual defendant

7. Person Who Served Papers: Recoverable Cost Per CCP 1033.5(a)(4)(B)

a. ERIC JACOBSEN d. The Fee for Service was:  $39.00
b. DYNAMIC LEGAL SERVICES e. Iam: (3) registered California process server
dynamicfresno@gmail.com, Registration # S201610000031 (¢} Independent Contractor
(ii) Registration No.: S201710000004

PO BOX 1629

FRESNO, CA 93717 (iii) County: Fresno
c. (559) 266-2722 (iv) Expiration Date: Sat, Sep. 19, 2020

true/and correct.

8. Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

Date: Wed, Jan. 23, 2019

PROOF OF SERVICE ofpe.103037

ruld 3FERL LB R Eoym 0% 1% 007
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FAIR PoLiTICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENTS
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]

ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2
FPPC Case No. 16/19917

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“FPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to
the FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon
the Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or
mailing the enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of
defense as provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at
the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to
inspect and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you with to discuss the possibility of
resolving this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Angela J. Brereton, Senior

Commission Counsel, at (916) 322-5771 or ||| . - forcement Division.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (d).):

1. The seriousness of the violation;

2. The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;

3. Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent;

4. Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting Commission staff or any
other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under
Government Code Section 83114, subdivision (b);

5. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern;

6. Whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or
similar laws; and

7. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
: )
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE ) FPPC Case No. 16/19917

FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2

Respondents.

)
)
)
)
)
)

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, a respondent named in the above entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to
Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of
a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.

5ls



1)
2)

3)

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE ) FPPC Case No. 16/19917

FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2

Respondents.

)
)
)
)
)
)

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, a respondent named in the above entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to
Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of
a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE

OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.
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2)

3)

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip
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Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE ) FPPC Case No. 16/19917

FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEE AREA 2

)
)
)
Respondents. )
)
)

Eric Payne, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt
of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections
11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.



5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

2-



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
ERIC PAYNE and ERIC PAYNE ) FPPC Case No. 16/19917
FOR SCCCD 2016 TRUSTEEAREA 2 )
)
)
Respondents. )
)
)

Eric Payne, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt
of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections
11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.



2)

3)

O O

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

2-



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing on
the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated September 8, 2017



(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed," or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1; Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force;
Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), effective January 1, 2014.
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§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.
§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof.

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the

attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95815.

On / ‘/ / & / / 9 , I served the following document(s):
1. Statement to Respondent;
2. FPPC Case No. 16/19917: Accusation;
3. Notice of Defense (Two Copies);
4. Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

< By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By personal service. At 600 @p.m.:

] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

[ am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST
Personal Delivery Personal Service
Sasha Linker, Commission Assistant Eric Payne
Fair Political Practices Commission Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, California 95811 Fresno, CAIIIEEE

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on  / !/ f 6 / [ q
Suzanna !evo rkyan
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4/15/2019

Results of November 6, 2012 Presidential General Election | County of Fresno

RESULTS OF NOVEMBER 6, 2012 PRESIDENTIAL GENERAL ELECTION

Election Summary Report
Presidential General Election
Summary For Jurisdiction Wide, All
Counters, All Races
Fresno County Official Final Report

12/04/12
07:29:39

Registered Voters 410187 - Cards Cast
261652 63.79%

Num. Report Precinct 611 - Num.
Reporting 611 100.00%

https://www.co.fresno.ca.us/departments/county-clerk-registrar-of-voters/election-information/election-results/results-of-november-6-2012-presidential...

PRESIDENT AND VICE PRES

Total
Number of Precincts 611
Precincts Reporting 611 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 261652/410187 63.8 %
Total Votes 259697
Times Over Voted 323
BARACK OBAMA DEM 129129 49.72%
MITT ROMNEY REP 124490 47.94%
GARY JOHNSON LIB 2262 0.87%
JILL STEIN GRN 1101 0.42%
ROSEANNE BARR PF 898 0.35%
RON PAUL WI 485 0.19%
THOMAS HOEFLING Al 434 0.17%
VIRGIL GOODE WI 16 0.01%
ROSS C. ANDERSON WI 8 0.00%
SHEILA TITTLE WI 3 0.00%
STEWART ALEXANDER WI 1 0.00%
STEPHEN DURHAM WI 0 0.00%
JAMES HARRIS WI 0 0.00%
JERRY WHITE WI 0 0.00%
Write-in Votes 870 0.34%
UNITED STATES SENATOR

Total
Number of Precincts 611
Precincts Reporting 611 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 261652/410187 63.8 %
Total Votes 252766
Tirmac Myrar Untad 27

1/29



4/15/2019 Results of November 6, 2012 Presidential General Election | County of Fresno

DIANNE FEINSTEIN DEM 129267 51.14%
ELIZABETH EMKEN REP 123499 48.86%
4TH CONGRESS

Total
Number of Precincts 16
Precincts Reporting 16 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 7320/9426 77.7 %
Total Votes 6961
Times Over Voted 0
TOM MCCLINTOCK REP 5266  75.65%
JACK UPPAL DEM 1695  24.35%
16TH CONGRESS

Total

Number of Precincts 217
Precincts Reporting 217 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 64891/124408 52.2 %
Total Votes 61985
Times Over Voted 24
JIM COSTA DEM 42032 67.81%
BRIAN DANIEL WHELAN REP 19953 32.19%
21ST CONGRESS

Total
Number of Precincts 128
Precincts Reporting 128 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 41662/67358 61.9 %
Total Votes 39685
Times Over Voted 8
DAVID G. VALADAO REP 23488  59.19%
JOHN HERNANDEZ DEM 16197 40.81%
22ND CONGRESS

Total
Number of Precincts 250
Precincts Reporting 250  100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 147779/208995 70.7 %
Total Votes 140022
Times Over Voted 22
DEVIN G. NUNES REP 85700 61.20%
OTTO LEE DEM 54322  38.80%

https://www.co.fresno.ca.us/departments/county-clerk-registrar-of-voters/election-information/election-results/results-of-november-6-2012-presidential...
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Results of November 6, 2012 Presidential General Election | County of Fresno

23RD ASSEMBLY

Total
Number of Precincts 322
Precincts Reporting 322 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 170263/245951 69.2 %
Total Votes 151010
Times Over Voted 45
JIM PATTERSON REP 82359  54.54%
BOB WHALEN REP 68651  45.46%
31ST ASSEMBLY

Total

Number of Precincts 289
Precincts Reporting 289 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 91389/164236 55.6 %
Total Votes 86908
Times Over Voted 24
HENRY T. PEREA DEM 55626 64.01%
JAMES (JD) BENNETT REP 31282 35.99%
MERCED COLLEGE NO 6

Total
Number of Precincts 1
Precincts Reporting 1 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 142/213 66.7 %
Total Votes 117
Times Over Voted 0
JEAN UPTON 83 70.94%
JINET TROOST 33 28.21%
Write-in Votes 1 0.85%
ST CEN COM COL NO 2

Total
Number of Precincts 138
Precincts Reporting 138 100.0 %
Vote For 1
Times Counted 47039/71006 66.2 %
Total Votes 35790
Times Over Voted 90
ERIC PAYNE 17151 47.92%
PAULINA MIRANDA 10576  29.55%
PHIL MAHER 5134 14.34%
BRIAN MURILLO 2769 7.74%
Write-in Votes 160 0.45%

https://www.co.fresno.ca.us/departments/county-clerk-registrar-of-voters/election-information/election-results/results-of-november-6-2012-presidential...

3/29
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Election Summary Report
Consolidated Presidential General Election

Fresno County Official Final Results

Date:12/06/16
Time:09:57:30
Page:1 of 18

Summary For Jurisdiction Wide, All Counters, All Races

"Donald J. Trump/Michael R. Pence have been nominated by
both the Republican and American Independent parties."

Registered Voters 437667 - Cards Cast 291890 66.69%

Num. Report Precinct 592 - Num. Reporting 592 100.00%

PRESIDENT AND VICE PRES

16TH CONGRESS

Total Total
Number of Precincts 592 Number of Precincts 195
Precincts Reporting 592 100.0 % Precincts Reporting 195 100.0 %
Vote For 1 Vote For 1
Times Counted 291890/437667 66.7 % Times Counted 73781/132758 55.6 %
Total Votes 287062 Total Votes 69762
Times Blank Voted 4293 Times Blank Voted 3990
Times Over Voted 535 Times Over Voted 29
Number Of Under Votes 0 Number Of Under Votes 0
HILLARY CLINTON DEM 141341 49.24% JIM COSTA DEM 48153 69.02%
DONALD J. TRUMP REP 124049 43.21% JOHNNY M. TACHERRA REP 21609 30.98%
GARY JOHNSON LIB 9246  3.22%
JILL STEIN GRN 4300 1.50% 21ST CONGRESS
BERNIE SANDERS WI 1417  0.49% Total
MIKE MATUREN WI 17  0.01% Vote For 1
L. KOTLIKOFF Wi 3 0.00% Times Counted 47229/71630 65.9 %
JERRY WHITE WI 1 0.00% Total Votes 45135
Write-in Votes 4743 1.65% Times Blank Voted 2073
Times Over Voted 21
UNITED STATES SENATOR Number Of Under Votes 0
Total DAVID VALADAO REP 26999 59.82%
Number of Precincts 592 EMILIO HUERTA DEM 18136 40.18%
Precincts Reporting 592 100.0 % |
Vote For 1 22ND CONGRESS
Times Counted 291890/437667 66.7 % Total
Total Votes 236104 Number of Precincts 233
Times Blank Voted 55534 Precincts Reporting 233 100.0 %
Times Over Voted 252 Vote For 1
Number Of Under Votes 0 Times Counted 163328/223934  72.9 %
LORETTA L. SANCHEZ DEM 118148 50.04% Total Votes 151619
Times Over Voted 50
4TH CONGRESS Number Of Under Votes 0
Total DEVIN G. NUNES REP 102580 67.66%
Number of Precincts 17 LOUIE J. CAMPOS DEM 49039 32.34%
Precincts Reporting 17 100.0 %
Vote For 1 23RD ASSEMBLY
Times Counted 7552/9345 80.8 % Total
Total Votes 7116 Number of Precincts 297
Times Blank Voted 435 Precincts Reporting 297 100.0 %
Times Over Voted 1 Vote For 1
Number Of Under Votes 0 Times Counted 188235/263287 715 %
TOM MCCLINTOCK REP 5617 78.93% Total Votes 162451
ROBERT W. DERLET DEM 1499 21.07% Times Blank Voted 25730
Times Over Voted 54
Number Of Under Votes 0
JIM PATTERSON REP 123380 75.95%
GWEN L. MORRIS REP 39071 24.05%




Election Summary Report
Consolidated Presidential General Election
Summary For Jurisdiction Wide, All Counters, All Races

Fresno County Official Final Results

"Donald J. Trump/Michael R. Pence have been nominated by
both the Republican and American Independent parties."

Date:12/06/16
Time:09:57:30
Page:2 of 18

Registered Voters 437667 - Cards Cast 291890 66.69% Num. Report Precinct 592 - Num. Reporting 592 100.00%
31ST ASSEMBLY ST CEN COM COL NO 2
Total Total
Number of Precincts 295 Number of Precincts 121
Precincts Reporting 295 100.0 % Precincts Reporting 121 100.0 %
Vote For 1 Vote For 1
Times Counted 103655/174380 59.4 % Times Counted 52365/76275 68.7 %
Total Votes 97858 Total Votes 41283
Times Blank Voted 5757 Times Blank Voted 10963
Times Over Voted 40 Times Over Voted 119
Number Of Under Votes 0 Number Of Under Votes 0
JOAQUIN ARAMBULA DEM 62404 63.77% ERIC PAYNE 11078 26.83%
CLINT OLIVIER REP 35454 36.23% PAO YANG 10950 26.52%
CHERELLA NICHOLSON 7443 18.03%
BOARD OF EDUCATION DIST 2 PAULINA MIRANDA 6289 15.23%
Total CATHERINE AMADOR 5378 13.03%
Number of Precincts 108 Write-in Votes 145  0.35%
Precincts Reporting 108 100.0 %
Vote For 1 ST CEN COM COL NO 3
Times Counted 81913/110061 74.4 % Total
Total Votes 60277 Number of Precincts 130
Times Blank Voted 21596 Precincts Reporting 130 100.0 %
Times Over Voted 40 Vote For 1
Number Of Under Votes 0 Times Counted 45234/69899 64.7 %
MIKE ROBINSON 31258 51.86% Total Votes 34438
DEBORAH HARKNESS 28698 47.61% Times Blank Voted 10784
Write-in Votes 321 0.53% Times Over Voted 12
L Number Of Under Votes 0
BOARD OF EDUCATION DIST 3 JOHN Z. LEAL 20391 59.21%
Total TED MILLER 13832 40.16%
Number of Precincts 92 Write-in Votes 215 0.62%
Precincts Reporting 92 100.0 %
Vote For 1 ST CEN COM COL NO 6
Times Counted 37476/70687 53.0 % Total
Total Votes 31666 Number of Precincts 88
Times Blank Voted 5787 Precincts Reporting 88 100.0 %
Times Over Voted 23 Vote For 1
Number Of Under Votes 0 Times Counted 72786/94901 76.7 %
NELSON ESPARZA 20096 63.46% Total Votes 55777
BARBARA THOMAS 11445 36.14% Times Blank Voted 16997
Write-in Votes 125 0.39% Times Over Voted 12
Number Of Under Votes 0
DEBORAH J. IKEDA 28193 50.55%
PATRICK E. "PAT" PAT 20492 36.74%
DAVID L. ROWELL 6915 12.40%
Write-in Votes 177  0.32%
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Statement of _Orgaﬁizatio’nk_\ _ o STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION
Recipient Committee O woeorprmtinim \ %}b g& D Stamp CALIFORNIA A4 ()

FORM

Statement Type Initial O Amendment [J Termination - See Part 5 L WED Al Y For Official Use Only

Not yet qualified [ or List I.D. number: List .D. number: RE.C;‘E‘;:‘;E of \ne S?Ea\ fornia

# # n 108 gine L
A
08 , 23 , 12 i . SEP 2
Date qualified as committee Date qualified as commitiee Date of Termination BOW E.N m
(If applicable) -~ A ate M
1. Committee Information 2. Treasurer and OtherReilicipal Officers ’
NAME OF COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Jim Tate Hill 1l

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2012- Trustee Area 2

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

- Fresno co I

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Fresno co =mmm NN
SN = STREETADDRESS (NO PO, BOX)

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAILADDRESS

COUNTY OF DOMICILE COUNTY WHERE COMMITTEE IS ACTIVE IF DIFFERENT
NEANICLONINECRIBEIMIEICE STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
Fresno Fresno

) CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

3. Verification
| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein is true and complete. | certify under penalty of

perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 09/20/2012 By

DATE ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on 09/20/2012 By

DATE FFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

FPPC Form 410 (Aprili2011)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION

Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee CALIFORNIA 41 0
FORM
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
Page 2
1.D. NUMBER

COMMITTEE NAME
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2012- Trustee Area 2

4. Type of Committee complete the applicable sections,

Controlled Committee

» List the name of each controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. If candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office sought or held, and
district number, if any, and the year of the election.

o List the political party with which each officeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “non-partisan.”

» |f this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT (INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) YEAR OF ELECTION PARTY
Non-Partisan
Eric Payne SCCCD, Governing Board, Trustee Area 2 2012
D Non-Partisan

s List the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located (controlled “candidate election” committees only)

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AREA CODE/PHONE BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
Citi Bank 559-4706064 ]

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CCDE
2303 Kern Street Fresno CA 93721

BTl R e Tl 1 Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION
CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE (INGLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER)
) ( ( (INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE) CHECK ONE
SUPPORT OPPOSE

SUPPORT OPPOSE

FPPC Form 410 (April/2011)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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Candidate Intention Statement CALIFORNIA 501
FORM

For Official Use Only

Check One: m/lnitial [JAmendment (Explain)

1. Candidate Information:

NAME OF CANDIDATE (Last, First, Middle Initial) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER (optional) E-MAIL (optional)
freoro Co D D
STREET ADDRESS -
Scce> Trustee Area 2- State Center Gmmunily College [)isércet
OFFICE SOUGHT (POSITION TITLE) AGENCY NAME -~ = DISTRICT NUMBER, if applicable. ET!QN—«PAR‘!’&SAN
2‘ . PARTY:

OFFICE JURISDICTION

[ State (compiete Pan 2)

O City E’éounty O Multi-County: {Name of Muli-County Junsdicion) [Year of Elecion)

2. State Candidate Expenditure Limit Statement:
(CalPERS and CalSTRS candidates, judges, judicial candidates, and candidates for local offices do not complete Part 2.)

— . Primary/general election —________ Special/runoff election
(Year of Election). (Year of Election)

{Check one box)
] 1 accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election stated abave.

1 do not accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.
Amendment:

O 1 did not exceed the expenditure ceiling in the primary or special election heldon: __/____/
the general or special run-off election.

and | accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for

(Mark if applicahble)

Oon__s__/ . I contributed personal funds in excess of the expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

3. Verification:

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the is true and correct.
Executed on Dg / 05 /[@ Signatu .
© (month, dby, year) J e FPPC Form 501 (Jan/2016)
' FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov
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REDE Page 3 of 35

PRINTED-ON LINEMARK PAPER - HOLD TO LIGHT TO VIEW, FOR ADDITIONAL SECURITY FEATURES SEE BACK

Dfiice AU S

Remiter: SYLVESTA HALL

Operetor 10, D

**CR|C PAYNE ek
PAY TO THE ORDER OF *»COR: SCCCD TRUSTEE AREA 2 ***

e t 3}

**Three thousand dollars and no cents*** $3,000.00
Payee_mas:

| VOIDF OVER US§  3,000.00
WELLS FARGD BANK, N.A. 7 _ . z

V. Al
FRESNO.Ch 23721 ‘ 7 Z" L"Z e
FOR INQUIRIES CALL {480} 3943122 N R

REQUES 3000.00
ROLL ECIA +
TOBECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

B 052272017 Research [

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038

- N CASHIER'S CHECKV::,:_'_ : -516

"’ August 02, 2016

- -Sacurity Faatures induded. [=]) "Detalts on Reex. -— -
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State-ment of Organization
Recipient Committee

CEIVED'AND FILED

office of the Secretary of Siatef

in

—

CALIFORNIA ﬂ'
FORM

10

Statement Type [ nitial k1 Amendment [ Termination - See Part 5 of the State of California For Official Use Only | 2/
Not yet qualified O o List 1.D. number: List I.D. number: DEC 0 1 2015 DEC 0 5 2016
, 1352021 .
FEEBINO COUNTY ClERK
— 08 23 2012 - "
Date qualified as committee ~ Date qualified as committee Date of Termination PUTY!
(If applicable)
- on ee Information o ‘2, Treasu i :
NAME OF COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Eric Payne for State Center Community College Dlstnct 2016 Don Milligan, EA
Tru Stee Area 2 STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
1625 E Shaw Ave, Suite 130
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX) cITy STATE Z1P CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
1625 E Shaw Ave, Suite 130 Fresno CA 93710 (559)227-1530
cITy STATE 2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
Fresno CA 93710 (659)227-1530
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX)
FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS cITY STATE 2iP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
COUNTY OF DO NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S)
Fresno County of Fresno Eric Payne
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX)
1444 Fulton Street
Ty STATE 2\P CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. E
resno

sz

3. Venificaton . ..

I have used all reasonable d| (gence in preparmg this statement and to the best of my‘knowledge the mformarlon contamed herem is true and complete l cemfy under

penalty of perjury ynder the laws of the State of Californi
Executed on l l ZZ ﬁ Zé 0D / é By
DATE

at the foregoing is true and correct.

u[l? [le

REASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER

Executed on By

DATE SIENATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE

SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

FPPC Form 410 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



Statement of Organization A ORNIA 4 N
Recipient Committee OR

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE -

ge
EHEBAYfe for State Center Community College District 2016 HD;;“:')_BS:Z 1
Trustee Area 2

o All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AREA CODE/PHONE BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
Wells Fargo (559)442-6311 I
ADDRESS cry STATE 2iP CODE

1206 Van Ness Ave Fresno CA 93721

Controlled Committee

e List the name of each controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. If candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office sought or held, and
district number, if any, and the year of the election.

« List the political party with which each officeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.”

o If this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT (INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) YEAR OF ELECTION PARTY
Z Nonpartisan
Eric Payne SCCCD Trustee, Area 2 2016
D Nonpartisan
Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:
CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION
CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE (INCLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER) (INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE) CHECK ONE
SUPPORT OPPOSE
SUPPORT OPPOSE
Ll

FPPC Form 410 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

CALIFORNIA
FORM

410

Page3

EHE PAYne for State Center Community College District 2016 T NUMBER
rustee Area 2 ‘ - 135?021

Not formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. Check only one box:
[] cITY Committee ] COUNTY Committee [] STATE Committee

PROVIDE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY

Sponsored Committee List additional sponsors on an attachment.

NAME OF SPONSOR INDUSTRY GROUP OR AFFILIATION OF SPONSOR

STREET ADDRESS NO. AND STREET ary STATE ZIP CODE

Small Contributor Committee D / /

Date qualified

vy

5. Termination Reéquirements ... 8 on, the tre:
e This committee has ceased to receive contrlbutlons and make expenditures;
e This committee does not anticipate receiving contributions or making expenditures in the future;
e This committee has eliminated or has no intention or ability to discharge all debts, loans received, and other obligations;
e This committee has no surplus funds; and ‘

e This committee has filed all campaign statements required by the Political Reform Act disclosing all reportable transactions.

—- There are restrictions on the disposition of surplus campaign funds held by elected officers who are leaving office ahd by defeated candidates. Refer to Government
Code Section 89519.

_- Leftover funds of ballot measure committees may be used for political, legislative or governmental purposes under Fovernment Code Sections 89511 - 89518, and are
subject to Elections Code Section 18680 and FPPC Regulation 18521.5. -

FPPC Form 410 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Fair Political Practices Commission
Filing Schedule for
Candidates and Controlled Committees for Local Office
Being Voted on November 8, 2016

Deadline Period Form Notes
Aug 1, 2016 * — 6/30/16 460 = All committees must file Form 460.
Semi-Annual = The July 31 deadline falls on a Sunday, so the deadline is extended to the next business
day.
Within 24 Hours 8/10/16 — 11/8/16 497 = File if a contribution of $1,000 or more in the aggregate is received from a single source.
Contribution = File if a contribution of $1,000 or more in the aggregate is made to another candidate or
Reports ballot measure being voted on the November 8 ballot or to a political party committee.

= The recipient of a non-monetary contribution of $1,000 or more must file a Form 497 within
48 hours from the time the contribution is received.
= File by personal delivery, e-mail, guaranteed overnight service, fax or online, if available.

Sep 29, 2016 7/1/16 — 9/24/16 460 or = Each candidate listed on the ballot must file either Form 460 or Form 470 (see below).

1* Pre-Election 470

Oct 27, 2016 9/25/16 — 10/22/16 460 = All committees must file this report.

2" Pre-Election = Paper copies must be filed by personal delivery or guaranteed overnight service only.

Jan 31, 2017 10/23/16 — 12/31/16 460 = Al committees must file unless the committee filed termination Forms 410 and 460 before
Semi-Annual December 31, 2016.

Local Ordinance: Always check on whether additional local rules apply.

= *Period Covered: The period covered by any statement begins on the day after the closing date of the last statement filed, or January 1, if no previous
statement has been filed.

= Filing Deadlines: Deadlines are extended when they fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or an official state holiday. This extension does not apply to 24-hour
independent expenditure reports (Form 496) and the deadline for the Form 497 that is due the weekend before the election. Such reports must be filed within
24 hours regardless of the day of the week. Statements filed after the deadline are subject to a $10 per day late fine.

= Method of Delivery: All paper filings are filed by personal delivery or first class mail unless otherwise noted. A paper copy of a report may not be required if
a local agency requires online filing pursuant to a local ordinance.

Page 1 of 2 California Campaign Filing Schedule 2016 - 01
FPPC E-mail Advice advice@fppc.ca.gov Toll-Free Advice Line 1-866-ASK-FPPC
Website: www.fppc.ca.qgov Local 1/16



mailto:advice@fppc.ca.gov
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Forms/460.pdf
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Forms/497.pdf
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Forms/460.pdf
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Forms/470.pdf
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Forms/460.pdf
http://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Forms/460.pdf

Fair Political Practices Commission

¢ Form 501: All candidates must file Form 501 (Candidate Intention Statement) before soliciting/receiving contributions.

= Form 460: Candidates who have raised/spent $2,000 or more file the Form 460. The Form 410 (Statement of Organization) must also be filed once $2,000 or
more has been raised/spent.

= Form 470: Candidates who do not have an open committee and do not raise or spend $2,000 or more may file Form 470 on or before September 24, 2016. If
later during the calendar year, a campaign committee must be opened, a Form 470 Supplement and a Form 410 must be filed.

= Candidates: After an election, reporting requirements will depend on whether the candidate is successful and whether a campaign committee is open.

= Public Documents: All forms are public documents. Campaign manuals and instructional materials are available at www.fppc.ca.gov, click on the “Learn”
link.

= Committees making independent expenditures to support or oppose candidates or ballot measures also file:

o 462: This verification form must be e-mailed to the FPPC within 10 days of making an independent expenditure of $1,000 or more.
496: This form is due within 24 hours when made in the 90-day period before an election or on the date of the election. Refer to the candidate or
ballot measure election filing schedule.

Page 2 of 2 California Campaign Filing Schedule 2016 - 01
FPPC E-mail Advice advice@fppc.ca.gov Toll-Free Advice Line 1-866-ASK-FPPC
Website: www.fppc.ca.qgov Local 1/16
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COUNTY OF FRESNO

COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
BRANDI L. ORTH

December 27, 2016

Eric Payne for SCCCD - Trustee Area 2

Fresno, California ||

RE: Campaign Committee 1352021

Dear Mr, Payne:

The Political Reform Act requires candidates and committees to file campaign disclosure statements.

The filing deadline for each reporting period as well at the form types can be found on the Fair
Political Practices Commission website at www.fppc.ca.gov.

e Government Code Section 84200 requires all committees pursuant to subdivision (b) or (¢) of
section 82013 to file campaign statements no later than July 31 for the period ending June 30, and
not later than January 31 for the period ending December 31. Our records show that your semi-
annual campaign disclosure statement, which was due on or before August 1, 2016, was filed 4
days after the filing deadline.

e Government Code Section 84200.8 requires all candidates being voted on in an election to file
pre-election statements. Our records show that we have not received your 1*' pre-election
statement covering the period of 07/01/16 — 09/24/16, which was due on or before September 29,
2016. Furthermore, your 2™ pre-election statement covering the period of 9/25/16 — 10/22/16
was filed 8 days after the deadline.

e Government Code Section 84203 (90 days prior to election) requires each candidate or
committee who makes or receives a contribution of $1000 or more from a single source to file a
form 497 within 24 hours of receiving the contribution. Our records show that you filed four
your Late Contribution Reports on November 30, 2016. Report # 1 was filed 64 days after the
deadline; Report # 2 was filed 50 days after the deadline; Report # 7 was filed 46 days after the
deadline; and Report 8 was filed 32 days after the deadline.

Government Code Section 91013 imposes a fine of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the
statement is filed.

2221 Kern Street » Fresno, California 93721
Clerk Services (559) 600-2575 « Elections (559) 600-8683 « Fax (559) 488-3279
The County of Fresna is an Equal Employment Dpportunity Employer



Page 2 Campaign Committee 1352021

The total number of days you filed your campaign disclosure statements after the deadline is 204
days. Please remit your payment of $2,040 payable to Fresno County Clerk.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at (559) 600-1620. Thank you for your
cooperation,

Sincerely,

Rachel Lopez
County Clerk Program Manager
(559) 600-3023
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COVER PAGE
Recipient Committee D3tk Stamp .

Campaign Statement | T2 CALEoRNIA 460
Cover Page

Statement covers period Date of election if applicable: NOV 0 4 2016 Page of
(Month, Day, Year) n For Official Use Only
from

@ COUNTY CLERY
o
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through MCM bet 8'( 0) @y —wp 2 MRE

“ DERUTY

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Ait Committees - Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4, 2. Type of Statement:
BT Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee [ Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Preelection Statement [ qQuarterly Statement
QO state Candidate Election Committee Committee O semi-annual Statement O Special Odd-Year Report
O Recall , Q Controtied [J Termination Statement
(Wso Gomplete Part5) O sponsored (Also file a Form 410 Termination)
{Also Complete Part 6) .
[0 General Purpose Committee 0 Amendment (Explain below)
O Sponsored O primarily Formed Candidate/
Small Contributor Committee &Tg’:z}gx %ommmee
O npuilitical Party/Central Committee 4
3. Committee Information LD NTMBER [ Treasurer(s) - f9
5202 = ayn <€
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER -J
Erce Fagne for Scccp 2ole fFresre , ¢« [N
TTesree c1 2 MAILING ADDRESS ,
A Yesne c2 N
STREFT ANNRESS INO PO ROYY CiTY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
oy STATE __ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
ficsho Ca —
MAILING ADDRESS (I DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX MAILING ADDRESS
—— et
Ty STATE __ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE TITY STATE __ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
P

= OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. |
certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on ’// V/ D/t 0 _
Executed on /,/(/ / /V

7 Date ~ . . . . 1 or Responsible Officer of Sponsor
Executed on By - e
Date Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
Executed on By
Date Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



COVER PAGE - PART 2

Recnple_nt Committee CALIFORNIA 46 0
Campaign Statement ' FORM
Cover Page — Part 2
Page L of q
5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee 6. Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLﬁ OR CANDIDATE NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE
Lol
tric Vagn € >
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HFL D (IN® LIDF t OCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF AQREICADECY BALLOT NO. OR LETTER JURISDICTION w
OPPOSE
FY&SYLD Cd _ _—
RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO AND STREET) CITY STATE zZIP
e Identify the controlling officeholder, candi , Or state measure proponent, if any.
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER,W PROPONENT
Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: Listany committees
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive OFFICE SOUGHT OR DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

contributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAM| 1.D. NUMBER -

2 cce P :
rusbccjnrecagés 1552072 |

7. Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of

OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee is primarily formed.
v P 2N € PTves [no
T T O ETRErT ANRFRS (O T 050X NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD UPPORT
6(“\?/ Po)/vl’\,é SCLLD ﬁr@Z O orrose
~ g— S e i
cy _J STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD -
C SUPPORT
freone > I B orrost
COMMITTEE NAME — .D. NUMBER
z (_el NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
Exe  (agre foc Sccep Tros [ supPORT
(38202 | [0 oppPose
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD T
O ves O no O orposE
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX)
ciy STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Campaign Disclosure Statement

Amounts may be rounded

SUMMARY PAGE

to whole dollars.
Summary Page Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 46 0
from FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page "3;' °"ﬂ‘—
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
trc fayn<e /| 36202 |
. . . Col A B i
Contributions Received YOTAL THS PERIOD Soumn B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
(FROM ATTACHED SCHEDULES) TOTAL TO DATE Running in Both the State Primary and
. General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions..........c....coceeevevieiereineeeeeeeieienenns Schedule A, Line3  $ /9/ 202. Lfg. $ 8 /0/ 202. t{;’
LA 1/1 through 6/30 7/1 to Date
2. Loans Received............oecuncemneereneniseceessseseees Schedule B, Line 3 . / 20, Contrib
’ o . Contributions
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS.........cooirieeecirnes AddLlines1+2 § o $ P Received $ $
4. Nonmonetary Contributions...........c.cceevvvecennececerenenns Schedule C, Line 3 & - - 21. Expenditures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED...........omr. nddlinesssa § fOr 2O - Y5 0,202 Y5 Made $ $

Expenditures Made

47772

4777.%

Expenditure Limit Summary for State
Candidates

22. Cumulative Expenditures Made*
{If Subject to Vol y Expenditure Limit)

Date of Election Total to Date

6. Payments Made...........coovonnecenieee e Schedule E, Line4  $ $

7. Loans Made...........ccoonmrnncrrn e seesse e Schedule H, Line 3

8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS.........ccceoovtirrreeeneeereeenens AddLines6+7 % $

9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) Schedule F, Line 3

10. Nonmonetary Adjustment..........o..cccorronrnrensnrereennnrrenens Schedule C, Line 3

11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE. ... Add Lines8+9+10 §$ %7 7 7 oo $ LL: 7 77.09

Current Cash Statement 2. UG

12. Beginning Cash Balance .... . Previous Summary Page, Line 16  $ /0 Lad To calculate Column B,

13. CasSh RECEIPES ... reeee e Column A, Line 3 above add amounts in Column

. Ao the correspondin
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ........ccccceevciuricnencn. Schedule I, Line 4 amounts from Commr? B
15. Cash Payments ..............cccocooecovomeereeeevveeeeeeerossssseneen Column A, Line 8 above of your last report. Some
5 L’ 7/{ ‘fs amounts.ln Column A may

16. ENDING CASH BALANCE .............. Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15 $ - be negative figures that

should be subtracted from
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. previous period amounts. [f

this is the first report being

17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED.......ccoooororses Schedule B, Part 2 $ filed for this calendar year,
only carry over the amounts

Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts :2;')‘ Lines 2,7, and 9 (f

18. Cash Equivalents............occoveueemeereeeeeeereeererensen, See instructions on reverse  $

19. Outstanding Debts............cooceenn..... Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  $

(mmddlyy)
/ / $
/ / $

*Amounts in this section may be different from amounts
reported in Column B.

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov

C



Schedule A

Amounts may be rounded

SCHEDULE A

" . . to whole dollars.
Monetary Contributions Received ° ® Sementcoversperiod NI NI 1Y)
from FORM
through Page y of q
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER i 1.D. NUMBER
ree Pasne |35202|
e | A S R O S hiah “O! TRIPVTOR | CONTRIBUTOR | o COPATIOVAND ENPLOYER | RECENEDTS | “'CALENDARVEAR | TODATE .
RECEIVED ( ' CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
" . - HAMND ,
6]20/]&0 Sheena Harrs Ccom [Poc 70 ¢~ #1500 [So. co LS 00
_ . OotH
o : OpPty
Cleus, €3 Oscc
] 2D
Blitlie | Karla kurk Ocow | Bdocate s & lov-co | [Q©. oo /€0 .co
areTy
[Y€510, L& LD v Oscc
. [JIND
g)/q/w Sosan RAndorson Ooow | Atreared & Co. o | §O.@2 Lo .00
OTH
Opty
Yiesno (3 5] 2 [dscc
_ D
&)l F-ORNYR LA MSAN A Ocow | Ehucater |8 §o.= | fo.co 50-¢2
OTH
Yl Srry
Fresne , ca Clscc
JIND
Consvclie Hardeman CIcom €l tol 8 SO.@ Scpv > ok
OTH
Y| gors
Fresno (3 93701 CIscc
SUBTOTAL $
Schedule A Summary (" *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized monetary contributions. Y. vo IND — Individual ,
. COM — Recipient Committee
(Include all Schedule A SUBLOTAIS.) ..........ccovevie ettt en e eeeeee et ee e eeenene $ ’ﬂ B (other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 .......................... $ i gx:gg;‘g;&%g"s'"ess entity)
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. ? 0 OO | SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.).......cocunn..... TOTAL $ -

FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov

C



o Schedule A Amounts may be rounded SCHEDULE A
to whole dollars.

Monetary Contributions Received Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 460
from FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page g of q
NAME OF FILER E_ P : 1.0. NUMBER
ree  fagne |35202]
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR | cONTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER O N Ty | CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.D. NUMBER) CODE * Og:%gm%?{:ﬁ%{s%gL&ﬁR RECIEEY?IODJH 82';\???%%;5:5 (F ;(IJE(?SITIEED)
- , [ARD
[0/27/“, Christopmer Townsend. Ccou Phugate[CED |8500. 0 ¢ £p0 A2 ot oo
‘ OTH
) ety
LBYUNS Hills; €4 9353 Oscc
] ' [4™D
[0/2//,;, Migvel A713IS Geow | BheF et Jabr. g)5p. o0 B)So. o |§r8eo. e
OotH offree
Opty
Feesnp , C4 13721 Cscc
[&TND P
; v (RED K250 .02 2 Sooo 8250 . o
0/ / : E Erow N Ocom 2 . ra2s5< .
0/1%]¢ ﬁ PLEAS OoTH
. . Up1y
Fiesno, C3 Q37127 Lsce
I loast To lozst Pettoleum | Boow | bosinese 4 )pv0 o | ¢S 00 Ly oo
J/2 g ) [ ]oTH ZP ¢
aety
Clovs; (4 Oscc
JIND
Ccom
dJoTH
gpTy
(lscc
SUBTOTAL $
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized monetary contributions. ) IND — Individual
2 909 - COM — Recipient Committee
(Include all Schedule A SUBLOAIS.) ...c.ecueierieieieeee ettt et $ 7 (other than PTY or SCC)
. . A i . S OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 .........c........c...e... $ PTY - Political Party
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. ' 2 900. 00 SCC — Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.).....cccocoevne...... TOTAL $ <7 7 :

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Schedule A

Amounts may be rounded

SCHEDULE A

e . hole dollars. -
Monetary Contributions Received fo whole dollars Statement covers period  [RYNTSRTTVIN 460
from FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page @— oo 9
NAME OF FILER £ 0. NUMBER
rre Pron < (35202 |
&
DATE | FULLNANE STREET ADDRESS AN 217 SODE.OF CONTRIBUTOR | CONTRIBUTOR | G GUPKTIONAND EMPLOVER |  REGENEDTHIS | * GALEDARatmn | - ToDATE
RECEIVED CODE * (F SELF-EZELB?EIESégg)TER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
IOIH l 1 Pisteict (oonu t \ren Uer“cri EICNSM PAL W50 or | 45, 7 e
Whical Actien Leaﬁ% w FTOTH
23z | OpTyY
Binoie , cd -\v-i;eq Oscc
0 up LJIND .02 <
W2Ote | Geet pesal warks wsmesdnol ooy | pac 0390- | gor.e0 | 1360 07
EOTH
Pokfred) Action tomm tiee ID NO. | OPTY
BI038| « : v oo SN Raporl s SCC
Calnfrma Labm’{rs for Eguali Lo C <0. 00 o oo o 00
7“@/'@ AV D r¢ss ¢ Smi (onﬂ{%fc'( ij 5—8?3 Vﬁ 85 A gﬂ 5ﬂ
lommntHee 108 7Q)984 ClpTy
Sacramento, cd TSRIY Dsce
/D/?/Ik LUPAT holitics| fetin Grite B2 | 0 ¢ || 0007 |4 1000-c0 8 gooo: co
Polticat Ackton Tomedher St ‘
ety
Hanwver  gi [Iscc
lO/ZI {,‘0 Patgicia /9)’0«//" SE?C?M ATToRVEY g 3560 | ¢SO s /PO, @
1. Prx 6027 Lo
fresmo, (I 93797 Oscc
susToTALS € 094 Ccoo ]
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized monetary contributions. IND — Individual .
(InClude all SChedule A SUDIOTAIS.) .......oveeeeeeeeeeeeee et eee e e s e s eeee e e e ese e aese e e e e s e s s e eeaeas B 0g5. 00 COM ~Recipient Committee
5 o0 (other than PTY' or SCC)'
2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 ...............o.coo....... $ " ﬂ OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)

3. Total monetary contributions received this period.

(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Ling 1.)......ccoueueen.....

TOTAL $ 3%06§ st

PTY — Political Party
SCC — Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)

Amounts may be rounded

SCHEDULE A (CONT)

Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 460
from FORM
through Page.g of q
NAME OF FILER E - I.D. NUMBER
rieo Vjﬁn-( (55202 |
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
b | TEARERAREISRE O VTR copraisonme | mdeohes | oudowiEn” | Tooe
3D
@iyl je| LR Prese %, | Gvarer hso.oo | Goee | sa
. EOTH
PTY
Fresas , (3 937273 Oscc
PTIND o
. 'Y 1374
9[ 4 l e For ald Farewcil Dcow Drive §5°-C fco o 450 ov
OpTtY
Clois , AW 4130l Oscc
yniniy seer (i D ( Direchor O
14 lte| B 5l Sera B | [onerm Do €207 | g20.00 azoo
Fresno (9 Oscc
" JiNnD .
CQ&Sf’ {o CO 25t ptﬂoléum BAtom - fo d)
Wi Jue | oo | Boseness w5072 |5 | Y50
Opty
Clovis, L3 493Gl Oscc
. CJIND -
' (¢ Assoc 0. P :
@/Q/IQ TW (2] [Q}CSF %'g?an ﬁdﬁlfwﬁ's 24 9 3@/0& 200 .co
4 ) PTY
fresno (3 4372 e
susToTALs (4 20.%

*Contributor Codes

IND - Individual
COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)

OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov

(
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Schedule D
Summary of Expenditures
Supporting/Opposing Other

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE D

Statement covers period

CA;ISCR);NIA 460

. . from
Candidates, Measures and Committees
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page 6 of
NAME OF FILER p .D. NUMBER
Erie Fynt /35202 )
CUMULATIVE TODATE |  PER ELECTION
NAME OF CANDIDATE, OFFICE, AND DISTRICT, OR DESCRIPTION
DATE MEASURE NUMBER OR LETTER AND JURISDICTION, TYPE OF PAYMENT (IF REQUIRED) AMPOgg,{)TDH'S C(’J“;E"",D_‘E‘,Eg E:\)R (IFTROEgQTRED)

OR COMMITTEE

glit]ie

fresny Covn o Clerk

E/Support [0 oppose

] Monetary
Contribution

[T Nonmonetary
Contribution

[/ Independent
Expenditure

FEES

4 )340. co

10)7 [1e

(dops VorEr Goir€

Ef Support

[J oppose

[ Monetary
Contribution

[0 Nonmonetary
Contribution

E,Independent

Expenditure

MED | #

¥17% &

912/ e

ThoTH Bravong

Zf Support O oppose

O Monetary
Contribution

[0 Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expenditure

mebpi A

$ /712-37

SUBTOTAL $ % 77 7

Schedule D Summary

1. Itemized contributions and independent expenditures made this period. (Include all Schedule D subtotals.)

2. Unitemized contributions and independent expenditures made this period of under $100

oo
3. Total contributions and independent expenditures made this period. (Add Lines 1 and 2. Do not enter on the Summary Page.)........... TOTAL.. § ?;:7 7 7 :

FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



Schedule D

(Continuation Sheet)
Summary of Expenditures
Supporting/Opposing Other

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE D (CONT))

Statement covers period

CAL';I(I;ghRnNIA 46 0

from
Candidates, Measures and Committees
through Pageq of 7
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Crie P_}u? ne [3§ 202 |
NAME OF CANDIDATE, OFFICE, AND DISTRICT, OR CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE MEASURE NUMBER OR LETTER AND JURISDICTION, TYPE OF PAYMENT I?IESR?ES{E;IIE%;\J AMggg[BTDH'S CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
OR COMMITTEE (JAN. 1- DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
55&/ K@ PE O Monetary W
20/ Lﬁ/@( ‘, K Contribution pilA b 700' o
[ Nonmonetary
Contribution
z/lndependent
ﬂ Support D Oppose Expendliure
; viown xSt e D5 O Monetary
/0/ 3 / [¢ Pouwrv 1 s Contribution STVRRGE M ‘f 5D, @
[0 Nonmonetary w7 -
Contribution M ad ﬁj
1" independent
m/Support [0 oppose Expenditure
4 r/ pers eS8 O Monetary
/0/ :; / / v Enmﬁ & F Contribution L,/_r p w P A 202 Zf
] Nonmonetary [ ﬂﬂl(/ﬁ’)
Contribution
[&Tndependent
nﬂ/ Support [ Oppose Expenditure
Sherr Ihada/ C. (osToMms O Monetary
ﬁ" 3 } j D( r Contribution 7'— SHIRTS [L/ L/, o
({ [ Nonmonetary
Contribution
O Independent DMS
D/ Support O Oppose Expenditure

SUBTOTAL § 107‘? 7Y

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Recipient Committee

Campaign Statement
(Govermnment Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Type or print in ink.

COVER PAG

“ Date E E ' '

Date of election if applicable:

1713

DEC 21 2016

For Official Use Only

Statement covers period
—_— 07/01/2016
through___ 09/24/2016

(Month, Day, Year)
(OO
11/08/2016 O

EPUTY

1. Type of Recipient Committee: aAicommittees - Complete Parts 1,2,3, and 4.
Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee [] Ballot Measure Committee

(O State Candidate Election Committee

O Recall

{Also Complete Part 5.)
[0 General Purpose Committee
QO Sponsored

O Small Contributor Committee

O Primary Formed
O Controlled

O Sponsored

{Also Complete Part 6.)

[ Primary Formed Candidate/
Officeholder Committee

2. Type of Statement:
Pre-election Statement
[0 Semi-annual Statement
[] Termination Statement

[X] Amendment (Explain below)
See Additional Notes

[J Quarterly Statement
[J Special Odd-Year Report

[ Supplemental Preelection
Statement - Attach Form 495

O Political Party/Central Committee (Aiso Complete Part 7.)
. . L.D.NUMBER
3. Committee Information 1352021 Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME [F NO COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 Don Milligan, EA
.0. BOX, MAILING ADDRESS
?Eggeégsntngﬁg?v%}rgnue } 1625 East Shaw Avenue
Suite 130 Suite 130
cITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
grrrevs i %‘IRTE 51;7%%% AREA CODE/PHONE Prars AT 65710
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0. BOX
1625 East Shaw Avenue
el MAILING ADDRESS
cITYy STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Fresno CA 93710
OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS cITy STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in pre | s
is true and complete. | certify under penalt

Executed on__[ '2'2{‘20_!!-
DATE
Executed on (2" 21 - [t

By

nt and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules
e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

URER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

By _|
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING GFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT OR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER OF SPONSOR
Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC
State of California




i & Type or print in ink.
Recipient Committee

Campaign Statement
Cover Page — Part 2

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee 6. Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE
Eric Payne
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) BALLOT NO. OR LETTER JURISDICTION [] supPORT
Sought: Community Colleage Board SCCCD Trustee [] oppose
County Fresno County 2
RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) cmy STATE ZIP Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.
18‘3%2 S Shaw Avenue EiaEiG CA 93710 NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT
Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY
contributions or to make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.
COMMITTEE NAME KD.NUMIBER 7. Primarily Formed Committee  List names of officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for

which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE | OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? O supporT
Cyes  [Ono O orrose
AT FEEROOREDE STREETADDRSSS (NO-R.O.B0K) NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE | OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD -
SUPPORT
crmyY STATE __ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE [ oprose
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE | OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
COMMITTEE NAME 1.D.NUMBER 1 suprorT
[ oprose
T CONTROLLED COMMITIESS NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE | OFFICE SOUGHT ORHELD | [ <ummomy
Cives [lvo O orpose
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0.BOX)
oy STATE _ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE Attach continuation sheets if necessary
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: BGBIASK:FPPC
State of California



FORM F460

Notes

Form/Schedule

Reference No|

TEXT

F460

Missing information New Treasurer effective 11/29/2016




Campaign Disclosure Statement

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded :
Summary Page °:°“wh':;yd°“;‘::.“ Statement covers period
from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 4713
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
Contributions Received Column A Column B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
FrowL s perce CALENDAR YEAR Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary COntributions ............cocccveeeressssseenenens Schedule A, Line3  $ 4820.00 g 4820.00
2. Loans Received Schedule B, Line 7 -820.00 180.00 1/1 through 6/30 7/1 to Date
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS..........cocorocc AddLines1+2 §$ 400000 s s A G b 0.00 s 0.00
4. Nonmonetary Contributions ..............cccooeeveerveeerneen Schedule C, Line 3 0.00 0.00 1 i
. naitures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED........c.coeeveeenen. Add Lines 3 + 4 4000.00 $ 5000,00 Made $ 0.00 s 0.00
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made ......... Schedule E,Line4  $, 3087.73 _ s 3087.73 _ | Candidates
7. Eoans Matde s amumss s Schedule H, Line 7 0.00 0.00 22. Cumulative Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS ... AddLines6+7 § 308773 § 3087.73 (FSubjectio Voluntary Expenditics L
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) .......oooooeeeceerrnen. Schedule F, Line 3 0.00 0.00 Da(te of Elde;yc;i)on Total to Date
mi

10. Nonmonetary AdUSIMENt .........oovovoveeoeeroeoreeeeeererone Schedule C, Line 3 0.00 0.00
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE.............ccocconn. AddLines8+9+10 $ 3087.73 s 3087.73 $
Current Cash Statement 8
12. Beginning Cash Balance ................... Previous Summary Page, Line 16~ § 0.00__ {7o calculate Column B, add

amounts in Column A to the
13. Cash Receipts Column A, Line 3 above 4000.00 comesponding amounts 8
14. Miscellaneous Increases t0 Cash .......oooevovernene. Schedule I, Line 4 214.59 _ |"om Column B of your iast

report. Some amounts in 8

Cash Payments Column A, Line 8 above 3087.73 _ | column A may be negative

16. ENDING CASH BALANCE.... Add Lines 12+ 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15 $ 1126.86 _ | fioures that should be @

subfracted from previous

If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. If this is

the first report being filed Py

for this calend . onl
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED.................... Schedule B,Part2  $ 00, Voorvosrmntonia

- E from Lines 2, 7, and  (if

Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts any). *Since January 1, 2001. Amounts in this section may be
18. Cash Equivalents Soa nsliictions onraverse.  § 0.00 different from amounts reported in Column B.
19. Outstanding Debts ................... Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above ~ §. 180.00

FPPC Form 460 (Junel/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Schedule A g YPoOTpHintinink. SCHEDULE A
n . i ounts may be roun A e
Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. Statement covers period NiA- A
from il
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through
NAME OF FILER 1.D. Number
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PERE
DATE i:;ng'Dﬁgﬁ'é%ﬁ?gﬁi%R CONTRIBUTOR | oCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR YO DATE |
RECEIVED ((F COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) CODE (IF sw-sng;:.gmh Esr;-]rea NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
Rept Dt; X]1IND | CEO 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00 G16
05?04.*2016 Slvvesta Hall 1 com
% o1 | Bise ocsan Devel t
) PTY ue Ocean Developmen
Ropt Dt ] IND 300.00 300.00 300.00 G16
09/08/2016 | Toure Associates [ 1 com
1444 Fulton Street X] OTH
Ereeno. CA 93721 L] PTY
oo ] scc
Rept Dt: [X] IND | Attorney 50.00 50.00 50.00 G16
09/14/2016 Susan Andersaon [ 1 com
5] OTH Sob
PTY |Se
{-'Dn:asno CA - [ ] scC
RCPI Dt 1 IND 500.00 500.00 500.00 G16
09/14/2016 Coast to Coast Petroleum LLC 1 com
2146 Bedford Avenue X1 oTH
. 1 PTY
%!:JV!S CA 93611 ] scc
RcPl Dt: X1 IND | Janitor 50.00 50.00 50.00 G16
09/14/2016 L. D. Dickson 1 com
-l OTH State Center C i
ate Center Communi
Fresno cA N g Fee | Coliege District Y
. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period - contributions of $100 or more. 4800.00 IND - Individual
(Include all Schedule A SUBLOLAIS.) .......cc.ciiieirieeirerirersesseereeeseseeseseseasseeamsesseasnsesasasssssseesesaeesnsesesmeennesnenes $ : COM - l?etiipient Con;((nmagcc)
other than PTY or
2. Amount received this period - unitemized contributions of less than $100 ...........ccccoecireiirciiicnennee $ 20,09 g_IT_:""g"I‘_?' o
- Folitical Pal
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. 4820.00 SCC - Small Contributor Commitiee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) ........ccocee.. TOTAL S :

FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Type or print in ink.

Schedule A

SCHEDULE A

. a . Amounts may be rounded =
Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. Statement covers period
from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through
NAME OF FILER 1.D. Number
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PE
DATE ety bt Y CONTRIBUTOR | oGCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR Sonn
RECEIVED CODE* (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD JAN. 1-DEC. 31
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) OF BUSINESS) ( . . 31) (IF REQUIRED)
Rc}at Dt: X] IND | Retired 50.00 50.00 50.00 G16
09/14/2016 Valette Farwell __| COM
] I oTH |
. (] PTY one
o 5
RC):l Dt: z IND Health Aide 50.00 50.00 50.00 G16
09/14/2016 Consuello Hardeman | COM
| [] OTH
[l Fresno Unified School
Fresno cA N = See | Distric
RcPl Dt; [X] IND Instructor 100.00 100.00 100.00 G16
09/14/2016 | Karla Kirk ] com
= o F City Coll
1 PTY resno ollege
an:alsno CA 1IN =] sce
RcPl Dt; [X] IND Outreach Counselor 50.00 50.00 50.00 G16
09/14/2016 | Komva Lansana [ ] com
%OTH University of Californi
PTY niversity of California-
I [Sn?sno [1sce , Fresno
Rept Dt _ (] IND 500.00 500.00 500.00 G 16
09/16/2016 California Laborers for Equality and Progress 1 com
555 Capitol Mall 1 0TH

ISalc;al:lnento CA 95814 X1 scc

SUBTOTAL $
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period - contributions of $100 or more. IND - Individual
(nchice Al Schodule ASUBORIB.) i.uiniiimibi s s s s $ COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period - unitemized contributions of less than $100 ...........c.ccccccooecieiviccirncnen. OTH- Other
PTY - Political Party
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. SCC- Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) .................... TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Schedule A mﬁﬁ'?."é’&i"’lfmﬂﬁam
Monetary Contributions Received toWhele dollers: Statement covers period
from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 7113
NAME OF FILER 1.D. Number
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
DATE FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS CONTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
RECEIVED AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR Hirey OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) (IF SELF-ENOEl;LBOJSﬁgiiggER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 -DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
RepEDE 16 | Vincent o % gugM Executive Director 150.00 150.00 150.00 G 16
E Al F Unified School
. PTY resno Unified Schoo
%‘:"‘"5 cA 1N [lscc |District
SUBTOTAL $ 4800.00
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period - contributions of $100 or more. IND - Individual
(Include all Schedule A SUBLOLAIS.) ............ouovuiieieeeceieeeeeeeeeeee e $ COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period - unitemized contributions of 1€ss than $100 ......ovooeeooeeeeooooo $ OTH- Other
PTY - Political Pa
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. SCC- Small Cont:gutar Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) ....coveeeeeeeenn., TOTAL $

FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



— SCHEDULE B - PART 1
T rint in ink.
Schedule B - Part 1 Amo{l?\:so;'ll;ynbl; rounded Statement covers period ; '
Loans Received to whole dollars.
from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 8/13
NAME OF FILER .D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
(@) {b) {© T (®) — M )
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER OUTSTANDING AMOUNT AMOUNT PAID OUTSTANDING INTEREST ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
OF LENDER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER BALANCE RECEIVED OR FORGIVEN BALANCE AT PAID THIS AMOUNT OF CONTRIBUTIONS
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER .D. NUMBER) (IF sm‘:gglh%ﬁéggﬁﬂ BEG;:::gg THIS THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD* C'ngEmg; THIS PERIOD LOAN TO DATE -
Toure Associates Environmj PAID CALENDAR YEAR
Eric Payne ental Engineering
1625 Exst Shaw Avenue & 820.00 | ¢ 180.00 Rﬂfo o | g 1000.00 | ¢ 0.00
Suite 130 Managing Partner PER ELECTION™
Fresno CA 93710 [ rorewven 180.00 G 16
ID: ¢ 1000.00 | ¢ 0.00 f¢ 0.00 < 0.00| 02/23/2012
N0 dcomdotH Cdpry Csce DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
SUBTOTALS ¢ 0.00 ¢ 820.00 g 180.00 ¢ 0.00
Schedule B Summary (Enter (e) on
4 7 Schedule E, Line 3)
1. Loans received this period. $ i
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans less than $100.)
2. Loans paid or forgiven this period $ 820.00 |~ Amounts forgiven or paid by
(Total Column (c) plus loans under $100 paid or forgiven.) ?Qoérrltgrdpc?n ?ﬁse%mé'?i be
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.) P :
3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1.) Net $ -820.00 1w if required.
Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2. (may be a negative number)
'Contrib_utor Codes 101
IND-Individual  COM-Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC) OTH-Other  PTY-Political Party SCC-Small Contributor Committee FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



__SCHEDULE E

; Type or print in ink. =
Schedule E Ainoimts iy e foundad Statement covers period
Payments Made to whole dollars. o
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 9713
NAME OF FILER D NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between commitiees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT __ campaign literature and mailings PRT _print ads WEB _information technology costs (internet, email)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE OR CREDITOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER LD, NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
FIL Candidate Statement
Fresno County Clerk - Elections iD: 180090
2221 Kem Street
Fresno CA 93721
FIL Candidate Filing Fees )
Fresno County Clerk - Elections ID: g 40.00
2221 Kemn Street
Fresno CA 93721
. LIT Cashiers check for deposit on 9/1 Invoice 150.0
Truth Branding Agency ID: » 0
700 Van Ness Avenue
Fresno CA 93721
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUDLOAIS.)  ...c.cccciiuiuimuniiiiiceeesc et es s seesa st ss s s ses st eassssnans $_ 3040.28
2. Unitemized payments iade DA POrOB OFUNAOESTON,  .cousoswsssnsssviosusssssssnssmsesssassns esimassssssssss 557 oeessssss S0 3ss 5ess 3884 3asi s RS OmsieSEasH1 $ 47.44
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (8).) i $ 0.00
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lin€ 6.).......occorevvvernn... TOTAL $ 3087.73
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



SCHEDULE E

Type or print in ink. T TR
Schedule E Anocte vy b rounded Statement covers period 7 f‘“v??’i':g
Payments Made to whole dollars. o PP
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 10713
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD retumed contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT __campaign literature and mailings PRT _print ads WEB _information technology costs (intemet, email)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE OR CREDITOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
CMP | Cashiers check for deposit on invoice 9/1
Truth Branding Agency ID: e H50.0
700 Van Ness Avenue
Fresno CA 93721
_ PRT |Central Committee Ad :
Fresno County Democratic Central Committee ID: 743910 60.00
1035 U Street
Eresno CA 93721 i
. CMP  |Logo redesign, Brochure design, Digital Fundraiser Piece ;
Truth Branding Agency ID: g g g g 120.90
700 Van Ness Avenue
Fresno CA 93721
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) ... $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100. ......... O $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (8).) $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.).........c.ccoevueuunee TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



f Type or print in ink. Statement i
SChEdUle E Amounts may be rounded RO s
Payments Made to whole dollars. from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 11713
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF ftransfer between commitiees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, email)
AYEE OR
NAME{ﬁlgoDMﬁDW?EiEﬁoOEirZR LD. NU?‘I:EIC!]REDH CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
CMP |Campaign T-Shirts 144,
DC Customs - Sherry Moua ID: paig 44.00
3429 West Browning Avenue
Fresno CA 93711
. TRC 250.00
Enterprise Rent A Car ID:
2834 North Clovis Avenue
Fresno CA 93727
CMP 47.
H&M ID: 59
110 El Camino
Fresno CA 93720
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) ... $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of Under $100. oo bbb $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (€).) s $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.).........ccoceennnnee TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Type or print in ink. Statement iod
Schedule E Aokt wiay b rounded ent covers peri
Payments Made to whole dollars. —
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 12/13
NAME OF FILER I1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT _campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB _information technology costs (intemet, email)
mE;ﬁﬁu?n-?éFSﬁfsﬁrﬁﬁuﬁEzﬁ;REme CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG 17.
Lyft ID: 7.20
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA__ 94110
CMP | Clothing - to be reimbursed by candidate 471.50
Nordstrom Rack ID: g y
7883 North Blackstone Avenue
Fresno CA 93720
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $ 3040.29
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUbtotals.) ... $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of Under $100.  ..ccocucsmmmmscmmmsssonsomsssssmssesmssosesssesnssensatnansssansasssassssassstsssnsasssmonsasssnsnsssansasssnsusassssssse $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (€).) e $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lin@ 6.).........ccoovvueinnens TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Schedule | Type or print in ink. e SCHEDUEI

Miscellaneous Increases to Cash Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
to whole dollars.

from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 13/13
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
DATE FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF SOURCE
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER LD, NUMBER) DESCRIPTION OF RECEIPT mca";gg:g?:isu
Rept Dt 1D: Reimbursement from Rental 9-16-16 214.59
05P1972016 Enterprise Rent A Car
2834 North Clovis Avenue
Fresno CA 93727
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL § 214.59
Schedule | Summary
1. Increases to cash of $100 or more this period $ 214.59
2. Unitemized increases to cash under $100 this period....... $ 000
3. Total of all interest received this period on loans made to others. (Schedule H, Colum (€).).......ccccocevevuennn $ 000
4. Total miscellaneous increases to cash this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the
SUNTITVEY PEO) LI . Y omiosscsconssstuesiosssss 456858t 5555405 655848348 S A AN SRS OACSS5 TOTAL $ 21459
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Recipient Committee

. Campaign Statement
(Government Code Sections B4200-84216.5)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Type or print in ink.

BT

Statement covers period Date of election if applicable: DEC 21 2016 1/18
from 09/25/2016 (Month, Day, Year) o ke For Official Use Only
B
through___10/22/2016 11/08/2016 ym 22 ”éDE BUTY

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees - Complete Parts 1,2,3, and 4.

Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee
Q State Candidate Election Committee

2. Type of Statement:

Pre-election Statement
[ Semi-annual Statement

[ Ballot Measure Committee

O Primary Formed O Quarterly Statement

[] Special Odd-Year Report

O Recall 8 gosgggfedd [] Termination Statement [] Supplemental Preelection
Ny . . B Amendnent ©xiainbelow et - tach Fom 45

O ‘Sponsond (soCompete Parte) See Additional Notes

P o [0 Primary Formed Candidate/
QO Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee (Also Complete Part7.)
& a .D.NUMBER
3. Committee Information 1352021 Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 Don Milligan, EA
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX MAILING ADDRESS
1625 East Shaw(Avenue } 1625 East Shaw Avenue
Suite 130 Suite 130
cITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Eg; o s&.\ATE gg_{q‘%ns AREA CODE/PHONE &Y o CAC 55710
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX NN T ASSISTANT TREASURER, IR ANY
é 625 East Shaw Avenue
uite 130 MAILING ADDRESS

cimy STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Fresno CA 93710
OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS cmy STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in pgm
is true and complete. | certify under pen

to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules
of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on__/’ 272{-20(C By
REASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
122177,

Executed on By |

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT OR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER OF SPONSOR
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

Chnbmn Af Mallfmmmia



Type or print in ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2
et K '--55. ';.;E" '-.:;r-',_?ﬂ_'vr-w z

 Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page — Part 2

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee 6. Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE
Eric Payne
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) BALLOT NO. OR LETTER JURISDICTION [] suprorT
Sought: Community Colleage Board SCCCD Trustee [] oprose
County Fresno County 2
RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) CITY STATE ZIP Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any,
é ?"212 Eggt Shaw Avenue Fresno CA 93710 NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT
Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to recelve OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY
contributions or to make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.
COMMITTEE NAME 1.D.NUMBER 7. Primarily Formed Committee List names of officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for
which this committee is primarily formed.
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? [ support
O ves CIno [ oprose
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0.B0X) NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE | OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD i
SUPPORT
cITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE [1 orrose
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
COMMITTEE NAME 1.D.NUMBER [ suprorT
[ orrose
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITIEES NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD -
YES NO
O O [ oprose
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0.BOX)

oy STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC
(-]

LR AN Lol e



FORM F460

Notes

Form/Schedule

Reference No|

TEXT

F460

|Missing information New Treasurer effective 11/29/2016




Campaign Disclosure Statement

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
Summary Page to whole dollars. pe
from
through
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
. . Column A Column B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received o SIS PERD. CHENDARYEAR Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions Schedule A, Line3 $ 4709.00 g 9529.00
2. Loans RECEIVED w.......oorrrororer Schedule B, Line 7 -150.00 30.00 BARERE R 71 to Date
20. Contributi
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS..........oooo AddLines1+2 § 4559.00 s _ 955000 |™ Receved § 000 s 0.00
4. Nonmonetary Contributions Schedule C, Line 3 0.00 0.00 .
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED........................ Add Lines 3 + 4 455900 _9559.00 Made  § 0.00 s 0.00
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made ...............omeeemeeroresseesssinseeoress Schedule E, Line4  $ 544643 g 8534.16 _ | Candidates
7. Loans Made Schedule H, Line 7 0.00 0.00 22. Cumulative Expenditures Made*
Vol
8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS AddLines6+7 § 544643 g 8534.16 FoRICR Ny Bosates Ll
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) .......c.cooooouererreee Schedule F, Line 3 1257.85 1257.85 Dagen of Ed}h;t;)can Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment .................... Schedule C, Line 3 0.00 0.00
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE........ccccovvirnnne. AddLines8+9+10 § 6704.28 $ 9792.01 b
Current Cash Statement p
12. Beginning Cash Balance .........cc...... Previous Summary Page, Line 16 $ 1126.86 _ | 7o calcuiate Column B, add
) ) amounts in Column A to the %

13. Cash ReCeipts ... Column A, Line 3 above 4559.00 comesponding amounts
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash Schedule |, Line 4 202.79 _ | from Column B of your last

report. Some amounts in &

Cash Payments .........ccooovwevreoreecrccenreeeerreenenne Column A, Line 8 above 5446.43 _ | column A may be negative
) figures that should be
16. ENDING CASH BALANCE.... Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15§, 442.22 ;ﬂ:;scted‘ffo;”mmus 8
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. If this is

the first report being filed ¢

for this calendar year, only
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED............cccomoen. Schedule B, Part2  $ 0:00! . ¥ oorvicvertheansinis

. . from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if 3
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts _ any). *Since January 1, 2001. Amounts in this section may be
18. Cash Equivalents ..........ccovvcveriercrnenn. See instructions on reverse ~ $ 0.00 diferent from amounts reported in Column B.
19. Outstanding Debts ...................... Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  § 1287.85
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Scheditile A Type or print in ink.

3 - u & Amounts may be rounded -
Monetary Contributions Received towholdoliars; Statement covers period
from,
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through
NAME OF FILER I.D. Number
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE iﬂ;‘z':‘:’égb“é%%%%ﬁ?gfgﬁi%R CONTRIBUTOR | oCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.0, NUMBER) CODE (IF SELFihé;Lé)JSEIﬂ.E %P;‘;‘ER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
Rept Dt: L1iND 1300.00 1300.00 1300.00 G 16
09&6!2016 Sheet Metal Workers' International Association Local #108X] com
2610 Crow Canyon Road 1 oTH
Suite 300 — PTY
San Ramon CA 94583 =
__ID: 850381 1 SCC
Rept Dt; [ ] IND 1000. ! 1000.00 G16
101022016 | 1UPAT X1 Com 000:00 1009.00
7234 Parkway Drive 1 OTH
Hanover ME 21076 L PTY
1D: C00000885 1 SCC
Rept Dt: ] IND 2000.00 2500.00 2500.00 G 16
10}?1 4/2016 | Coast to Coast Petroleum LLC [ ] com
2146 Bedford Avenue X1 OTH
: ] PTY
%?ws CA 93611 C] st
Rept Dt CJ IND 250.00 250.00 250.00 G 16
1011772016 | District Council of Iron Workers COM
1660 San Pablo Avenue ] oTH
Binole CA 94564 L] PTY
inole
ID: 831693 ] scc
Rept Dt: X] IND Chief Information Offi 0.00 ; 150.00 G 16
1051,‘2016 i e 21 com | € ie i ice- 16 150.00
E ik F Unified School
. —_— PTY resno Unified Schoo
I [;f.-sn I [1scc |[Distrct
SUBTOTAL $ 4700.00 [SiaEEEEEE :
_ _ _ =
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Cades
1. Amount received this period - contributions of $100 or more. 4700.00 IND - Individual
(Include all Schedule A SUDLOLAIS.) ........c.ccvoueieicieiiecieieieteeeees e eeseees e ee e es e et ss s ee e $ ! COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period - unitemized contributions of less than $100 ........ovee oo $ 9.00 OTH- Other
PTY - Political Pa
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. 4709.00 SCC- Small Cont:gutor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line | ) [ ————— TOTAL $§ .

FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Type or print in Ink.

Schedule B - Part 1 Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
Loans Received to whole dollars. o
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
* 1352021
@) ®) © (5] ] ] @
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER OUTSTANDING AMOUNT AMOUNT PAID OUTSTANDING INTEREST ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
OF LENDER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER BALANCE RECEIVED OR FORGIVEN BALANCE AT PAID THIS AMOUNT OF CONTRIBUTIONS
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) (IF Sﬁfg;%ggégg}m BEC;I::::)“DS THIS THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD* CLE::]S; THIS PERIOD LOAN TO DATE
Toure Associates Environm} [X] e CALENDAR YEAR
Eric Payne ental Engineering " -
: 0. j X
1625 East Shaw Avenue s 97000 {s He.an ——% |3 30000 |5 — g0
i 1 - ELECTION**
el CA garip | rogingParner L] romanven 39.00 G 16
ID: g 180.00 0.00 |¢ 0.00 ¢ 0.00| 02/23/2012
Klino CDcomOotv ety OOsce DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
SUBTOTALS $ 0.00 g 970.00 g 3000 g 0.00
(Enter (e) on
Schedule B Sun‘{mary 000 Sk Lnes)
1. Loans received this period. $ :
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans less than $100.)
2. Loans paid or forgiven this period $ 150.00 |+ Amounts forgiven or paid by
(Total Column (c) plus loans under $100 paid or forgiven.) ?é‘géﬁ%gpgn g,'\se%mgsg be
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A) 2
3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1.) Net $ 26000 e required.
Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2. (may be a negalive number)
*Contributor Codes
IND-Individual __ COM-Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC) OTH-Other _ PTY-Political Party  SCC-Small Contributor Committee FERG FormA (luneing)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Sched'u le E Type or print in ink.

Statement covers period

Amounts may be rounded
Payments Made to whole dollars. o
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 71/18
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER _
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/allot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (intemnet, email)
NA“Ep?i?uﬁﬁ?s?ﬁoi@ffﬁuﬁ?egﬁmmk CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
CMP |Rental Car 55.1
Enterprise Rent A Car ID: .
2834 North Clovis Avenue
Fresng CA 93727
MTG ;
Lyft ID: 13.39
2300 Harrison Street
— San Francisco CA_ 94110
CMP |Rental Car 250.
Enterprise Rent A Car ID: 0.00
2834 North Clovis Avenue
— Fresno CA 93727 ——
“ Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUBLOAIS.) oo $ 5358.22
2. Unitemized payments made this period of Under $100.  ...occccercereereesemoeceeesoeeeeee e oo $ 88.21
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column L) T $ 0.00
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.)....................... TOTAL $ 5446.43
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



| Type or print in ink. Statement covers period
SChedUIE = Amounts may be rounded m L
Payments Made to whole dollars. i
m
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 8 _f 18
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meelings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB _information technology costs (internet, email)
D
mElﬁhguﬁ?r?siEﬁomﬁEu?&%RE TR CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG 0.
Lyft ID: 90
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110
FND  [Fundriaser 450.00
Downtown Bussiness Hub ID:
1444 Fulton Street
Fresno CA 93721
POS Slate Mailer 1725.00
Cops Voter Guide Inc ID:
705 East Bidwell Street
#370
Folsom CA 95630
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUBIORRIS.) iy i s s et s bam e e mmomeenmnm e s st sen $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of Under $100. ......o.oueceeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1,00lumN (€).) e $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.).........cocoeen...... TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Schedule E D Statement covers period
Payments Made to whole dollars. —_—
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 9/18
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER _
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphemalia/misc.
CNS campaign consultants

CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)*
CVC civic donations

FIL candidate filing/ballot fees

FND fundraising events

MBR
MTG
OFC
PET
PHO
POL

member communications
meetings and appearances
office expenses

petition circulating

phone banks

polling and survey research

RAD radio airtime and production costs

RFD returned contributions

SAL campaign workers' salaries

TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals

IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT _campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB _information technology costs (internet, email)
“’“‘Etﬁ'!?&ﬁ?ﬁﬁio‘lmfiﬁuﬁ'}eﬁ,“m’°“ CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG 11.
Lyft ID: 1i
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110
MTG
Lyft ID: 7.20
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110
MTG
Lyft ID: L
2300 Harrison Street
———San Francisco CA 94110
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUBLOtAIS.)  ...o..oveeveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooooo $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNAEr $100.  .......eueieeieeeee oo e oo 3
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (B).) e $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.)..........cocoeeunnn...... TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Type or print in ink. Stat t riod
Schedule E Amortemay:e-vourdad ement covers perio
Payments Made to whole dollars. "
om
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 10/18
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS stafflspouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT _ campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB _information technology costs (intemet, email)
P
NAMEﬁ"g?gﬁﬁ-?gfﬁi%ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ,ﬂmlmR CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG 9.61
Lyft ID:
2300 Harrison Street
—Sanfrancisco ~~ CA 94110
MTG .22
Lyft ID: 62
2300 Harrison Street
— San Francisco CA 94110
MTG 5.60
Lyft ID: 8
2300 Harrison Street
San Francisco CA 94110
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUDLOtAIS.)  ...o.ovvuiveieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNAEr $100. ....ouveeeieeeeeeeeeee et ee e e e e s es s e e e st e e e e $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (€).) oo $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 51} R TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Schedule E
Payments Made

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

Type or print in ink. Statement covers period
Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars. from
through 11/18
1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS stafflspouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT __campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, email)
NAME AND ADDRESS E OR CREDITOR
(IF COMMITTEE, moﬁi,':i‘,f NUMBER) ° CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG A
Lyft ID: 10.69
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110
MTG .01
Lyft ID: 9.0
2300 Harrison Street
San Francisco CA 94110
. CMP | Campaign Meetin 42.36
TGI Friday's ID: g g
1077 East Herndon Avenue
Fresno CA 93720
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) ... $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNer $100. .ottt e e s et e e b s ee e ese e e s e s e e e emneen e neenen $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (€).) s $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.).........c.ccccocuveeene TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



; Type or print in ink. Statement riod
Schedule E Amounts may be rounded .
Payments Made to whole dollars. P
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 12/18
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER _
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS stafffspouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT __ campaign literature and mailings PRT _print ads WEB _information technology costs (internet, email)
AYEE OR C OR
mstﬂgutmEigoomF 5 1D. nu?\nijEDlT CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
cvC Donation
Centro La Familia ID: 29.00
302 Fresno Street
Suite 102
— Fresno CA 93706
MTG [Campaign Meetin 73.8
Dave & Buster's ID: R . 7
212 East River Park Circle
_Fresno CA 93720
MTG
Lyft ID: 6.81
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110 __
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E a1 . -
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNAEr $100. ... eeeeeeeeeoea e eee oo e oo eeeeeee oo $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column ().) e $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1,2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.).......................... TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



' Type or print in ink. State t riod
Schedule E Amounts may be rounded TR P
Payments Made to whole dollars. —
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 13718
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising evenis POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB _information technology costs (internet, email)
NAME DRESS OF PAYEE OR CRED
" {::th?utnmi ALSO ENTER 1.D. NU?IBER] i CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG .04
Lyft ID: 9.0
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110
MTG 8.44
Lyft ID:
2300 Harrison Street
—  Sanfrancisco ~ CA 94110
MTG 13.
Lyft ID: 3.54
2300 Harrison Street
——San Francisco CA 94110 — — —— -
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUBtOAIS.)  ......c..ovuereooreeeeremeeoeeeeeoeeoeeoeeeoeeeoeeoeeoeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeee o $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNAEr $100. ....oo.iuiiiuiiiicieesieses e et es e e s s e s s e e e eees s e e e e e eeee s $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column BB} 000 s e $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.)........cccccvcoeueunnnee TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



. Type or print in Ink.
Schedule E Amounts may be rounded
Payments Made to whole dollars.

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Statement covers period

from

through

NAME OF FILER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

1.D. NUMBER

1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphemnalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT __campaign literature and mailings PRT _print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, email)
S PAYEE OR CREDITOR
NAMEiﬁNoEMﬁ%l:.Eugooaiﬁﬁru NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
_ CMP | Cash withdrawal - to be reimbursed by candidate 100.00
Eric Payne ID:
1625 East Shaw Avenue
Suite 130
Fresno CA 93710
. CMP | Door hangers and post cards 1092.89
Truth Branding Agency 1D: g
700 Van Ness Avenue
Eresng CA 93721
CMP |Graphic design fee, yard signs and stakes 620.00
Truth Branding Agency ID: P g y g
700 Van Ness Avenue
Fresno CA __=93721 = _
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) ... $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNder $100. et e et b e m e ba et e r s $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (B).) e $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.)........ccccccevurunnnene TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



SCHEDULE E

' Type or print in ink. ta t i
Schedule E datvotiats may berocaded Statement covers period
Payments Made to whole dollars. o
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 1 E /118
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
y 1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB conlribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, email)
NAME(QN&‘:,D“-?QE&OEFTQTEEU?‘E;F DOk CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG 19.
Lyft ID: 9.12
2300 Harrison Street
— San Francisco CA 94110
MTG 6.92
Lyft ID:
2300 Harrison Street
— San Francisco CA 94110
MTG 10.59
Lyft ID:
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA__94110 _
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E SUBIOtalS.)  ....ccciiiiiicee et ra e eae e e $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of UNAEI $100. oottt e b s s s st b s ss ke st s et essa s eb b easanassnsasasteben $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (8).) v $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.)........cccoevevervrnene. TOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (Junel/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



: Type or print in ink. State t God
Schedule E At wiy b reovuied ment covers peri
Payments Made to whole dollars.
from
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 16/18
NAME OF FILER 5. NUMBER
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
1352021

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT _campaign literature and mailings PRT _print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, email)
NAME;;':&ADDRE&‘;@TEEU‘E‘&E}RED’“R CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
MTG :
Lyft ID: nan
2300 Harrison Street
—San Francisco CA 94110
. CVC | Donation 210.00
Central VAlley Art Coalition ID:
7643 North Meridian Avenue
Fresno CA 93720
CNS |Literature Dro 00.
MC Dallos Consulting ID: P 500.00
5294 North Colonial Avenue
#B
Fresno CA _=_93704 —
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $§ 5358.22
Schedule E Summary
1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.)  ......ccoiiii $
2. Unitemized payments made this period of Under $100. .o e b e s s $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (€).) i $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.).......................... TOTAL §
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



SCHEDULE F

" Type or print in ink.
Schedule F b Ansomnts iy be rounded Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 4 6 0
Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) to whole dollars. - FORM
th h
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE roug 17118
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
i for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
Eric Payne for —

CODES: |f one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT printads WEB information technology costs (internet, email)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE OR CREDITOR CODE OR OUTSTANDING AMOUNT INCURRED AMOUNT PAID OUTSTANDING
{F COMMITIEE, ALSO ENTER LD AN DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT | BALANCE BEGINNING THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD BALANCE AT CLOSE
OF THIS PERIOD (ALSO REPORT ON E) OF THIS PERIOD
ID: POS 0.00 1257.85 0.00 1257.85
FTB Print and Mail Postage
1766 North Helm Avenue
Suite 105
Fresno CA 93727
* ibuti i i Isob
sfﬂgl%rgﬁgsdtg?‘t Sacnla_I ggﬂllg!%!llons or independent expenditures must also be SUBTOTALS $ 0.00$ 1257.85$ 0.00 $ 1957 85
Schedule F Summary
1. Total accrued expenses incurred this period. (Include all Schedule F, Column (b) subtotals for
accrued expenses of $100 or more, plus total unitemized accrued expenses under $100.)......corricrrrininiiinns INCURRED TOTALS § 1257.85
2. Total accrued expenses paid this period. (Include all Schedule F, Column (c) subtotals for payments on
accrued expenses of $100 or more, plus total unitemized payments on accrued expenses under $100.). PAID TOTALS $ 0.00
3. Net change this period. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. Enter the difference here and
on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 9.) NET $ 1257.85
May be a negalive number.
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC



Sched ule | Type or print in ink.

Miscellaneous Increases to Cash Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
to whole dollars.
from

through

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

1352021
DATE FULL NAME AND ADDRE
S e Dop i i DESGRITION OF REGEPT S
Rept Dt: ID: Reimbursement from Rental 9-30-16
09%0‘?2016 Enterprise Rent A Car =
2834 North Clovis Avenue
Fresno CA 93727
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL $ 202.79
Schedule | Summary
1. Increases to cash of $100 or more this period $ 202.79
2. Unitemized increases to cash under $100 this period $ 000
3. Total of all interest received this period on loans made to others. (Schedule H, Colum (e).) $ 000
4. Total miscellaneous increases to cash this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the
ST T ETVE=ETe N I -0 3 Fem————ii S TOTAL $ 20279
FPPC Form 460 (June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Exhibit A-19

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



County of Fresno

COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
BRANDIL. ORTH

February 13, 2017

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 - Trustee # 2
Eric Payne

]
Fresno, CA N

Subject: Notice of Non-Filing
Dear Candidate/Treasurer:

Our records indicate that you have not filed your Semi-Annual Statement for the reporting
period of 07/01/2016 through 12/31/2016 or the day following your last filed statement. Your
statement should have been filed on or before the 1/31/2017 deadline.

The Political Reform Act prohibits filing officers from extending a filing deadline. Statements
filed late are subject to a $10 per day penalty fee pursuant to Government Code Section
91013. Please file your statement with our office immediately to avoid further penalties.

For your convenience, forms are available in our office at 2221 Kern Street, Fresno, CA
93721, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:30am - 5:00pm. You may also
download forms from the Fair Political Practices Commission’s web site at www.fppc.ca.gov.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me at the telephone number
below.

Thank you for your cooperation,

@

Stacey Warrick
Program Technician |
Fresno County Clerk/Elections

i559i 600-3020

2221 Kern Street « Fresno, California 93721
Clerk Services (559) 600-2575 « Elections (559) 600-8683 « Fax (559) 488-3279
The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



COUNTY OF FRESNO

COUNTY CLERK /REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
BRANDI L. ORTH

August 08, 2017 CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Eric Payne, Treasurer

|
Fresno, CA |

Subject: Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 - Trustee Area 2
Non-Filing Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Dear Treasurer:

We have not received your semi-annual campaign disclosure statement that was due on

July 31, 2017. Please file your statement or report within 10 days of the date of this letter to avoid
penalties and referral to the Fair Political Practices Commission. A penalty cannot be waived if the
statement is not filed within the 10 day period.

Government Code Section 91013 imposes a fine of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the
statement is filed. The liability is limited to the cumulative amount of contributions received or
expenditures made for the period covered by the late statement or $100, whichever is greater.
For questions concerning the notice, contact our office at (559) 600-1620.

Sincerely,

Stacey warrick
Program Tech |
Fresno County Clerk's Office

|559 iSOO-‘I 620

cc: Candidate if applicable

2221 Kern Street, Fresno, CA 93721
Clerk Services (559) 600-2575 ~ Elections (559) 600-8683 ~ Fax (559) 488-3279
The County of Fresna is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



COUNTY OF FRESNO
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
BRANDI L. ORTH

August 21, 2017 CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Eric Payne, Treasurer

Fresno, CA N

Subject: Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 - Trustee Area 2
Second Notice Non-Filing Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Dear Treasurer:

Our office notified you on August 8, 2017 to inform you that we did not receive your semi-annual
campaign disclosure statement that was due on July 31, 2017.

Government Code Section 91013 imposes a fine of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the
statement is filed. The liability is limited to the cumulative amount of contributions received or
expenditures made for the period covered by the late statement or $100, whichever is greater.

Your semi-annual campaign disclosure statement was not filed within the 10 day grace period (or 5
days) for pre-election statements, and must be filed immediatiey. As stated in the previous notice,
penalties cannot be waived if the statement is not filed within the 10 day period. The committee is
now liable to pay a penalty of $10 per day beginning the day after the deadline until the statement or
report is filed, and the committee is referred to the Fair Political Practices Commission's Enforcement
Division.

Sincerely,

Stacey Warrick
Program Technician
Fresno County Clerk's Office

i559 ISOO-‘I 620

cc: Candidate if applicable

2221 Kern Street, Fresno, CA 93721
Clerk Services (559) 600-2575 ~ Elections (559) 600-8683 ~ Fax (559) 488-3279
The County of Fresna is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



February 15, 2018 CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Eric Payne, Treasurer

]
Fresno, CA [

Subject: Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 - Trustee Area 2
Non-Filing Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Dear Treasurer:

We have not received your semi-annual campaign disclosure statement that was due on

July 31, 2017. Please file your statement or report within 10 days of the date of this letter to avoid
penalties and referral to the Fair Political Practices Commission. A penalty cannot be waived if the
statement is not filed within the 10 day period.

Government Code Section 91013 imposes a fine of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the
statement is filed. The liability is limited to the cumulative amount of contributions received or
expenditures made for the period covered by the late statement or $100, whichever is greater.

For questions concerning the notice, contact our office at (559) 600-1620.

Sincerely,

Rachel Lopez
Fresno County Clerk's Office
(559)600-1620

cc: Candidate if applicable

2221 Kern Street, Fresno, CA 93721
Clerk Services (559) 600-2575 ~ Elections (559) 600-8683 ~ Fax (559)488-3279
The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



Exhibit A-20

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



Late Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER

te Stam NCATAEABR
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 e ot ing 1112912016 E E A
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER f sppfcable) . ’ e
1352021 Rigrt .
STREET ADDRESS NOV 80 2016
1625 East Shaw Avenue L] Amendment .
Suite 130 to Report No. ERK
cIry STATE ZIP CODE (expizin below) By
No. of Pages__2 172
Fresno CA 93710 9 DEPUTY

Late Contribution(s) Received

DATE
RECEIVED

FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE -

IF AN INDIVIDUAL
ENTER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED

09/26/2016

Sheet Metal Workers' International Association Local #104
2610 Crow Canyon Road

IND
COoM

| Suite 300
San Ramon
ID: 850381

CA

94583

OTH
PTY
Scc

1300.00

IND .
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

IND
COoM
OTH
PTY
ScC

UOO0O0|00000000xO

*Contributor Codes
IND - Individual

OTH - Other

COM - Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)

PTY - Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee

Reason for Amendment:

FPPC Form 497(June/01)
Date Stamp  gppc Toll.Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



% i T int in ink.
Late Contribution Report Aragunis:may be rotinged o wirle dafias.

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT
NAME OF FILER T -
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 ?:Itse gifling i L 3
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (f spplcabi) i Y
Report No.
1352021
STREET ADDRESS
S [0 Amendment
to Report No.
cITY STATE ZIP CODE (explainbelow)
No.ofPages___ 2/2
Late Contribution(s) Made
CANDIDATE AND OFFICE
DATE FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF RECIPIENT OR AMOUNT OF DATE OF ELECTION
MADE (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER .D. NUMBER) MEASURE AND JURISDICTION CONTRIBUTION (IF APPLICABLE)
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Ballot:
0: Dist:
Ballot:
1D: Dist:
Reason for Amendment:

FPPC Form 497(June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Late Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER Bate of
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 This Filing __11/29/201
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (f sppicable) 2
rt No.
1352021 Raport Ne
STREET ADDRESS
1625 East Shaw Avenue [J Amendment
Suite 130 to Report No. F
ciry STATE ZIP CODE (BxpielTelow) By.
No. of Pages__ 2
Fresno CA 93710 g

U liTa__tejStanE' L

/" For Official Use Only

NOV 30 2016

Late Contribution(s) Received

IF AN INDIVIDUA
DATE FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR ENTER OGCUPATION AND EMPLOYER AMOUNT
RECEIVED COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER) CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS) RECEIVED
10/10/2016  |IUPAT O IND 1000.00
7234 Parkway Drive COM
| O otH
Hanover ME 21076 O e1Y
ID: C00000885 [ scc
O IND
O com
] otH
O ety
ID: O scc
] iND
0 com
O oTH
O pTY
ID: [ scc
*Contributor Codes
IND - Individual PTY - Palitical Party
COM - Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC) SCC - Small Contributor Committee
OTH - Other
Reason for Amendment:
FPPC Form 497(June/01)

Date Stamp  £ppg Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



& " T int in ink.
Late Contribution Report Amounts mag"gb?a?;g:lgedntonwhole dolltars.
LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 e g 2 :
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (f eppicabie) . F& Official Use Only
Report No.
1352021 P
STREET E
HRSREE [] Amendment
to Report No.
cITyY STATE ZIP CODE (expiain below)
No. of Pages 2/2
Late Contribution(s) Made
CANDIDATE AND OFFICE
DATE FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF RECIPIENT OR AMOUNT OF DATE OF ELECTION
MADE (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) MEASURE AND JURISDICTION CONTRIBUTION (IF APPLICABLE)
Ballot:
Hex 'Dist:
Ballot:
I Dist:
Ballot:
D: .
I Dist:
Ballot:
1B: Dist:

Reason for Amendment:

FPPC Form 497(June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Late Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 .?ﬁlt: I?ifling 11/29/2016
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (if applicable) 7
1352021 Report No.
STREET ADDRESS
1625 East Shaw Avenue [ Amendment
Suite 130 to Report No.
cITY STATE ZIP CODE (explain below)
No.ofPages__ 2
Fresno CA 93710

Date Stamp CALIFORNIA
FORM 497
For Official Use Only

1/2

Late Contribution(s) Received

DATE

RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER)

FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL
ENTER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED

Coast to Coast Petroleum LLC
2615 South Elm Avenue

10/14/2016

Fresno CA
ID:

93706

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

2000.00

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

(0 5

*Contributor Codes

IND - Individual PTY - Political Party
COM - Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC) SCC - Small Contributor Committee
OTH - Other

Reason for Amendment:

FPPC Form 497(June/01)
Date Stamp  £ppc Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Late Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER

. Date of CALIFORNIA
Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 This Filing FORM
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER f appiicable) For Official Use Only
Report No.
1352021 P
STREET ADDRESS
] Amendment
to Report No.
cITY STATE ZIP CODE (explain below)
No. of Pages 2/2
Late Contribution(s) Made
CANDIDATE AND OFFICE
DATE FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF RECIPIENT OR AMOUNT OF DATE OF ELECTION
MADE (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER L.D. NUMBER) MEASURE AND JURISDICTION CONTRIBUTION (IF APPLICABLE)
Ballot:
I Dist:
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Ballot:
Bk Dist:
Ballot:
ID: Dist:

Reason for Amendment:

FPPC Form 497(June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Late Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 e ling __11/20/2016

AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (¢ appicabie) 8
Report No.

1352021 =RARRo

STREET ADDRESS

1625 East Shaw Avenue L] Amendment

Suite 130 to Report No.

cITY STATE ZIP CODE plain below)
No.ofPages__ 2

Fresno CA 93710 g

| F “ Dateﬁii;np

NOV 3 0 2016
SNO COUNTY GLERK

:'For e

EPUTY

Late Contribution(s) Received

DATE

RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS)

ENTER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

AMOUNT
RECEIVED

Coast to Coast Petroleum LLC
2146 Bedford Avenue

10/28/2016

Clovis CA

ID:

93611

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

2000.00

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
Scc

OOO00O00|00000|00xO0

IND
COoM
OTH
PTY
SCC

*Contributor Codes

IND - Individual

COM - Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other

PTY - Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee

Reason for Amendment:

FPPC Form 497(June/01)

Date Stamp  £ppc Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Late Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

NAME OF FILER

LATE CONTRIBUTION REPORT

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2 LIk ol
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (f applicable) For Official Use Only
Report No.
1352021
TREET ADD|
SRS SORGRSE ] Amendment
to Report No.
cITY STATE ZIP CODE (expiain below)
No. of Pages 2/2
Late Contribution(s) Made
CANDIDATE AND OFFICE
DATE FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF RECIPIENT OR AMOUNT OF DATE OF ELECTION
MADE (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) MEASURE AND JURISDICTION CONTRIBUTION (IF APPLICABLE)
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Ballot:
ID: Dist:
Reason for Amendment:
FPPC Form 497(June/01)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



Exhibit A-21

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



Welis Fargo Everyday Checking

Accourt number: [ = August 5, 2016 - August 22, 2016 = Page 10f 4 -

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNO CA §3721-1610

REDE Page 2 of 33

Questions?

Avaliable by phone 24 hours g day, 7 03ys 8 week:
Telecommunications Retay Services calls atcepted
1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-869-3557)

TTY: 1-800-677-4833
En espafiol: 1-877-727-2832

5 1800-288-2288 (Samto 7 pm PT, M-F)

Qnline: wallslargo.com

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, NLA_ (114)
P.O. Box 68385
Portignd, OR 97228-6985

You and Wells Fargo

Thank you ior being a loya! Wells Famo customer. We vatue your trustin our
comparny and ook forward to contimdng to serve you with your financisl needs.

Activity summary
Beginning batanca on &/5 $0.00
DepositsfAdditions 3,000.00
Wehdrawals/Subtractions - 2,265.00
Ending bslance on 8/22 $735.00

Overdreaft Protection

Account options

A check mark in the box indicates you have thess
comsenien genvicea with your scoount{s). Go o
welsfargo.com of call the number above if you have
quastions or if you would ke to add now senvices.

Oniing Banking Direct Deposit ]
Onine Bil Pay Auto Transter/Payment [ |
Oniine Statererts [ | OverdraR Protecton [ |
Mabile Banking [7] Debit Card

My Spenting Report Overdrah Service O

Acoourd number. 6539569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2042 TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Catfornia account terms and condifons apply

For Direct Deposh use
Routing Number (RTN): 121042882

This account ks not curently coversd by Overdrail Proteciion. 1 you would fike more information regarding Overdrafl Prolection and elighillty requirements

please cailths number Bsted on your etatement or visit your Weflls Fargo store.

Shent Seq = 0122162
Sheet OO0 of 0002
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Account number: [ = ~ousts 2016 Augusi 22, 2016w Page20f4

Transaction history

Check Deposits/ Withdrewals/ Ending daity
Date Nurnber Description Additions Sebtracions balance
85 Deposit 3,000.00 3.000.00
816 100 Check 40.00
8116 82 Chack 1,300.00 1,660.00
87 Online Transfer to Payne E Everyday Checking xococd4 10 Ref 150.00 1,510.00
#iberbTieaM on O8/17/16
g/9 Purchase Bank Check OR Drafl 6085.00 205.00
822 Online Transfer lo Payne E Everyday Checking xoooocd410t Ref 170.00 73500
#lbev3xdYBG on 082118
Ending balance on 8/22 735.00
Totals $3,000.00 - $2,285.00

The Ending Dafly Balanca does nol reflect any pending withdrawals or holds on deposited funds thaf may have been outsianding on your accoun! when your
bansachons posted. I you had insufficient available funds when a ransaction posted, fees may have been assessed.

summary of checks written (checks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history}

MNambar Datz Amournt Neunber Date Amount
89 &/16 1,300.00 100 #18 40.00

Monthly service fee summary

For a complete list of fees and detailed account information, please ses the Wells Fargo Fes and Information Schedute and Account Agreement applicable to
your account o tatk 1o a banker. Go to wellstargo.comifesfaq fo find answers to common questions about the monthly service fee on your account.

Fes period 08/05/2016 - (8/22/2018 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00

W walved the fee this fse period to allow you to mest the requirements to avoid the monthly service fee. Your fes walvar is about to expire. You will
need io meet the requirement(s) to avoid the morthly senvice fee.

How to avold the monthty service feo ' Minimum required This fas pariod
Have any ONE of the following account requirements
- Minimum dally balance $1,500.00 sras.00 [J
- Tolal amount of qualifying direct deposits : $500.00 $0.00 (J
- Total number of posted Wells Fargo Debit Carg purchases andior payments 10 ¢ [d
- The tee is waived whan the account is linkad to 3 Wells Fargo Campus ATM or
Campus Debt Card

Monthly service fee tisceunt(s) (appfled when bax Is checked}

Age of primary account owrer is 17 - 24 (85.00 discount) d
RERG

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Here's soma clanifying information on when your account could becomea dorman{ and what could happen.

When does my account beceme dormant?

Checking accounts, savings accounts, and Time Accounts (CDs)

Generally, your account becomes dormant # you do not initiate an account-ralated activity for 12 morths for a chacking acoount, 34
months for & savings account, o 34 months after the first renewal for & Time Actount An account-related activity is determined by the
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

INVESTIGATION REPORT

CASE NO: 16/19917
CASE NAME:
REPORT NO.: REPORT DATE: 12/11/2017 PAGE 1 of 2 page(s)

REPORT TYPE: Interview Summary

REPORT PREPARED BY': Marshall Miller

DISTRIBUTION: Angela Brereton

INTERVIEW SUMMARY ONLY:
Interviews tape recorded: Yes

Manner of interview: Telephone
Persons interviewed: Eric Payne, Treasurer/Controlling Candidate

Home address: |G
Home phone: N

Vi

NARRATIVE:

On 12/11/2017, | conducted a recorded telephonic interview with respondent Eric Payne regarding my findings
so far in this case. During the interview, Mr. Payne made the following statements:

He first ran for public office in 2012, for a seat on the State Center Community College District
(SCCCD) Board of Trustees. He was successful in this election and was re-elected in 2016 and is
currently serving his second term in this position.
His position on the SCCCD comes with a stipend. He has employment outside the SCCCD as a
consultant for Toure Environmental Engineering located in Fresno. He has worked at Toure since 2014.
o Inregards to his Form 700 Statements of Economic Interest (SEI), he said he was not aware of
the reporting requirements.
o He works as a “1099” independent contractor for Toure on a part-time basis.
o Heis aware that he legally cannot be involved in any contracts involving Toure or other sources
of income.
Tate Hill worked as treasurer for his 2012 campaign and he said up the bank account.
For the 2012 campaign, he loaned his committee money but does not recall the amount of those loans or
if he ever paid himself back for those loans.
He remembered closing his 2012 campaign’s bank account when he opened his 2016 campaign bank
account at Wells Fargo.
For his 2016 campaign, Payne stated that he opened a new committee bank account in July or August
2016, but was not sure of the date.
He said that his 2016 could still be active, but that he was unsure.
o He said he intended to close the committee by the end of 2017.
He hired Don Milligan as a bookkeeper in July or August 2016.



16/19917 Investigation Report #5 Eric Payne

o He said he did not recall if he filed campaign statements prior to hiring Don Milligan. Then he
said that he remembered filing statements, but that Don Milligan or Tate Hill later filed
amendments.

He attributed any missed or late filings related to the 2016 election to “error.” He said that unless a filing
schedule was given to him, he was unaware of filing deadlines.

o When asked about the Form 501 Candidate Intention Statement, he asked if it was included in
his filing packet from the Fresno County Clerk.

o When asked about Form 497 Late Contribution Reports, he said he has heard of them. He said
that he did not have any perspective to offer on why some were late filed. He offered that, once
he hired Don Milligan, he tried to fix any errors.

He said that any expenditures that Don Milligan indicated were to be reimbursed by him. He said that he
did not know the reason why the expenditures had to be reimbursed, just that Milligan told him to
reimburse the committee.

o He said that he did not have a timetable for reimbursement and that no reimbursement had been
made as of the date of the interview.

o He recalled that there was a Nordstrom Rack purchase of clothing that Milligan told him needed
to be reimbursed.

o After | told him that the purchase of business and casual clothing were not permissible uses of
campaign funds, Payne stated that he committed to reimburse the committee.

= Payne said that he needed to purchase clothing at Nordstrom Rack for campaign events.
He described the clothing purchased as “shirts, pants, and shoes” intended for his use at
barbeques, coffee meetings, evening events, breakfasts.

=  When asked if the clothing was purchased because certain events had a dress code, he
stated that he was doing to a gala this evening and that he did not want to wear tennis
shoes and shorts.

o He said that the Lyft and Enterprise Rent-A-Car purchases were for campaign purposes and that
he needed to transport volunteers as part of the campaign.

o He said that the charges to “Authnet Gateway Billing” were likely for his campaign website.

He said that all expenditures he paid from the campaign account were in support of the campaign and
based on his understand of what is and what is not an appropriate campaign expenditure.

o He said that, to his knowledge, he had never misspent campaign funds.

In regards to a $3,000.00 cashier’s check received and $605.00 cashier’s check paid on 8/5/2016, he said
he was unaware that cashier’s checks over $100 were prohibited.

Page 2 of 2
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(8669599

Bank Name: . Store Naspe:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, . . JFRESNO MAIN  °
Ranker Name: Officas/PeitivlioHumber: . " Datet
Banker Phone, ' Store Nuntber: Eanker AL -, DankerMAC; h
i350/442-6311 104963 10000192 - A0825-011

To help the govemment fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, |5, Federal law requiles financial iupﬁtutiom to obtain, verify, and record information that
identifiés each persan {individ uals and businesses) who opens an account What this means foryou: When you epen an aceount, we will ask for your name, addeess, date af birth and
other information thatwiii allow us to identify you. We may aiso ask to see your diiver's license oy other ide ntifying documents, . - .

+

. Naw Account Information .
Product Name: Account Number: ' Product:

Wells rargo Bveryday checking — [iljeml .. . o leon

Purpose of Account: . Minpr: CoI:

J

ipersonal/Household ‘ 1 | {114

New AccountKit - s : Cﬁg_cli_iﬁgfsévingsﬂonus Offer Availabie:

Related Customers

Customer Name: L Accoun:n. Relationshiy:
ERIC S PAYNE e o — d8eke Owmer e
Statement Mailing Information
Customers) Listed on Statement: Staternent Mailing Address
[ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE I
. Address Line 22 T
l‘RREA 2 T L L L TR . LR Al LY —— e e e s et e e mee s —re o e

City: o - -  Swate:

! - "~ | FRESNO . . o |CA

’ ZiP:Postat Code: : : A. . Country:
R 108

Page 1 of2

D5GA%21 (5-16 SVP} Wells Farge Confidential




Customer 1 Information

Censumer Account Application

Customes Name:

Street Adtress:

Cnsmmm Number (E(N). Address tine 2: J

T —

Account Retationship: Address Line 3: .

|Bele Ownerx .

Taxpayer [dentification Bumber (TINE TN Type: Date of Bath: City: State:

N = A B cceevo o . deA

Primary ID Type: Frimary 1D Description: ' ZIP/Postal Code: “Country:* ¢ Time at this nddress. )
______________ 937065535 . us . e vee

M;t;ttrvﬁrw TImed CeVAE, ry 1D FExpiration Date: I Directional Address: . '

LC_ {\. e ——“——“ (Oagument when nophysrcafrmdeme bysiness am!remareﬂmr andress.}

Secondary 1D Type:

Secesndary 1D Description:

VISA

lOTHR pC JWELLS FARGO
Secondaty ID StatefCountry:  Serandary ID ssue Date.

Business Phane

Secondary I Expiration Date: | previgus Street Adelress:

Home Phote.

Current EMplﬁyer: ZIP/Postal Coge:

ICENTE'R FOR MULTI-CU IEEJ’_RAL

Check Reporting: Country of Citizens hip:
us

Customer Signatures

State:

C nunny T'rne a 1.’ms addreﬁ

._l_".__: | veaits) Manthi<)

Everything | have stated in this application Is correct.-You are authiiized 1o make any inquiries that yoy consider appropriate to determine if you should
open or maintain the account. This may include ordering a credit report or ather report i.e. information fronvany mator vehicle department or other stats
agency) on me. Fhave received a copy of the applicable sccountagreement and the privacy policy {€ach may be amended from tima to time) and
agree 10 be bound by their terms. | also agree to the terms of the dispute resolution progeam described in the foregsing agreements. Under the dispute
resclution program, eur disputes willhe decided bafare one 67 more neutral parsons in an arbitration proceodmg and notby a juey trial or a trial

before a judge.

Customer 1 Name
rERIC S PAYNE

Custorer 1 Signature

[ril1oh

D Sulsnit manually
{1 signature not required

DSGBIA1 (516 SVP)

et .
08/05/2016.

Page 20f2
Wells Farge Confidential




Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Accourt number: [ = Avgust S, 2016- August22, 2016 & Page 1of4 -

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNO CA 93721-1610

REDE Page 2 of 33

Questions?

Avgilable by phone 24 hours & day, 7 days a week!
Telecommunications Refay Sarvices calls acoapted

1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-869-3557)

TTY: 1-800-877-4833
En espafiof: 1-877-T27-2932

¥iE 1800-288-2288 (Gamto 7 pm PT, M-F)

Online: wdlisfargo.com

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, NA. (114)
P.O. Box 6995
Portiend, OR 97228-6995

You and Wells Fargo
Thank you for being a loyal Wells Fargo customer. We vatus your trustin cur

oompeany and ook forward to continung to serve you with vour financial needs.

Activity summary

Beginning hatanca on 8/5 $0.00
DepositsfAddiions 3.000.00
Wethdrawats/Subtractions - 2,265.00
Ending bslance on 8/22 $735.00

Overdraft Protection

Account options

A check mark in e box indicates you have these
convenian] sorvicop with pour sccountfs). 5o o
wekisfargo.com of cali the number above if you have
quashons or if you would ke to add new senvices.

Onfne Banking Direct Deposit ]
Onfine Bl Pay Auto Transfor/Payment [
Onfine Statemente || Overdralt Protacion [ |
Maoble Banking [7] Debit Card

My Spending Report Overgran Service O

Accourt nember. 5539569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2042 TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Catfornb account tenns and condtions apply

For Direct Deposh use
Routing Number (RTN). 121042882

This account is not curently covered by Ovendrail Prtection. i you would ke mors information regarding Overdraft Protection ant efighiilly requirements

please call ths number fisted on your statemend o visit your Wells Fargo sfore.

Sheat Seq = (122162
Sheat 0000 of 00002
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Account number: [ = Avoust5, 2016 - August 22, 2016 = Page 2 of 4

Transaction history

Check Deposis/ Withdrawals/ Entding daily
Date Nurmber Descriplion Additions Sebfaclions balance
85 Deposit 3.000.00 3.000.00
816 100 Check 40.00
816 99 Chack 1,300.00 1,660.00
BI7 Online Ttanster to Payne E Everyday Chacking xooxxd4 10 Ref 150100 1,510.00
#ber6TfesH on 0817116
g/9 Purchase Bank Check OR Drafl ] 605.00 905.00
822 Online Transfer to Payne E Everyday Checking sooood410 Ref 170.00 735.00
#lbev3xdY8G on 0821/16
Ending balance on 8/22 73500
Totals £3,000.00 - $2,265.00

The Ending Daily Balanca doss not mfisct any pending withdrawals or holds on deposited funds that may have besn oulstanding on your accotn! when your
bansactons posted. I you had insufficient available funds when a transacbon posted, fees may have been assessed.

summary of checks written  (checks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history)

Narnbar Date Amount MNumber Dafe Amotnt
8 816 1,300.00 100 18 40.00

Monthly service fee summary

For a complete list of fees and detaiked account information, plaase sea the Wells Fargo Fee and Information Schedute and Account Agreement applicable to
your account or talk to a banker. Go to wellstarge.comvfesfag 1o find answers to commeon questions about the monthly service fee on your account.

Fea period 0B05/2016 - 08/22/2015 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00

W walved the fes this foe period 1o allow you to mast the requirements to avoid the monthly service fae. Your fes walver is about o expire. You wilt
need o meet the requirement(s) to avoid the morthly service fee.

How to avold the monthly service fee ’ Minimum required ‘This fae period
Have any ONE of ihe following account requirements
- Minimum dally balance $1,500.00 $735.00 O
- Tolal amount ¢ qualifying direct deposits ‘ $500.00 $0.00 [
- Tola! number of postad Wells Farge Debit Carg purchases andjor payments 10 od
- The tes is waivad whan the account Is linkad to 2 Wells Fargo Campus ATM or
Campus Debit Card

Monthly service fee discount{s) (appfied when bax is checked}

Age of primary account owner is 17 - 24 ($5.00 discount) a
RORE

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Here's soma clarfying information on when your account could become dormant and what could happen.

When does my accoum become dormant?

Checking accounts, savings accounts, and Time Accounts [CDs}

Generally, your account becomes dormant if you do not initiate an account-related activity for 12 months for a chacking account, 34
manths for 8 savings account, or 34 months after the first renewal for a Time Actount An account-retated activity is determined by the




REDE Page 4 of 33

Account number: [ = Avgust 5 2016 - August 22, 2016 = Page 3of4

Baws govermning your account. Examples of acoountreleted activity are depositing or withdrawing funds at a banking location or ATM,
oF writing a check which is paid from the account Automatic transactions (incluting recurring and one-time}, such as pre-authorized
ransfers/paymants and elactronic deposits {induding direc| deposits of your paycheck), set up on the account may not gualify as
accountrelated activity that you initizted.

Individual Retirement Accounts (IRAs) and Education Savings Accounts (ESAs)

Generally, your IRA and ESA (Savings or Time Account) will bacome dormant if you do not initiate an acoourd-retated aclivity as
Gllows: Traditional IRA becomes dormant if you do not Initiate an accountralated adtivity for 34 months or mare after you reach the
&ge of 70 1/2; ROTH IRA will not bacome dormant unless we recaive notification of your death; or ESA becomss dormant after you
reach age 30. An eccountredated activity that you nitiate is deferminad by the laws goveming your account.

What happens to a dormant account?

We put safeguards In place io prolect & dormant account which may inciude restricting the foliowing (which may vary based on your
account typey: fransfers between your Wells Fargo accounts using your ATM/debit card; transfers by phone using our automated
banking service; fransfers or payments through online, mohbile, and text banking {including Bifl Pay); wire ransfers {incoming and
oulgoing): of contributions or transfers to 1RA or ESA savings through onling and mobils banking.

Normal monthly service and other feas conlinue to apply (except where prohiblted by law). if the primary account on a2 Weks Fargo
PMA° Package becomes dormant ang the PMA Package is closad, any bunefits, such as fee waivers and discousted services, fied to it
wifl be discontinuad. To reinstate your PMA-retted henafits, the primary checking accoun! must be in an active status and you must
contact us to reestabish the PMA Package.

Your account funds may be transferred o the appropriate state if no activity occurs in the accournt within the time period as specified
by state kaw. Thi transfer iz known as "sscheat.” After transfaring your account funds to the stats, we will dose your account and any
nterest will Sop accruing. To recover your account funds, you must file a daim with the stats.

For mora information, please ses your Consumer Account Agreement, speak with a local banker, or call the phone numbsr on the top
of your statemant.

Sheet Seq = 0122163
Sheet 000G2 of 00002




Account number: [ = Avgust5. 2016- August 22,2016 m Page 4 of 4

REDE Page 5 of 33

"Worksheet fo balance your account

Foliow tha steps helow ta reconclie your statemant balance with your
account register balance. Be sure that your register shows any inierest
pald lto your account and arty service charges, automatic paymenis or
ATM transactions withdrawn from your account during this statement

period.

EI Enter the ending balance onihis statement.

List outstanding deposits and other
credits ¥ your aceount that do not appear on

his stalement.  Enter the total in the column

1 the right.

Description Amount

|

Total | § |

Add[A]and [B]to caleutate the subtota.

[B] List outstanding checks, withdrawals, and
other deblts to your account thet do not appear
on this statement. Enter the total in the columnn

o the right.

NumberDescription . Amoung

|
|
Total ¢ § [

»

fE] 5ubtract [D]trom [C]to caicuiate the

adiusied ending balance. This amouni should be

the same as the cument balance shown in your

register,

s

-5

=3

General statement policies for Wells Fargo Bank
u To disputs or report inaccuracies In infermation we have furnished to a

Consumer Reporting Agency about your accounts. You have the right to
dispute the accuracy of information that Waeils Fargo Bank, N.A. has
furnished o a consumer reporting agancy by writing to us at Overdraft
Collaction ant Recovery, P.0. Box 5058, Portland, OR 87208-5058. Plsase
describe the speckic information that Is inaccurate of In dispute and the

hasis for the dispule along with supporting documantation. If you believe

the information furnished is the result of identlty theft, please provide us

with an identity thefi report

in case of erors or questions about your efectronic transfers,

telephone us at the number printed on the front of this stalement or write

us at Wells Fargo Bank, P.0. Box 5995, Portiand, OR §7228-6995 as soon as
you can, ¥ you think your statement or receipt is wrong of if you need rmdore
information about e transfar on the stalement or receipl. We must hear

from you no later than £0 days afier we seni you the FiRST statement on
wihich {he errur of problem appeared.

1. Tel us your name and acoourt number (if any).

2. Dascribe the error or the transfer you @e unsurs about, and explain as
cleary a5 you can why you belisve & is an emor or why you need more
informeation.

3. Tell us the doliar amount of the suspecied efror.

We wil investigate your complaint and wil comect any etror promptty. {f
we take more than 10 business days io do this, we will credii your account
for the amount you think is in error, 56 that you wili have the use of the
money during the time it takes us to complete our ivestigation.

2201 Wolls Fargo Bmnk, N.A. M ights recanad NMLER 1D 309801 Wamier FDIC. A3




Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Account number: [ = Avoust 23, 2016 - Seplember 23,2016 = Page 104

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNO CA 93721-1610

REDE Page 6 of 33

Questions?

Availatie by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week:
Telscommunications Relay Services calls accepted

1-800-TO-WELLS (1800869-3557)

TTY: 1-800-877-4833
En espafipl: 1-877-727-2032

¥ 1.800-288-2288 (6amto 7 pmPT, M-F)

Online: vallsfargo.com

Wilte: Welis Fargo Bank, NA, (114}
P.0. Box 6995
Portiand, OR 57226-6985

You and Wells Fargo

Thank you for. being a loyal Wells Fargo customer. We value your trustin our

ootpany and look forward to continuing to serve you with your financial needs.

Activity summary

Beginning balence on 8/23 $735.00

Deposits/Additions 1,384.55

Withdrawals/Subtractions - 1,100.04

Ending balance on-4/23 $1,019.55
Overdraft Protection

Account options

A check mark int the box indicates you have these
convenierd sonvices with yonur accountis). Go o
wedisfargo.cam of cail the number shove if you have
questions or if you would fike to add new senicss.

Onlina Banking Direct Deposit (1

" Onine Bill Pay Auto Transfer/Payment | |
Online Statements [ | Overdraf Protection [ |
Maobile Banking Debit Card
My Spending Report Overtiraft Servics 1

*

Account rumber. 6339569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Caffomia account terms and contdiions apply

For Direct Deposht usa
Rauting Number (RTN): 121042882

This accourt ks nol curantly covered by Overdrafl Prtection. 1f you would Tike maore information regarding Overdraft Protection and elighility requiremaents

please call the number listed on your stateremnt or visit your Walls Fargo stors.

Sheet Seq = 117722
Sheet 00001 of 00RHZ
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Account rumber: [ = Avoust 23, 2016 - Septermber 23, 2016w Page 2 of 4

Transaction history ‘ |

Check Deposits/ Withdrawals/ Ending daily
Darie Nurber  Descriplion Additions Subtractions balance |
B/29 101 Chack 50.00 685.00 |
a2 102 Check 420.00 565.00
o8 103 Check 144.00 £421.00
918 Online Transter to Payne E Everyday Checking »ooooxd410 Ref 150.00 214.00
#ibeBPslizd on 09/08/16
flid Ontine Transfer to Payne E Everyday Checking xoooxdd 10 Ref 200.00 71.00
#Hbe5Smfkyg on 09/09/16
o116 sDaposit iN Branch/Siore 09/16/16 02:32:54 Pm 1206 Van Ness 1,120.00
Ave Frasno CA 1878
ong sPaposgit IN Branch/Siore 05/16/16 02:34:59 Pm 1206 Van Ness 50.00 1,241.00
Ave Fresno CA 1878 |
99 Purchase authorized on 09/16 Enterprise Rent-A- Fresno CA 250.00 |
. S586261031435285 Card 1878 |
gy Online Transfer to Payne E Everyday Checking xoovoxd4 10 Ref 50.00
#be?Wshmsd on 09/16/16
/19 Onling Transter to Payne E Everyday Checking ooooxd4 10 Ref 100.00
#ibevs 1G3Hm on 03/17/16
819 . Purchass authorized on 0819 Jack'S Gas Fresno CA 20.00 &21.00
PO466254028423051 Card 1878
9120 Purchase Retum authorized on 0919 Enterprise Rent-A- Fresno 214.59 1,035.59
CA S616264556067635 Cord 1878 i
921 Purchase authorized on (19/19 McDonald's M7115 Q Fresno CA 1014 1,025.45 |
S306284037158785 Card 1878 |
923 Purchase authorized on (19722 Lyft *Ride Wed 7 Lyft.Com CA 5.90 1,019.55
S5586268537067422 Card 1878
Ending balance on 823 1,019.55
Totals $1,384.59 $1,100.04 '

The Ending Dafly Balance does not reflsct any penting witfidrawals of holds on deposited fimds thal may have been autstanding on your account when your
transactions posted. i you had insufficient avafabls funds when a iransaction posted, fees may have Deen assesseg.

Summary of checks written  (checks fisted are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history)

101 8129 5000 . 102 92 120.00 103 [e14:] 144.00
Monthly sarvice foo summary
For a complate list of fees and detailed account information, please ses the Walls Fargo Fee and Informatian Schedule and Account Agreement applicabls to

your gecount or talk to & hanker. Go to wellsfargo.comfeefag to find answers to common questions about the monthly service fee on your account.

Fes period 0823/2016 - Uﬁf23f2016 - Standard morthly service fee §10.90 You pald $0.00

We walved the fee this fee pericd to aliow you to meet tha requirements to avoid the monthly sendce fae This is the final period with tha fee waived.
Far the next fee period, vou nead to meet the requiremants) to avoid the monthly sarvica fee.

Nombor Date Amount Number Date Amount Numbsar Date Amaunt

Hew to avold the monthly servics fee Minimum required This tee period
Have any ORE of the Tollowing account requirements
inimtum datly balance $1,500.00 $71.00 O
+ Total amount of qualifying direct deposiis $500.00 $0.00 O »
- Tolal number of posted Wells Farge Debit Card purchases andlor payments 0 4

- The fes & waived when the acoount is linked 1o @ Wells Fargoe Campus ATM of
{ampus Debt Card

Monthly serdice fes discountis) fapplied wheon box s cheched}
Ags of primary account owner I 17 + 24 (55.00 discount) O




REDE Page 8 of 33

Account number: [ = Avgust 23, 2016 - Seplember 23,2016 » Page 3 of 4

Monthly service fee summary (continued)
RCMRC

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

To verify your identity when you contaed us, wa may use a servico that compares information your mobile or wirsless aperator has with
information you have provided us. Please tefer to our Privacy Policy for how we traal your data.

Ig your wirelass operator authorlzad to provide [nformation to assist in verifylng your idantity?

Yes, and we may rely on this mformation to asdistin verifying your identty.

You authoriza your wiraless oparator (AT&T, Sprint, T-kobils, US Cellular, Vertzon, or any other hranded wiraless operalor) to use your
moble number, name, address, emal, netwark status, customer type, customar role, billing type, moblle devics identifiers (IMS1 and
BAE!) and ather subscriber status detdlls, § avallable, solaly to allow varffication of your identity and-io compare information you have
provided to Wetls Fargo with your wirdless operator account prefiie Information for the duration of the business relationship.

You may opt out by contacting your moblie or wirsless operator diractly.

Shaet Seq = 0117723
Sheet 00002 ¢! 00002



Account number: 6539569787 m August 23, 2016 - Seplernber 23,2016 w Page 4 of 4

REDE Page 9 of 33

Worksheet to balance your account

Foliow the steps below to raconcile your statemant balancs with your
account register balance. Be sure that yous register shows any interest

paid into your account and eny service charges, automatic payments or

ATM transactions withdraws from your account during this statement

period,

[&] Enter the ending balance on this statsment S
List outstanding depasits and other

credits o your scount that do mot appesr on
this stalement.  Enter the total i the column

10 the right.
Description Amount
|
£
i
|
Total % i *$§
[€] Add[A] and [B] w0 calculate the subtotal. =3 |

[D] List outstanding checks, withdrawals, and
other debits to your ecocourt that du not appear
on this statement.  Enter the total in the column
o the Tight.

NumbarfDescription Amoun
[

|
I
|

I

[E] subtract [0]from [C]to caloitate the
udjusted ending balance. This amaount shouid be

the same a8 the current balance shown in your

General statement poficies for Wells Fargo Bank

B Todispute or report inaccuracies in lnformation we have furnished fo a
Consurner Reporting Agency about your accounts.  You have the right to
dispute the accuracy of Information that Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. has
fumnished to a consumer raporting agency by writing to us at Overdraft
Coliaction and Racavery, P.O. Box 5058, Porland, OR 97208-5058. Please
describe the specific nformation that is Inaccurate or In dispiete and the
basis for the dispute along with supporiing documantation. f you belleve
the information furnished is the result of identlty theft, please provide us
wih an identity theft report.

u i case of envors or questions about your dectronic ransfers,
tiophone us 21 the number prirtad on the frant of this statsmant or write
us at Wells Fargd Bank, P.O. Box 6885, Portland, OR §7228-6985 a5 s00h as
you can, if you think your stafement or receipt is wrong o if you nesd more
nformation about a transfer on the statemant or receipl. We rmust hear
from you nip later than 60 days afler we sent you the FIRST stalement on
which the esror Or problem appeared.

1. Tef us your nama and account number {if any).

2. Dascribe the ermr or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as
Glearly es you can why you believe it is an ertor or wity you raed mare
infrmation.

3. Tef us the dollar ernourtt of the suspected error.

We wit Investigate your complaint and wil corect any arror promptly. |
we take more than 10 business days to do this, we will credit your account
for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the uae of the
money during the fime it takes us o complete our investigation.

[§]
{

CRG1D Webs Fargo Bank, N.A. Al Aghs meensd MMLSR 1D 32680 ¢ IAerroe:s FBI
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Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Account number: [ = September 24, 2016 - October 25, 2016 & Page 1of 5

Questions? ‘
ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE Available by phone 24 hours 2 day, 7 days a week: |
AREA 2 Telscommunications Relay Services calls accapted
1444 FULTON ST 1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-869-3557)
FRESNO CA 93721-1610 TTY: 1-B0D-B77-4833

En espafiol: 1-877-727-2932
¥ % 1.800.288-2288 (6amio 7 pm PT, M-£)

Online: wallsfargo com

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, NLA. (114}
P.C. Box 6935
Portiand, OR 57228-6995

You and Wells Fargo ' Account options
Thank you for being a foyal Wells Fargo customer. We value your trust in our A chack mark in the box indicates you have these
company and look forward to continuing to serve you with your finencial needs. sanvenien] sonvices with your account(s). (o ko

wolisfango.com of call the number above i you have
quastions or if you wauld fike o add new services.

Cniine Banking Direct Deposit ]
. Onine BiHl Pay Auto Transfer/Payment [
Mobils Banking Debit Cerd

. , Onine Statements [ | Overdrak Protection [ |
‘ My Spending Report Overdraft Service (]
| .

|

Activity summary Account number: 6539569787
Beginning balance on 9/24 $1,018.55 ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
Deposits/Addions 5.211.79 AREA 2
Ending balance on 10/25 $757.29 For Birect Dapost use

Routing Number (RTH}: 121042882

Overdraft Protection
This acoount is not curently coverad by Ovendrail Protection. f you would fike more information regarding Overdraft Protsction ard efigiility requirements

|
|
Withdrawals/Subtractions - 5,474.12 Calfornla account temns and condlions apply
|
‘ please call the number isled on your statement or visit your Wells Famgo store.

Sheet Seq = 0113074
Shee1 D000 of 0003




Account number: [ NG = September 24, 2016 - Oclober 25, 2016 w Page 2 of §

REDE Page 11 of 33

Transaction history

Check Depasits/ Withdrawals/ Ending daily
Date Number Osscription Additions Subtragtions balance
9426 Purchass authonized on 09/23 Ly *Ride Fri 6 Lyft. Con CA B.40
S3B86267600338637 Card 1678
9126 Purchase awihortized on (09724 LyRt *Ride Fri @ Lylt.Com CA 17.20
S468268621376354 Card 1878
9/26 Purchase authorized on 03/24 Nordstrom-Rack # 7883 Frasno CA 471.50
POD3EA209136543790 Card 1878
o928 Purchase authorized on 09/24 HE&M Fresno CA 47 .59 478.88
: POUS8528 9144331742 Card 1878
of27 eDepusit IN Branch/Store 09/27/18 12:38:00 Pm 1200 Van Ness 1,850.00
Ave Fresno CA 1378
o7 Purchase authorized on 09727 Arco #426873 Fresno CA 20.35 2,406.51
POO00000256522875 Card 1878
928 Purchass authorized on 0927 Enterprise Kenl-A- Fresno CA 55.13 2,351.38
S30682680 30205635 Card 1878
9729 Purchase autharized on 09/25 Lyft *Ride Wad B Lyft. Com CA 934 2,342 04
S3842727 15830767 Card 1878
L8130 Purchass authorized on 09/28 Lyft *Ride Wed 1 Lyf.Com CA 5.90
S468273053435968 Card 1878
€30 Purchase authorized on 08/28 Lyft *Cancel Fes Lyft.Com CA 500
S$386273081272671 Card 1878
930 Purchase authorized on 09/29 Lyft *Ride Wed 7 Lyft.Com CA 13.39 231775 |
S386273B0008208 Card 1878 |
1013 Purchass authorized on 08/30 Lyft *Ride Thu 9 LyR.Com CA 5.90 ]
55862748 10760082 Card 1878 |
1073 Purchase guthorized on 09/30 Downtown Business Frasno CA 450.00
S4662747 42823101 Card 1878
3 Purcheise authorized on 09/30 Entarprise Rent-A- Fresno CA 250.00 1,611.85
S5306275026676359 Card 1878
1045 Purchase Retum authorized on 10/04 Enterprise Rent-A- Fresno 20279 1,614.64
CA 5615270554 162953 Card 1878
17 Purchass authorized on $0/06 Lyft "Ride Wed 4 Lyt.Com CA 11.77
5586280214052262 Card 1878
w7 Purchass muthorized on 10/08 Lyft *Rige Thu 1 Lylt.Com CA 7.20
5536280384855076 Card 1878
107 Purchase authorized on 10706 Lyt *Ride Thu 5 LyR.Gom GA 1524
$386280406450380 Card 1678
17 Purchase uthonized on 10/06 IN *Cops Voter (Ui 918-3532773 1,725.00 55.43
CA S306280697842874 Card 1878 )
10/11 Purchase authorized on 10/08 Lyft *Ride Sat 1 LyR.Com CA 21.18
53882831 27375935 Card 1878
1011 Purchass authorized on 10/09 Lyft *Ride Szt 8 LyR.Com CA 9.61
53882841 54187465 Card 1878
1011 Purchase authorized on 10710 Kfc DE70017 Frasno CA 580 16.76
5338285084517028 Card 1878
1012 Purchase authorized on 10/10 Raliy's #1 Fresno CA 5.16 13.80 |
5586284820936232 Card 1878
1014 Purchass authorized on 10713 Lyft *Ride Thu 5 LyfL.Com CA §.22 ;
S306287555250822 Card 1878 I
10/14 Purchase authorized on 10713 Lyft *Ride Thu 8 Lyfl.Com CA 5.60 1.78 |
55862877 40028004 Card 1878 5
1017 eDeposil IN Branch/Store 1071518 03:27:09 Pm 1208 Van Ness 1,900.00 ;
Ave Fresno CA 1878 ’
1017 eDeposit IN Branch/Siore 10/17/18 05:22:43 Pm 1208 Van Ness 1.000.00
Ava Frasng CA 1878 .
1017 Onling Transfer From Payns E Everyday Checking wotoxd414 Ref 9.06
FibevdHv2W5 on 10/15/16
1017 Purchass authorized on 10/15 Lyft *Ride Fri 9 Lyit. Com CA 10.89
55882897 90757233 Card 1878 :
10417 Purchase authorized on 10/16 Denny's #6208 Fresno CA 13.60

S5B8200359147562 Card 1878




Account number: [l = September 24, 2016 - October 25, 2016 w Page 3 of 5

REDE Page 12 of 33

Transaction history {continued)

Check Depostts! Wihdrawals/ Ending dafty

Dafe Nurnber Description Additions Subtractions batance

017 Purchase authorized on 10/16 Lyft "Rida Sat 2 Lyft. Com GA 9.1 2,877.48
53062908 11467973 Card 1878

1018 Purchase authorized on 10/18 Tgi Friday's #1728 Fresno CA 42.38
S306291154316164 Card 1878

1018 Purchase authorized on 10/17 Lyft “Ride Mon 1 Lyft.Com CA 6.81
55862918 10805580 Card 1878

1018 Purchase authorized on 10/17 Lyft *Ride Mon 3 Lyft.Com CA 8.04
S466291821018193 Card 1878

1018 107 Check 1.712.89 1,106.33

10119 Purchase authorized on 10/17 Lyft *Ride Mon 3 Lyft.Com CA 844
$586292049167356 Card 1878

10/18 Purchasa suthorized on 10447 Lyft *Rids Mon BLyft.Com CA 1354
5308282081573934 Card 1878

119 Purchase authorized on 10/17 Dave & Busier's Fr Fresno CA 73.87
S306292147224705 Card 1878

JTET] Purchase authorized on 10/18 Lyft *Rida Mon 9Lyft.Com CA 1612
$586292541935850 Card 1878

W19 Purchass authorized on 10/18 Lyft *Ride Tue 8 Lyl.Com CA 6.92
S5862926 12468047 Card 1878

1019 Purchass authorized on 10718 Lyft *Ride Tue 1 LyR Com CA 10.59
S5386292658054681 Card 1878

019 Online Transfer 1o Payne E Everyday Checking jocooxd410 Ref 150.00 823.90
#Hbe5TEGxxg on 10/15/18

10020 Purchase authorized on 10/18 Lyft *Ride Tus 4 Lyft.Com CA 898 81494
$3868294012338574 Card 1878

10/2 . eDepuosit IN Branch/Siore 10/21/18 05:15:14 Pra 1208 Van Ness 150.00
Ave Fresng CA 1878

102t Purchass authorized on 10/19 McDonakl's 4011 Bakarsfield CA 7.72 957.22
S5586293578987585 Card 1878

10/24 110 Chack 200.00 757.22

Ending halance on 10/25 751.22

Totals §5,211.7% $5,474.12

The Ending Dally Balanee does not reflect any pending withdrawals of holds on deposited funds that may have been otfstanding on Your aceount when your

rransactions posted. If you had insuflicient avaiabis funds when a iransaction pusied, foes may have beon assessed.

summary of checks wtitten  (checks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history)

Numbor Dats Amount - Number Date Amotnt
107 10413 1,792.89 110 10r24 200.00

* Gap in check sequence.

‘Monthly service fee summary

For & compala iisi of fees and detadled actousw nfonnation, please see ihe Wells Fargo Fee and Information Scheduie and Aceount Agreemerd applicable 1o
your acsount or talk 10 8 banker. Go 1o wellsfarge.comiteetaq (0 find 2nswers to common questions about the monthly service fes on yYour accourt.

Fee period 09/24/2016 - 10/25/2016 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00
How 10 avold the monthly service foe } Minimum required This fee pericd
Have any ONE of the following account requirements
- Minimum dally balance $4,500.00 $1.78 [
- Tota! amount of qualifying dirsct deposits $500.00 . se00
- Totat number of pasted Wells Fargo Dabit Card purchases andfor paymants 10 kv

- The fee is walved whan the account is finked {0 a Welis Fargo Campus ATM or
Campus Debk Card

Shieet Saq = 0113S
Sheet 00002 of 00DDGI

)
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Monthly service fee summary {continued)

Monthly service fee discount{s) {applicd when box I3 checked]}

Age of primary acoount owner ks 17 - 24 (85.00 dicount) O
RCMRC

- . ; %ﬁ:‘{ Ty
IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

s important for you to have peace of mind.

' We want to ensum you'ne cormfortable with your acoounts and have the fools you need to manage your money. We recommend you
visit your}ocal Weils Fargo bank location, or eel] the tofi-free number that appears on this statement, to make sure you are sstisfied
with al your accounts and services.

Y¥e't spend time understanding your finandal needs end reviewing your actounts and options. Well also help you dosa any accounts
or discontinus sarvices you do not recognize or want, and discuss the procass that's been esteblished b address any remaining
corraerns resudting from accounts and senvicas openad on your behalf,




Account number: [Nl » Septernber 24, 2016 - October 25, 2016w Page5of 5

REDE Page 14 of 33

Worksheet to balance your account

Follow the steps below to reconche vour stalament balanca with your
account regisier balance. Be sure that your register shows any interest
paid into your accpun! and any sarvice charges, automatic payments or
ATM transactions withdrawn from your account during this statemant
pericd.

EI Enter the ending balance onthls statement. ]

List outstanding depasits and other

credits & your account thet do rot appear on
this statement. Enter the lotal in the column

fo the right.
Deascription Amount
]
|
|
]
Total | § | + §
[€] Ade[A]and [B]w carculaw the subtotat. =§

[B] List oertstanding checks, withdrawals, and
other debits to your ecoount that do rot appear
on this statement.  Exter the total in the column
fo the right.

NumberfDescription Amount
]

|
Total [§ s

[EI Subtract @ﬁom @ fo calculate the
adjusted ending balance. This amourd should be
the same as tha current baiance shown in your

roqister. - S

Sheet Seq = 0113076
Sheset 00003 of 00DD3

General statement policies for Wetls Fargo Bank

W Te dispute or report inaccuracles In information we have furnished fo a
Consumer Reporting Agency about your accounts. You have the right to
dispute the accuracy of nformation that Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. has
fumished to a consumaer raporting agancy by writing to us at Qvordraff
Collaction and Recovery, P.O. Box 5058, Portland, OR 97208-5058. Please
dascrbe the speclic information that is Inaccurate or In dispiste and the
basis for the dispute zlong with supporting documentation. if you believe
the information furnished is the result of identlty theft, please provide us
wih an identity theft report.

m Incase of errors or questions about your electronie transfers,
telaphone us at the numbar printed on the front of this statament or writa
us at Wells Fargo Bank, P.O. Box 6395, Portland, OR 7225-8995 as soon as
yeir can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
niormation about a transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear
from you no later than 60 days efter we sent you the FIRST statement
which the emor or problem appesred. .

1. Tell us your nemne and account number (if eny).

2. Describe the error or the transfor you ara unsure about, 2nd explain as
Glearly as you can why yer! balieva i is an enor or why you need more
information.

3. Tell us the dollzr amourd of the suspecied error.

We wil investigata your complaint and wil corect any error promptty. It

we taka more than 10 business days io do this, we will credit your account

for the amount you think ia in error, 8o that you wii have the use of the
meney during the time it takes us %o complste our investigation.

SR01G Wbk Forgo Bank, NLA, Al rights teservas NMLSR I 308301 Wi=mber FOIC, fiom
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Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Account number: Bl = October 26, 2016 - November 23, 2016 m Page 10f 4

.

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNO CA 93721-1610

Questions?

Avadlatie by phone 24 hours a day, 7 cays a week:
Telscommunications Relay Services calls acoepted

1-800-TO-WELLS {1-800-869-3557)

TTY: 4-B00-877-4833
En espafiol: 1-877-727-2932

¥iE 1800.288.2288 (6 amto 7 pm PT, M-F)

Online: wallsfargo_com

Wiite: Wells Fargo Bank, NA (114)
P.C. Box 6995
Poriiand, OR 97228-6995

You and Wells Fargo

Thank vou for being a loyal Wells Fargo cusiomer. We value your rustin our
company ard look forward to continuing to serve you with your finencis! needs,

Activity summary

Begirming balence on 10/26 §757.22

Depasiis/Addiions 3,635.00

Withdrawals/Subtractions - 3,895.90

Ending balance on 1123 $396.32
Overdraft Protection.

" Qundine Bill Pay

Account options

A chock mark in the box indicates you have these
conmveniant services with your acoaunt{s), Go fo
wolisfargo.com or call the number above if you have
questions or if you would fke fo add new services.

Onine Banking Dirsct Deposit O
Aulo TransterPayment [

Oniing Statoments [ |  Overdraft Protection [ ]

Mobilz Banking Debit Card

My Spengding Report Overdraft Service ]

Accound number. 6539569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012 TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Cafformnia account terms and condiions apply

For Direct Dopost use
Routing Number {(RTN): 121042852

This accour is not curently coversd by Overdrafi Prtection. f you would ke more information regarding Overdraft Protertion and slighility requirements

piaase call the number listed on your statament or visit your Wells Fargo sipre,

Shest Seq = 0103924
Shnet 00001 of 00002
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Account rumber: [l = October 26, 2076 - Novernber 23,2016  w Page 2 of 4

Transaction history

Chock Deposits! Withdrawats/ Ending daily ’ |
Date Number Descrption . Additions Subtractions balence |
- 10/28 Purchase authorized on 10/26 Boss Pizza CO Bakersfiekd CA 47.84 709.38
S306209855177357 Card 1878 |
10427 eDepositIN Branch/Siore 10/27/16 03.36:52 Pm 1208 Van Ness 285.00 994.38 |
Ave Fresho CA 1878 |
10/28 eDeposit N Branch/Sivre 10/28/16 11:13:49 Am 1206 Van Nass 500.00 |
Ave Fresno CA 1878 . |
1028 sDeposit iN Branch/Siore 10/28/16 04:53:38 Pm 1206 Van Nass 2,250.00 3,744.38 ‘
Ave Fresno CA 5453 |
131 Qnling Transier to Payns E Everyday Checking soocooxdd 10 Ref 100.00 |
#bevAMHEM on 1128118 )
1031 108 Chack 210.00 3,434.38
1/2 Authrel Gatoway Biling 93389092 Enc Payne 80.45 3,363.93
1113 j 111 Chetk . 900,00 2,453.93
11/4 NSF Return item Fae for a Transaciion Received on 11/03 35.00
$2,504.25 Check # 00113
1144 12 Check 1,807.85 611.08
117 108 Cashed Check 500.00 111.08
18 ebeposit 1N Rranch/Store 11/09/16 04:42:31 Pm 1208 Van Ness 500100 B11.08
Ave Fresno CA 1878
1114 Cniire Transter to Payne E Everyday Checking soo0ox4410 Ref 120.00
#lbsgjiczedr on 11/12/16
11114 Purchase authorized on 14/13 Universily Marke Clovis CA 25.00
PO038631 8324385130 Card 1878
1114 Purchase authorized on 1713 Foodmens #4568 F Freano CA 476 a61.32
POOODN00025562 7505 Card 1878
1121 105 Deposited OR Cashed Check 55.00 406.32
11723 Monthly Senvce Fee 10.00 396.32
Ending balance on 11/23 296.32
Totals $3,535.00 $3,395.90

The Ending Daily Balance does nof refloc! any pending withdrawals or holds on deposfed funds that may have baen oufstanding on your account when your
transactions posted. I¥ you had insufficient avaiabie Funds when a fransection posted, fee s may have been assessed.

Summary of checks wiitton

{ehecks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history)

Number Date Amnount Number . Dale Amount Number Deaig Amount
103 11/2% 55.00 109 0131 240.02- 12 14/4 1,807.65 -
108° 17 500.00 1M 113 S00.00
" (Bap in check sequence.

itarns returned unpaid
Data Dascriptan Ampunt
4174 Check Raference # 00007558008517531093 2,504.25

Summary of Overdraft and Retumed ltem foe(s)

Tofal this statermant pericd

Total ypar-to-date t

Total Qverdraft Fees

$0.00

$0.00

Total Reburned Hem Feos

$35.00

$35.00

t Year-to-dats toia! reflacts foes assessed or eversed since §

rst full statement pariod of current calendar poar.
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Account number: [l = Ociober 26, 2016 - Novernber 23,2016 = Page 3 of 4

Monthly servics fee summary

For a compiata list of fees and detalled accoun NMommation, pleass ges the Well Famo Fee and Information Schedule and Account Agreemant applicable to
Your account or talk 1o & banker. Go to wellsfargo.comifaefaq 1o find answers 0 common questions abotu the mondhly service fee on your account.

Fea period 10/26/2016 - 111232016 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $10.00

How to avold the monthly gervice fee . Minimum required This foe period |

Have any ONE of the following accoun: requiements |
+ Mintmum daily balance $1,500.00 s11ro8 O |
- Total amount of qualifying direct deposits $500.00 s0.00 O
- Total number of posted Walls Fergo Debit Card purchasas andlor payments 10 30

- The fee is waived when the sccount i finked {0 e Wells Fergo Campus ATM or
Campus Debit Cerd

Meonthty service foe discount(s) (ﬂm!'lk.'d when bax {s checked)

Age of primary account owner is 17 - 24 {§5.00 discourt) a
RRE

Sheet Seq = (103025
Sheet 00002 of G002
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REDE Page 18 of 33

Worksheet to balance your account

Foliow tha steps below to reconclle vour staiement balance with your
account register balance. Be sure that your register shows any interest
pald Inta your account and any sarvice chargas, automatlc payhents or
ATM transactions withdrawn from your account during this statement

period,
@ Enter the ending balance onthis statement.

List outstanding deposits and other
credits o your account that do not appear on
this statsment. Enter the totaf in the column
1o the righl.

BDescription Amount

I
I
1
|

Total [$ I

[C] Aadd[A]and {B]to catculate the subtotal.

[D] List outstanding checks, withdrawals, and
other debits to your acoount thet do not appear
on this statement.  Enter the total in the column
o the right.

Numberfescription Amaotint

Total |$ I

[E] subtract [D]fram [C]to caloutata the
sdjusied ending belance. This emaunt should be
the sama as the current baiance shown in your
register.

s |

-5 |

=s |

General stztement policies for Wells Fargo Bank

= To dispute or report inaccuracies in Information we have furnished to 2
Consumer Reporting Agency about your accounts. You have the right to
dispute tha accuracy of mformation that Walis Fargo Bank, N.A. has
fumished to a consumer reporiing agency by writing to us at Overdraft
Collaction and Recovery, P.O. Box 5053, Portiand, OR 87208-5058. Piease
dascribe the spocific Infurmation that Is ihaccurate or in dispuie and the
hasis for the dispute along with supporting documentation. If you believe
the information fumished is the resuit of identlty theft, plaase provide us
wih an identity theft report.

u I case of errors or questions about your dectronte transfers,
telephone us at the numbar printed on the front of this statement or writa
us at Welis Fargo Bank, P.Q. Box 5925, Portland, OR 97228-6995 gs soon as
yau can, if you think your siatement or receipt is wrong or ¥ you need more
niormation about a transter on the statement or receipl. We must hear
from your no tater than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on
which the gmor or problem appeared.

1. Tefl us your nams erd account number f any).

2. Describe the arror of the transfer you are unsure about, and sxplain as
clearly 8s you can why you believe & is an error or why you nead mora
information.

3. Tefl us the doltar amourd of the suspecied error.

We w2 Investigate your complaint and wil comect any error promptly. {f

we take more than 10 business days to do this, we will credit your account

for the amount you think is in error, so that you will hava the use of the
money during the time it takes us ko complete our investigation.

22019 Wahks Fargo Bank, N.A All rights reserviad NMLSR 1D 30680 Wermber FDIC. 3G
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Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

account number: [ = November 24, 2016 - December 22,2016 m Page 10f4

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNO CA 93721-1610

Questions?

Available by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,
Telscommunicaiions Reley Servioss calls accepied

1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-869-3557)

TTY:{-B00-577-4833
En gspafiol: 1-877-727-2932

%78 18002882288 (Bamto 7 pm PT, M-F)

Onfing: wellstzrgo.com

Wiite: Wells Fargo Bark, N.A. (114)
F.C. Box 6995
Portand, OR 9722B-6995

You and Wells Fargo

Thark you for being a loyal Wells Fargo custamer. We value your trustin aur
ocompany and lock forward fo continuing fo'serve you with your financlal needs.

Activity summary

Beginning balance on 11/24 $396.32

DepositsiAdditons 0.00

Withdrawals/Subtractions - 1,450.48

Ending balance on 12/22 $1.054.14
Overdreft Protection

Account options

A check mark in e box indicafes you have these
convenient services with your account{s]. Go o
welisfargo.com or calf the number above # you have
quaestions or if you would fike to add new services.

Onfine Banking Direct Deposit O
Oniing B#l Pay Auto Transfer/Payment [
Oriine Statements [ | Overdralt Protection [ ]
WMabile Banking Debit Card

My Spending Report Overdral Service ]

Acconl nember. 6539569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Cakfornia account lerms and condiions apply

For Disect Dopostt use
Routing Number (RTNY 121042882

This account is not currently coverad by Ovardraft Protection. If you would fike more information ragarding Overdraft Protection and elighilty requiremenls

pleasa call the number listed on your statemerd or visit your Wells Fargo siore.

Sheed Seq = 0112052
Sheet 00001 of 00002
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Account number: [ = Novermber 24, 2016 - December 22, 2016 m Page 2 of 4

Transaction history

|
Check Deposits! - Withdrawals/ Ending daily
Date Number Description Additions Subtractions balance
1428 Purchase authorized on 11/28 Chef Paul Cafe Fresno CA 53.37 342.95
$308333001715349 Card 1878
121 Purchase authorized on 11/29 Little Caesars 314 Fresno CA 11.38 331.08
S5863347 38622397 Card 1878
12/2 Authnet Gateway Biling 940569787 Enic Payne 25.00
122 Integrated Solut Monthly SE 120216 SdyT Eric Payne for State C 160.00 146.06
1219 Purchase authorized on 12/16 Enterprise Rent-A- Fresno CA 1,190.20 ~1,044.14
53862930 18869413 Card 1878
/22 Monthly Senice Fee 10,00 -1,054.14
Ending balance on 12022 -1,054.14 }
Totals $0.00 $1,450.46 |
|
|

The Ending Daily Balanee does nof raflact any pending witfrdrawals or holds on depositod funds thaf may have beon oifstanding on yout aceoun] when your
transachons posted. K you had insufficient availabie funds when a transaction posted, fees may have been agsessed.

Totai this ststement pericd Total year-fo-dale +
Total Ovandraft Fees $0.00 £0.00
Tota! Reumed ftem Feos $0.00 $35.00

|
‘ Summary of Overdraft and Returned ltem feo(s)
+ Year-in-daie folaf reflects fees assessed or reversed since first full statement period of current calendar yoar.

Monthly service fee summary

For a complete list of fees and detsiled account nbimiation, pleasa see the Wells Fargo Fee and Information Schedule and Account Agreement applicabla to
your account or talk to a banker. Go to weltsfarge.com/fesfaq to find answers to common questions about the monthiy service Foer on your account

Fae period 11/24/2016 - 12/22/2016 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $10.00
How 10 avold the monthly service fee Minimum required This tee parkxd
Have any OKE of the following accouni requirements
- Minimum daiy balsnce $1,500.00 51,044.14 O
- Total amount of qualifying direct deposits $500.00 soo0 O
+ Totat number of posted Wells Fargo Bebit Card purchases andfor payments 10 ad
- The {ee ik waived when the account is linked to & Wells Fargo Campus ATM or
GCampus Debil Card
Monthly service fae discount{s) (appfied when bax {5 checked)
Age of primary account owner is 17 - 24 {$5.00 discount) O
ROAG

Impaortant Account Information
Helpful information about avolding the monthly service fee on this checking account. |

Nong of the options to avoid the monihly service fee for this account have changed. All of the options are fisted wnder the "Monthly
service fae summary® section of this statement.

Below are the details for the 10 or more posted debit card purchasesipayments option io avoid the monthly service fee each fee 1
period: |
- Debit cand purchases inciude: PIN, Signature, Online and Phone purchases that post durng the fee perod ‘
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Account number: [l = November 24, 2016 - Decernber 22, 2016 w Page 3of4

- Dobit card payments indude: ona-time and recurring payments of bilis made with your debit card that post daring the fee period

- Not Inchuded: any transactions made at an ATM (Wells Fargo or Non-Waells Fargo), and ACH {Automated Clearing House} transactions
- Fee pariod: debit card transactions must post during the fee period to count. The dates of your fee period are bcated in the “Monthly
senvice fee summary” section of this statement Transactions received afier the applicable aut-off time or on a non-business day
{Saturdey, Sundey and federa holidays) are posted on the next busmess day.

i you have any quesions about how to avoid the monthly service fea on your account, please contact your lecal banker or call the
msmber Ested on this statement. . '

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Pericdically, we may evaluate the iming of staterments, monthly service fee asssssment and intarest payments to your accounts. We
may adjust the ming in ordarto align your statement, menthly sarvica fee assessment ( any) and interes paymant dates with one
another. You may recelve a partial statement that refiects activity and interest payments from the last statemend date lo the data of

the change. Mo monihly service fees will be assessed during a partial statement perod and there wiff be no impact 1o your interestrate
or compounding frequency.

In the section of the Consumer Account Agreemant titled “Rights and responsibilities™ the subsection "When do we verify your
fransactions?” is deleted and replaced with the foltowing:

Are transactions subject to verlfication by tha Bank?
Yes. All transactions are subject fo the Bank's verification. This inclides cash, Hems, or gther funds offered for deposit for which we
hava proviced a receipt. We do not verfy afl transactions.

Who is responsible to make sure tha deciared amount of funds offered for dapasht Is accurate?

I is your raspongibility, and the Bank has no obligation, to make sure the declared amounts on your depost receipt are comect if we
datermine & discrepancy exisly batween the declamed and the actual amournt of the funds, we are permitted o adjust {deblt or credi)
your accourd, znd we will notify you if any adjustments are made. Wa are alse permitted o use the declared amourt as the corredl
amount b be deposited and fo not adjust a discrepancy if it is lass than our standard adjustment amount. We ame permitted 1o vary
-our stardard adjustinent amount from time @ time without notice to you and te use different amounts depending an actount type.

if you notify us of an errorin the amount of 2 deposit shown on your acoound statement within one year of the date we mafl or
otherwlss make the account statement available to you, we will review the deposil and make any adjustment we determine is
appropriate.

¥ you fail to.notHy us during this Eme frame, the deposit amount on your statement will be considered correct. This means that if the

actual amournt isless than the amount on the statemant, the diflerencs will become your propeorty, If the aciual amount is more than
fie amount shown¢n the-statament, the difference wi become the Bark's property.

Sheet Seq = 0112963
Shest 00002 of GOB0Z




Account number: [l = November 24, 2016 - December 22, 2016 = Page 40f 4

REDE Page 22 of 33

Worksheet to balance your account

Fallow the steps below to raconcile your staiemant balance with yaur
account register balance. Be sure that your register shows any intarest
pald into your account ard any sarvice tharges, aulamaltic payrments of
ATM transactions withdrawn from your account during this statesnant

pariod.

[A] Enter the ending balance on this statement.
List putstanding deposita and other
credits b your account thel do not appear an

this statement. Enter the total i the column

10 the right.

Description Amount

[€] Add{A] and [B] to caiculats the sustotal.

[D] List outstanding checks, withdrawais, and
other debits to your scoount that do not appear
on this siatement. Enter the total in the column
io the right.

NumberfDescription Amount

[E] subtract [D]trem [C]to cakuiate the
- adjusted ending balance. This amaount should be
. the sams as the current balance show in your
reqisier.

=

s |

Total | § H BEE [

s b

Tofal |§ I |

s 1

General statement policies for Wells Fargo Bank

m To dispute or report Inaccurackes in Information we have furnished fo a
Consumer Reporting Agency about your sccounts. You have the right to
dispute the accuracy of nfarmation that Welis Farge Bank, N.A. has
furmshad to a consumer reporting agency by writing to us at Overdraft
Colizction and Racovary, P.O. Box 5058, Portland, OR 97208-5058. Pleass
dascribe the specilic Information that is kaccurate or In dispute and the
basis for the dispute along with supporting documentation. f you belleve
the Informaticn furnished is the result of identhty theft, plaase provide us
wih an identity thatt report.

¥ Incase of errors or questions about your electrontc transfers,
talephons us af the number printed on the front of this stalement or write
s af Welts Fargo Bank, P.O. Box §395, Porlland, OR 972286885 a5 soon gs
you ca, i you think yoor stalement or receipd is wrong or i you need moe
information about a transfer on tha statement or receipl. We must hear
from you no later than 60 days afler we sent you the FIRST stakemert on
which the error or problam appeared.

1. Tell ua your narme and sccount number (if any}.

2. Dascribe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as
claarly as you can why you balieve f is an error or why you need more
information.

3. Tell us the dollar amourt of the suspecied emror.

We wil investigate your complait and wil corect any error prompﬂy.’ If
we take more than 10 business days to do this, we will credit your account
for the amount you think is in error, 8o that you will have the uss of the
money during the time it takes us to complate our nvestigation.

20010 Wbk Fargo Bank, N.A Al dghts reserved NMLSR 2 300501 Member FIIC, e



Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Account number: [l = December 23, 2016 - January 25, 2017 m Page 10f4

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNC CA 83721-1610

REDE Page 23 of 33

Questions?

Availabie by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week:
Telecommunications Relay Services calls accepted

1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-868-3557)

TTY: -800-877-4833
En espafiol: 1-877-727-2832

E3E 1800288-2288 (Bamto 7 pm PT, M-£)

Onfine: weltstarga_com

Write: Wells Fargu Bank, N.A. (114}
P.O. Box 6985
Portiand, OR B7228-6955

You and Wells Fargo

Thank you for being a loyal Wells Farga customer. We value your rustin our

oompany and look forward to continuing to serve you with your financial needs.

Activity summary

Beginning balance on 12/23 -$1,054.14

Deposits/Additions 1,124.14

Withdrawals/Subtractions - 150.00

Ending halance on 1/25 : $80.00
Overdraft Protection

Account options

Achenk mark in the box indicafes you have these
convemant services with your agtounl{s). Go ko
walisfargo.com or call fhe number above if you have
quastions or if you would ke 1o add new sendcos.

Oniine Banking Direct Deposit 1
Oniine Bl Pay Aulo Transfer/Payment [ ]
Onine Statements [ | Overdralt Protecton [ ]
Mobile Banking Debit Card

My Spanding Report Overgraft Service 1

Accourtt number. 6539569787

ERIC PAYNEFOR SCCCD 20412- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

California account terms and condiions apiiy

| For Direct Depostt use

Routing Number (RTN). 121042882

This account is not currently coverad by Overdraft Protection. if you would ke more information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligiiity requirements

plaass caft the number listed on your stalement or visit your Wells Famo siore.

Sheet Seq = 0109362
Sheet 00001 of 00002
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Accourt number: [l = December 23, 2016 - January 25, 2017 = Page 2 of4 Eﬁﬂims

FARCO

Transaction history

Check Daposits/ Withtirawals/ Ending daify

Date Number Oescription Additions Subtractions balance
115 NSF Return ltern Fee for 8 Transaclion Received on 01/04 $25.00 35.00

Authnet Gateway Billing 94432020 Eric Payne :
15 NSF Return ltem Fee for a Transaction Received on 01,04 $150.00 35.00 +1,124.14

) Integrated Solut Monthly SE 040417 K412 Eric Payns for State ©

168 CR-Right of Setoff From Dap Acct Ending IN 4410 1,124 .14 0.00
1118 Authnet Gateway Biling 84481141 Eric Payne 45.00 ~45.00
119 Owerdraf Fee for a Transaction Posted on 01718 $45.00 Authnet 35.00 -£0.00

Galoway Biling 94461141 Eric Payne .
Ending balance on 1/25 50.00
Totals ‘ $1,124.14 $150.00

The Ending Dally Balance doss not reflec! any pending withdrawals or holds on deposited funds that may have been outstanding on your accoun! wheh your
transactions postad. Fyou hed ingufiicient avallable funds when 8 tansaction posted, fees may havs boen arsessad.

ttems returned unpaid
Date Description . Atnount
e Authnat Gateway Billing 94432320 Enc Payna Refersnce #  104000012063822 25.00
W5 integrated Solut Monthly SE 010417 K412 Eric Peyne for State C Reference 8 332281450060684 150.00

Summary of Overdraft and Returnoad tem fos(s)

Total this statement period Total yoarfo-date 1
Tolal Qverdraft Fees ] $35.00 $35.00
Total Retumed hem Faes B $70.00 $105.00

1 Ysar-fo-date (ofal refacis fees assessed or reversed sice first full staterment penod of current cafendar year.
Monthly sarvice foe summary
For 3 compiate Hst of feas and detailad account information, please ses the Wells Fargo Fee and Information Schedule and Account Agreement applicable to

your account or {2k to a benker. Go to wallsfargs.comifeefaq to find answers 1o common guestions aboil the morthly service fee On your account.

Fae period 1272312016 - 01/25/2017 Slandard morthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00

The bank has waivad the fee for this fee period. For the next fee period, you nesd to meet the requirements) to avoid the monthly service fee.

How 10 avold the monthly service fee Minirmum required This fee period
Have any ONE of the following account requirements
- Mimimum dafy balance $1,500.00 $1,12414 O
- Total amount of qualifying direct deposits 8$500.00 s0.00 [
- Total number of posted Welis Fargo Debit Card purchases andior payments 0 |
- Tha fee is waived whan the account is linked to a Wells Fargo Campus ATM or
Gampus Deblt Cand
RCRG

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Amendment to qur Funds Availabllity Policy
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Accourt rumber: ] » December 23, 2016 - January 25,2017 = Page 3 of 4

Good news! Effettive Aprit 5, 2017, we've updaled our funds availability policy b remova the delay of funds by one additional business
day for certaln checks deposited at a Wells Fargo location in Alaska This applies only ifthe check was drawn on or payabie at or
fwough a paying bank nol located in Alaska. Other funds availabiity policies are still in effect Please see our Consumer Actount
Agreement for addifional funds availability policies and details.

Periodically, we may evaluate the timing of statements, monthly service fee Resessment and interest payments to vour accounts. We
may adjust the timing in order to aign your stademant, monthly service fee assessment (if any) and inferest payment dates with one
anather. You may recaive a partial statement that reflects activity and inferest payments from the last statement date to the date of

tha change. Mo monthiy servive fees will be assessed during a partied siatement period and there will be no impad fo your interest rate
or compounding frequency.

Sheet Seq = (109363
Shset 00002 of 00002




Account number: [l = December 23, 2016 - January 25,2017 » Page 4 of 4

REDE Page 26 of 33

Worksheet fo balance your account

Follow the steps bhelow ta reconciie your statemant balance with your
acoount register balance. Be sure that your register shows any interest
paid Into your account and any service charges, automatis payments of
ATM transaciions withdrawn from your account during this statement
petiod.

[A] Enter the ending balance onthls statament. §

List outstanding deposits and ather
credits b your account thet do not appear on
this stalement. Enter thetotal i the aoiumn

1o the right.
Description Amount
|
|
|
|
Total | § T Y |
[C] Add[A]and [B]to calculate the subtotat. =8 I

[B] List outstanding chacks, withdrawals, and
other debits to your acoount that do not appear
on this statement.  Enter the total in the column

o the right.
NumbatDescription Ameunt
-
H
}
i
i
H
1
i
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
l
|
Total | $ e

[E] substract [D]#rem [€]to calculate the
adiusted ending balance. This gmount should be
the same as the current balance shows in your

register. = 5..........._J._._

General statement policies for Wells Fargo Bank

= Ta dispute or report inaccuracies in information we have furnished to a
Consumer Reporting Agency about your accounts. You have the right to
dispute the accuracy of information that Weilis Fargo Bank, N.A. has
fumished to a consumer reporting agenty by writing to us at Overdraft
Collaction and Recovery, P.O. Box 5038, Portland, OR 97208-5058. Please
deseribe the spectic nformagion that Is maccurate of In dispute and the
basis for the dispute along with supporting docimantation. if you believa
the information furnlshed is the result of identity theft, please provide us
wih an identity thefi report.

u hcase of emors or questions about your efectronic transfers,
telsphone s at the number printed on the front of this statement or write
us at Weils Fargo Bank, P.Q. Box 6383, Porttand, OR §7228-8995 as soon as
you can, if you think your statement or receipt 5 wrong or i you nesd more
nifsrmation about & transfer on the staterment or receipt, We must hear
from you no leter than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST stalernent on
which {he error or problem appeared.

1. Tefl us your name and eccount number (if eny).

2. Dascribe the ermor or the Tansfer you are unsure about, and explain as
clearly as you can why you believe 1t is an error or wity you need more
infonation. .

3. Tol us the doilar amourt of the suspecied amor.

We w Investigate your complaint and wil comect any arror prompfly. If

we take more than 10 business days to do this, we will credit your account

for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the use of the
noney during the time it takes us ko complate our invastigation.

20 Webs Fargo Eank, N.A Al fights netarvad NMLSR ID 306801 Memhes FOIC. Faaen




Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Acceunt number: [l = January 26, 2017 - February 23, 2017 = Page 1of4

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNQO CA 93721-1610

REDE Page 27 of 33

Questions?

Available by phone 24 hours a day, 7 cays a week:
Telscommunications Retay Servicas calls acoopted

1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-868-3557)

TTY: 1-B00-677-4833
En espafiol: 1-877-727-2832

H#2 13002882288 (Bamto 7 pm PT, M-F)

Online: wellsfargo.com

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, NA. (114)
F.0. Box 6893
Portland, OR 97228-6885

You and Welis Fargo

Thank you for being a loyal Wells Fargo customer. We valus your trust it our

company and look forward to continuing to serve you with your financial needs.

Activity summary

Beginning balance on 126 -$80.00

Deposiis/Addiions. 150.00

Withcrawals/Subtractions - 150.00

Ending balance on.2/23 -$80.00
Overdraft Protection

Account options

A check mark int the box indicates you have these
canveniani services with your accountfg]. Go o
wedisfargo.com or call the number above if you have
questons or if you woirld like o add new servsices.

Oniine Banking Direct Deposit M
Onine Bill Pay Auto Transter/Payment [ ]
Online Statements | Overdraft Protection [

Mobie Banking Dabit Card

My Spenging Report Overdrafl Service M

Account number. 6539569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Calformia account tarms and condiions apply

For Dirsct Dapostt use
Routing Number (RTN). 121042882

This acoount is not curently coverad by Qverdraft Protection. If you would like mora informalion regarding Overdraft Protection and eligiitiity requirements

pease call the number listed on your statement or vis your Wells Famo stora.

Sheet Seq = 0104570
Sheet 00001 of 00002
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Account number: [ = Janvary 26, 2017 - February 23, 2017 = Page 2of4

Transaction history
Chock Deposits/ Withdrawals/ Ending daily
Date Number Desgription Additions Sublractions balance
23 NSF Return ltern Fee for a Transaction Received on 02/02 $25.00 35.00
Authnet Gateway Biling 94791232 Eric Payne
23 NSF Return Item Fee for 8 Transection Recaived on 02/02 $300.00 35.00 -150.00
In{egrated Solt Monthly SE 020217 Ty32 Eric Payne for Stale C
217 CR-Right of Sefoff From Dap Acct Ending IN 4410 150.00 .00
217 j Authnet Gateway Biling 95831094 Eric Payne 45.00 45.00
221 Ovardraft Fes for 2 Trangaction Posted on 02/17 $45.00 Authret 35.00 -80.00
Galeway Billing 94831694 Fric Payns
Ending balance on 2/23 B0.00
Totals $150.00 $150.00

The Ending Dafly Balance does not reflec! any pending withdrawals or holds of deposited firnd's that may have beon olaslanding on pour account when your

tansactions posied. K you had nsulficient avelable funds when a fansaction posted, feas may have been srsassad.

iters returned unpaid
Cate Deascription Amount
23 Auihnel Gateway Biling 84791232 Eric Payne Reference § 1040000 10865791 25,00
23 integraied Solut Montbly SE 020217 Ty32 Eric Payne for State C Reference #  322081460063388 300.00

Summary of Overdraf{ and Retumed ltem foa(s)

Total this statement period Tola! year-fo-date +
Total Overdraft Feas $35.00 $35.00
Total Returned flem Fees £70.00 $70.00

1 Year-lv-date tofal refocts feas assessed or roversed since it full stafement period of current calendar year.

Monthly service foe summary

For 3 complate list of fees and detailed account information, pleass seo the Wells Fargo Fee and Information Schedule ant Account Agreement applicable to
your account or talk 1o a-bankar. Go 10 welisfargo.comifesfaq 1o fawl answers 1o common.questions about the monthly sarvice fee on your acoount,

Foe period 0122612017 - 0212312017 ' Standard morthly service foe $10.00

You paid $0.00

The bank has waived the fee for this fee period. For the next fea period, you need fo meet the requiremeni{s) to avoid the monihly service fee.

Hoew to avatd the monthly service fee Minimum required
Have any ONE of the-following accotnt requitements
-+ Minimum dafly balance $1,500.00
+ Total amount of qualifying direct deposits $500.00
- Totat number of posted Wells Fargo Debit Card purchases andfor payments 0
- The {ee is waived when the account & linked to & Wells Fargo Campus ATM or
Campus Deblt Card

RCRE:

This fea period

-$150.00 O
$0.00 £1
0K
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Account number: [l = Jenvary 26, 2017 - February 23, 2017 = Page 3of 4

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT. INFORMATION | i

Effactive 41152017 if the primary checking aceount for your deblt cand Is closed or definked for any reason, we wiil dasignate another
oligible finked chacking accourt as the primary account. if there are no other efglble linked checking acoounts, your debil card will be |
closad. if you have one or mora savings accounts Enked to this debl card, you may mquest an ATM cand for continued acoess. {
|
\
|

Amendment to our Funds Availablity Poiicy

Good news! Effectiva Aprll 5, 2017, wa've updated otr funds availabiity policy to remove the delay of funds by ong additional business |
day for cartain checks deposited al a Wells Fargo location in Alaska This applies onfy if the check was drawn on or payable at or ‘
through a paying bank not tocated in Aleska, Other funds availabiity poticies are stiflin effect. Please see our Consumer Account |
Agreement for addittonsi funds avaltabliity policies and detalls. j
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REDE Page 30 of 33

Worksheet to balance your account

Follow the staps below to reconcile your statament balance with your
account register balance. Be sure that your register shows any interest
pald o your account and any sarvice charges, avtomatic payments or
ATM transactions withdrawn from your account during this siatamant
pariod.

fA] Enter the ending halance onthis statement. $ '

List outstanding deposits and other
credits o your account that do not appear on
this statsment.  Enter thetotad in the column

10 the right.
Description Amount
]
|
|
;
Total |$ B X
Add[A] end [B] to catculats the subtotal. = §

{B] List outstanding chacks, withdrawals, and
other deblts fo your account that do not appear
on this statement. Enter the total i the column
fo the right.

NumberDescription Amount

|
Total |$ I '

(E] subtract [B]trom [€] 0 catcuiata the
adjusted ending balance. This amount should be
the sama as the curent balance shown in your

rogistor. =y |

General statement policies for Wells Fargo Bank

um To dispute or report inaccuracies In Information we have furnishedto a
Consumer Reporting Agency aboutt your accounts. You have the right to
dispute the accuracy of Information that Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. has
furnished to a consumer reporting agency by writing to us at Overdraft
Coliaction and Recovery, P.O. Box 5038, Portland, OR 97208-5058. Please
describe the spaciic information that is haccurate of In dlspite and the
basis for the-dispute along wih supporting documentation. If you believe
the infarmation furnished is the result of idently theff, please provide us
with an identify theft report.

u In case of esrors or questions sbout your electronlc transfers,
tolephone us atthe numbar printed on the front of this statement or write
us at Welis Farge Bank, P.C. Box 6895, Porlland, OR §7228-8985 as soon as
you ¢an, ¥ vou think your staternent or receiptlis wrong or § you need more
information about & transfer on the statement or receipl. We must hear
from you no kater than 60 days efter we sent youme FIRST stalement on
which the errar or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your nems and eccount number {if any).

2. Describe the error of the transfer you e unsure sbout, and explain as
clearlv.as you can why you believe i is an emor or wity you need more
information.

3. Tell us the dollar amourtt of the suspected emor.

We wit Investigate your complaint and wil corect any errer promptly. if

we take more than 10 business days to do this, we wil credit your account

for the amount you think Is in error, so that you wik have the use of the
money during the time it takes us to complele our investigation.

S204) Webs Farga Bank, N.A Alirights resetvad NMLSR [0 308501 Hetmbe: FOIC, {Bam




Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Account iumber: [l = Febrvary 24, 2017 - March 22, 2017 = Page 1 0f 3

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNC CA 83721-1610

REDE Page 31 of 33

Questions?

Avallable by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week:
Telecommunications Relay Services Calls accepted

1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-868-3557)

TTY: 1-B0D-677-4833
En espafiol; 1-877-727-2932

£ 15002852288 (Bamto 7 pmPT, MF)

Onfine: wallsfargo com

Write: Wells Fargo Bari, NA. {(114)
" P.O. Box 5935
Porliand, OR 972286585

You and Wells Fargo

Thank you for being a loyal Wells Farge customer. We value your brust in gur
company and ook forward to continuing o serve you with your financial needs.

Activity summary .
Beginning balance on 2/24 -$80.00

DeposksiAddiions 140.00

Withdrawals/Subtractions - B.O0

Closing balance en 3110 $0.00
Overdraft Protection

Account options

A check mark in the hox indicates you have thest
canvenieht servicos with your acoouni(sl. 6o fo
welisfargo.com or call the riurnber above if you have
questions or if you would lika fe adt new semvices.

Online Banking Direct Deposit 1l
Qniine Bill Pay Auto TransferPayment [
Onlins Statements || Overdral Protection [
Mobile Banking Debit Card

My Spending Report Overdsaft Servics (]

Accoun number. 6539569787

ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2

Cafforriz acoount terms and condfions apply

For Dirsct Deposh use
Fouting Number (RTN). 121042882

This account is nat cumently covared by Ovardraft Protection. if you wouid ke maore information regarding Overdraft Protestion and efigiility requirements

pisase call the number listed on your statement or visit your Wells Fame store.
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Account number: [l = February 24, 2017 - March 22, 2017 = Page 2 of 3 :"ix'*iEIi;S

TARGO

Transaction history

Check Deposits/ Withtirowals/ Ending daity
Date Number Descriplion Additons Subtrastions . balance
3n Authnet Gataway Billing 95155610 Enic Payne 25.00 ~105.00
33 Overdrafl Fes for 2 Transachon Posted on 03702 $25.00 Aithnet 35.00 -140.00

Galaway Billing 95159610 Eric Payne |

38 CR-Right of Setoff From Dep Accl Ending IN 4410 140.00 0.00
Ending balance on 3/22 . ' 0.00
Totals $140.00 $60.00

The Ending Dally Balanca does not reflect any pending withdrawals or holds or deposiied funds that may have boon olfstanding of yolr actount when your
transactions posted. If you had insutiicient aveifabie funds when a bansaction posted, feas may have bgen assessed.

Summary of Overdraft and Retumed ltem fee(s)

Tolal this stafement period Total yoarfo-data +
Tolal Overdraft Faes $35.00 $70.00
Tota) Retumed tem Feas | $0.00 $70.00

1 Year-do-dai (okl reflects fess sstessed or roversed since frst il statemeni period of current calendar year,

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Effective February 21, 2017, we reduced the datly imit of overdraft andfer returned itam {non-sufiicient funds/NSF) fess assessed from
four {4} to thres (3) per business day. To learn mome about tocts that Wells Farge offers © help you avold overdrafl and/or retumed
tem fees, visit welisfargo com/checking/overdraft-services, speak with a kcal banker, or call the phone number on tha top of your
statement .




Account umber: [ = Febrvary 24, 2017 - March 22, 2017 w Page 3 of 3

REDE Page 33 of 33

Worksheet fo balance your account

Foliow the stepe below to teconcile vour statement balance with your
account register balance. Be sure that your register shows any interest
pakd into your account and any senvice charges, automatic payments or
ATM transactions withdrawn from your account during this statement
period.

EA:I Enter the enting batance onthis statement. $

List outstanding deposfts and other .

tredits © your account that o not appear on
this statament.  Enter thetotal in the column

10 the right,
Description Amount
l
|
|
|
Totat | $§ | + §
(€] ada[A]end (B]to caiculate the subtotal. =3

(D] List outstanding checks, withdrawals, and
other debits to your eccount thet do nol appesr
on this statement.  Enter the total in the column
io the right.

NumberDescription Amount

i
1
Total | $ |

|

[E] subtract [B&rem [Clio calcuiate the
adiusted ending balance. This amount shotld be
the sama as the current balance shown in your

fegig(sr_ = ;—j—

Sheet Seq = 0102302
Sheet 0000Z of 0OB)2

General statement policies for Wells Fargo Bank

w To dispute or report inaccuracies in Information we have furnished to 2
Consumer Reposting Agency about your accobnts. You have the right to
dispute the acciracy of information that Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. has
fumished to a consumer raporting agency by writing fo us at Overdraft
Collection and Recovery, P.O. Box 5058, Pordland, OR 97208-5058. Pisase
describe the specific nformation that s haccurate ar in dispute and the
basis for the dispute along with supporting documentation. If you belleve
the information furnishad s the result of identhy theft, please provide us
with an identity theft report.

m I case of esrors or questions sbout your electronlc transfers,
telephone us at the number printed on the front of this staterment or write
us at Waells Fargo Bank, P.O. Box 6935, Portland, OR 872288935 a8 soon gs
you gan, | you think your statement or recaipt is wrong or ¥ you need mare
nformation about a transfer on the statement or receipl. We must hear
from you no later than 60 days aller we sent you: the FIRST stalement on
which the emor or problem appeared.,

1. Toli ug your nems arki ancount numiser {if any).

2. Dascribe the arror or the ransfer you ame unstire about, and explain as
clagrly 8s you can why vou befieve 2 ie an enmor or why you need more
information.

3. Tef us the dollar mount of the suspectad amor.

Wa wil Investigate your complaint and wil comect any error promptly. if
we take more than 10 business davs to do this, we will credit your account
for the amouni you think is in error, so that you will heve the use of tha
money during the time it takas us to complete our investigation.

2010 Wabs Fergo Bank, N.A All ights msenved NMLSR [D 335801 Wetrher FOIC, (Hoam




Exhibit A-24

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



DEPQSIT TICKET
T0 BE USED FOR DEPOSIT THANSACTIONS ONLY

MMardChaw  CHECKS AND OTHER FTENS ARE RECENVED FOR DEPDEIT SYBJECT TO THE PACMSKOS OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCHAL CODE M ANY APPLICABLE COLLECTION AGREEMENT,

0D KT HEE DEPRS!T TICXLT DG MG # 5220
AUTINETIE PATRIER 78, USL WQISLE tHiCK
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: 1 - da g2z7
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REQUEST 3000.00
ROLL ECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR|

I 5/22/2017 Research [N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
54001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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SUBTOTAL b

LEES CASH
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————— e

Office AUS

Rernitter: SYLVESTA HALL

Opexator 10, D

PRINTED ON LINEMARK PARER - HOLD TO LIGHT TO VIEW. FOR ADDITIONAL SECURI{TY FEATURES SEL BACK,

REDE Page 3 of 35

"f August 02, 2016

»*CRIC PAYNE bl
PAY TO THE ORDER OF *=COR: SCCCD TRUSTEE AREA 2 ***

“*Three thousand dollars and no cents™*

Payee Adaress:
Memo:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
1206 VAN NESS AVE

FRESNO, CA 53721

FOR NQUIRIES CALL {4301 3943122

*+$3,000.00"*

VOID IF OVER IS § 3.00¢.00

caserscheck - ¢ - S

- ———-Gacurity Fastures tncluded. [=]) ‘Dataite o0 Raex, .—---

REQUES
ROLLE

3000.00
CiA +
JOBECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

]
I 05/22/2017 Research || N

Summons and Subpoenas Departiment
54001-01F
Phoenix AZ 35038
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Walles Farge Bank elepomit Credit Copy : ‘

Transacticn Date and Time: N9/16/2016 02:32 PM PDT |

Customer Name (&) . ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012~ TRUSTEE 1
ARER Z

Account Address 1444 FULTON ST
FRESNO, CA 937211610

Cash In: H] 0.00

Lers Cash: H 0.00

Total Checks Amount: 5 1,120.00

Credit Serial Number
Depesit Total

Credited account number ]
Customery or Teller initiated T
Customer confirmed on Pin Fad

Y
CB, AU, Sequence Wum I

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Electronically Generated Image

§1,120.00

Electronically genarated image

REQUEST 1120.00
ROLL ECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

R 05222017 Research || N

Summons and Subpoenas Department :

S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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search [N

Summons and Subpoenas Department

S4001-01F

038

Phoemx AZ 85

N °/22/2017 Re

REQUEST
ROLLECIA

JOB ECIA P ACCT
REQUESTOR
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H | | 7/ A g

T AL R/T 121000358

KORNYA LANSANA 1701

‘Drder Of

BankofAmerica#?r | _Varma Cusrmr

QCCC,Q

For

WS} NES LB BBNT TVENGNED MO IAY IS 1 oy

L. HMN sm MOT38 NOIS 4D dWVAS "TULM LON 0T |
1180d2@ J1180W 3T 3¥3H N23AHI[]

. u.,#_,___,,.,,__.,.. e
L .

REQUEST 50.00
ROLL ECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

R 05/22/2017 Rescarch |

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoemix AZ 85038




IR EL S .
RELEILD g
Delaikt o

Back.

ur ity

FRESNQ, CA 93728

SIS 5592

- Fox

| Fl[.'}eg‘ﬁ 1004 NORTH VAN NS5

7 RALYE P S8

REQUEST
ROLL ECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT
REQUESTOR

B 05222017 Research || N

" Surmmons and Subpoenas Department
84001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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L. D. DICKSON : |
: po-78/1211
, ) 2 at RO
DATE
mﬁ fﬂir; 'ﬁmgnb ‘ f$ 6-\0% _
L1t A oassies A O s ) B
. s/ o
N Y R
! 2635 FRESNO STREET ‘

. BANKSWEST  iandsims

FOR l:-'L-Lna[ fa S e

REQUEST 50.00
ROLLECIA
JOBECIA P ACCT
REQUESTO

R
B 05/22/2017 Research [ N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
54001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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Y

SRR B N Y/
' i i 1-154-1}'.’.2 10
- | [19/1L

Breach #10
atéico fm%«gg“

CREDIY UNIOH 5001554524

FOR Enc Pa.wm_ #F~6/€d’

e e e s . .
@ | PRy TRl e i A efut i ST T LY IR T

::-\‘

b
AT .

REQUEST
ROLLECIA

JOBECIA P ACC
REQUESTOR

N ©9/22/2017 Research [N

~ Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phosnix AZ 85038
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it

1292

S0-41459/1241
¢

.icl'-
Deponite

-—‘ |4 'Umted Security.

: "' 855 M Streen, Sullo 130 (838

. Fresno, CA 83721 '
O

For G-

-

A by s I ] R S

llars {2y

T3 Setere- S e

reQUEST I >0 00

ROLL ECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

R 05/22/2017 ResearcH N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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e
b
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t
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_REDE Page 11 of 35 |

) L’”‘CU?&'ST”TO”’CUISTT’ETF[OKEUM"LLE
CLOVIS, CA

Y/@ \o\e,m ooyt Yor MO Nl ™y
N \xwma\ e
@ tri counties bank '

H o ) 1-800-922-3742

| ron

R

REQUEST 500.00
ROLL ECIA +
JOBECIA P ACCT)

REQUESTOR

B 0/22/2017 Rescarch | N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
54001 -01F
Phoemix A7 85038
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REQUEST I 30 00

ROLLECIA
JOBECIA P ACCT

REQUESTCOR

- 09/22/2017 Research -

Sumimons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix A7 85038




Transaction Date and Time: 05/16/2016
Customer Name (8) ERIC PAYHE
: AREA 2

Account Addrese

Wells Fargo Bank eDeposit Credit Copy

D2:34 PM POT
FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE

1444 FULTON ST

FRESND, CA 937211610
Cash In: 5 Q.00
Legs Cagh: ] Q.00
Total Checks Amount: 5 50.00
Credit Serial Number
Deposit Total
Credited account number _
Customer or Teller initiated T
Customer confirmed on Pin Pad Y
CB, AU, Sequence Num I

REQUEST
ROLLECIA
TOBECIA P ACCT
REQUESTOR

R 0/22/2017 Research || D

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S54001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038

50.00

Wella Fargo Bank, MN.h.
Electronically Generated Image

Elactronically generated image

REDE Page 13 of 35

$50.00



CONSUELLO M HARDEMAN 727
FRESNO, CA . éj"‘ / 4 ’/ 6 _ B

.S?ﬁé?ré?e_E« Fic ‘PMZ_’ ne 135000 f
}/CI I‘—:’!\y\'l — =_.—;—.7[.3_ollars 0 E::if:-’-

goidenl.com

REQUEST 50.00
ROLL ECIA

108 ECIA P ACCT (N

REQUESTOR

N
I (5/22/2017 Research || N

Summons and Subpecenas Department
S4001-01F _
Phoenix A7 85038
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Wells Fargo Bank eDeposit Credit Copy

Transaction Date and Time: 09/27/2016 12:35 PM PDT
Customer Name (s) ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012~ TRUOSTEE
ARER 2
Recount hddress 1444 FULTON ST
FRESNG, CA 937211610
Cash Int s 0.00
Less Cash: - 0.00
Total Checke Amount: 5 1,950.00
Credit Serial Number
Deposit Total ' $1,950.00

Credited account pumber
Customer or Teller initiamted
Cuntomer confirmed on Pin Pad
CB, AU, Segquence Num

NHI

¥Wells Fargoe Bank, N.A.
Electronically Generated Image

Electronically generated image

1950.00
ROLLECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

R 05/22/2017 ResearcH

Surmmens and Subpoenas Departrment
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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and pcirgs
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seler froud
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150.00

REQUEST
ROLL ECIA
JOB BCIA P ACCT
REQUESTOR

R 9222017 Research || N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-C1F
Phosnix AZ 85038
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 welis Ehrgq_;_Béx'iE WA

WELL3

FORNIA ! M 7Y Al
" SMALL CONTRIBUYOH COMMITTEE, 1D #751984 -

"n4zes/ime;

§ FARGO [

LABORERS FOR EQUALITY AND PROGRES

_ 555 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1425

_ Five Hindred Dollars and Zero Cents:

Efic Payne for SCCC 2012 Area 2

DO NOT WRITE, STAMP OR SIGN BELOW THIS LINE

RESERVED FOR FINANCIAL INSTITUTION USE +

THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING SECURITY
(1] FEATURES: EXCEEDING FSA GUIDELINES:

+ COLORED SECURITY PATTERN ON FACE WITH COPIER "vOID",

[VISIBLE WORD *WOID" INOICATES A PROBABLF PHOTOCORY.)

gﬂ:clsmt.s ULTRAVIOLET FLUORESCENT FBERS FACE AND
K

ULTRAVIOLET DULL PAPER.

ARTIFICIAL “SECURE DOCUMENT* WATERMARK VISIBLE ON
BACK WHEN HELTY AT ad ANGLE.

PRIMARY INDICATOR STAINS - PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF
ALTERATION,

MICROPRINT ENDORSEMENT LINES ON BACK.

SECURITY SCREEN ABSENCE OF “CRIGINAL DOCUMENT
VERBIAGE QN BACK OF CHECK.

ATTEMPTS TQ COPY OR CHEMICALLY ALTER THIS DOCUMENT WiLL
ACTIVATE SECURITY FEATURES

-

THIS DOCUMENTY MAY INCLUDE apMICROPRINT SIGNATURE LINE.
* FEDERAL BANKING ACT 1987 - FEOERAL RESERVE REG. CC

Summons and Subpoenas Department

54001.01F

Phoenx AZ 83038
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el ay Wl  RF, Tl Ad, Manld, S Sk, SF Tdeaal s b

i SHEET METAL WORKERS' INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION col
E LOCAL NO. 104 COMERICA BAKK. CALIFORNA [ 7852
i POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE, ID NC. 850381 ’
2610 CROW CANYON RD., STE. 300 (125) 314.8500
5 ) M Z0We- w5195
E _ ALl PURPOSE ACCOUNT 20, DATE AMOUNT
¢
i
t 3 i 9/20/2016 §1,300.00
‘ ?CA)YTHE One Thousand Three Hundred BSpilars
t AN
[ QRoER Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 -

! 2457 South Lily Avenue
Fresno, CA 93706

! Contribution - 11/8/16 election

5
a
q
?
Z

g

reEQUEST I | 500,00

ROLL ECIA

+

REQUESTOR

- 09/22/2017 Research -

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 25038
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O £~

A2
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Wells Fargo Bank eDeposit Credit Copy

Transacticn Date and Time: 10/15/2016 03:27 EM PDT
Cugtomer Name (s) ERIC PAYME FOR SccCp 2012- TRUSTEE
ARER 2
Account Address 1444 FULTQW ST
. FRESNC, CA 937211610
Cash In: $ 0,00
Less Cash: $ 100.00
Total Checks Amount: -] 2,000.00
Credit Serial Number
Deposit Total
Credited account number ]
Customer or Teller initlated T
Customer confirmed on Pin Pad Y

CB, AU, Sequence Num

REQUEST 1500.00
ROLL ECTA
IOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

I 5/22/201 7 Research |

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038

Electronically Generated Image

3+

Wella Farge Bank, N.A. |

Electronically generatad image

REDE Page 19 of 35

$1,900.0C




ELECTRONIC TRANSACTION - PAPER COPY NOT AVAILABLE.

REQUEST I 1 00.00

ROLLECIA +
JOB ECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR
- 09/22/2017 Research -

Summons and Subpoenas Departrent
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038

Research Notice

Research Code:
- CASH OUT

REDE Page 20 of 35
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COAST TO COAST PET ROLEUM LLC. ;;"' ~
2615 SELM AVE i s
FRESNO, CA 93706 :

e E\f‘ \Q Q"\\N\

Q “.‘ NSO

1151

DATE \O- Lt‘ ‘(C-E
0\1 SQQCD ‘&[ . 2%&

my e

e o

' O'ru
Doy ga

(4
i
¥
1

B LI i~ T R UTATN YT TR s s, b ST e, 3 TATE EE

e Epie poey =

REQUEST
ROLLECIA
JOBECIA P ACC
REQUESTOR

N 09/22/2017 Rescarch [ N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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Welle Farge Bank eDepceit Credit Copy

Transactien Date and Time: 10/17/2016 05:22 PM POT

Customey Name {8) ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE |
ARER 2 1

Roccount Address j444 FULTON ST
FRESNQ, CA 937211610

Cash In: $ 0.00

Less Cash: 5 0.00

Totel Checks Amount: 5 1,000.00

Credit 5erial Wumber

Depesit Tetal $1,000.00

Cradited account number
Customer or Teller initiated
Customer confirmed on Pin Pad

4
Y
B, AU, Sequence Num A

Wells Fargyw Bank, N.A.
Electronically Generated Image

Electronically generated image 3

rEQUEST [ 000.00

ROLL ECIA
JOBECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR IR .
R 5/22/2017 Research ||

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-0tF .
Phoenix AZ 85038

o



_ REDE Page 23 of 35

PAT POLITICAL ACTION TOGETRER BN 13 PC p125
IUPA POLITICAL COMMITTEE @PNCBANK 35, 012578
7234 Parkway Drive A Multicandidate Qualifisd Committee

KHanower, MD 21076

m0ne Thousand & 007100 Dollars
DATE AMOUNT

10/06/2016 #++41,000.00
Memo: 2018 Generaf= CA

Re-Elect Eric Payne for SCCD - Trustee Area 2
PAY TOTHE 1444 Fulton Stroet
ORDEROF  Fresno, CA 93721

el
J b3
F 4
29
E
HE]
3o
B
flo
e+ §
He
E
EE
35
213
e
2 =4
"le
[t
1:
m
"

REQUEST N 0< 0

ROLLECIA
JOBECIA P ACCT

REQUESTOR

_09/22/201 7 Research -

Summons and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038




Transactico Date and Time: 10/21/2016

¥Wells Farge Bank eDeposzit Credit Copy

05:15 PM PDT
Customer Name (5) ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
ARER 2
Reccount Address 1444 FULTON ST
FRESNO, CR 337211610
Cash In: . 5 Q.00
Less Cash: 3 g.00
Total Checks Amount: $ 150.00 '
Credit Serial Number R
Depesit Total
Credited account mumber _
Customer or Teller imitiated C
Customer confirmed on Pin Pad Y
CB, AU, Sequence Num I

REQUEST
ROLLECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT
REQUESTOR

I /222017 Research || N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
$4001-01F
Phoenx AZ 83038

150,00

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Electronically Generated Imags

Elactronically generated image

REDE Page 24 of 35

$150,00
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1690. .-

- MIGUEL ANGEL ARIAS

/5%95//@5;

REQUEST 150.00
ROLL ECIA 3+
JOBECIA P ACCT

REQUESTCR

B 09222017 Research || N

Summens and Subpoenas Department
S4001-01F
Phoenix AZ 85038
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Welle Fargo Bank eDeposit Credit Copy

Transacticn Date and Time: 10f27/2016 03:38 PM PDT

Customer Name (=)} ERIC PAYNME ¥OR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
ARER 2

Account Address 1444 FULTON ST
FEESNQ, CA 937211610

cash In: § 0.00

Less8 Cash: H 0.00

Total Checks Amount: $ 285.00

Credit Serial Number
Deposit Total

[
$285.00
Credited account pumber [ ]
C
X
B

Customer sr Teller imitiated
Customer confirmed cn Pin Pad
CB, AU, Sedquence Num

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Electronically Generated Image

Elactronically generated imageé
REQUEST 285.00 -
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REQUESTOR [N
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S4001-01F
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Wells Farge Bank eDeposit Credit Copy

Transaction Date and Time: 10/28/2016 C4:59 PM PDT
Customer Name (8) ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012— TRUSTEE
' ARER 2
hRecount Address 1444 FULTON ST
FRESNC, ChR 937211610
Cagh Ini H Q.00
Less Cash: 5 Q.00
Total Checks Amount: ] 2, 250.00
Credit Serial Humber _
Depeosit Total
Credited account number _

Customer or Teller initiated
Customer confirmed on Pin Pad
CB, AU, Beguence Num

‘Electronically Generated Image

REQUEST [ >>50.00

ROLL ECIA

&
108 ECtA P ACCI

REQUESTO

A
B 05/22/2017 Research [N

Summons and Subpoenas Department
54001-01F
Phoenix AZ 83038

IHO

Rells Fargo Bank, NW.A.

Electronically generated image
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Wells Fargo Bank eDepozit Credit Copy

Transaction Date and Time: 10/28/2016 11:13 AM PDT
Customer Name (8) ERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE
AREA 2 '

Account Address 1444 FULTON ST
' FRESNG, CA 937211610
Cash In: ' $ Q.00
Less Cagh: ] 0.00
Total Checks Amount: 5 500.00
Credit Serial Number
Deposit Total . $500.00
Credited account mumber ]
customer or Teller imitliated [+
Customer confirmed on Pin Pad Y

GB, AU, Sequence o I

Wells Fargc Bank, N.A.
Electronically Generated Imags

REQUEST
ROLL ECIA
JOB ECIA P ACCT
REQUESTOR

I 05222017 Research [ N : .

Summans and Subpoenas Department |
S4001-01¥ |
Phoenix A7 85038 |

L
Elactronically generated image
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CHRISTOPHER TOWNSEND o 7 Agss

.Bapkotmeq@@ﬁ Va -

REQUEST I 500.00
ROLL ECIA

, JOBECIA P ACCT .

REQUESTOR
B 0222017 Research ||

Summons and Subpoenas Department
54001 -01F

Phoenix AZ B35038




Transacticon Date and Time:
Customer Name (8) ’

Account .Add.resa

Cash In:

less Cashr

Total Checks Amount:

Credit Serial NWumber
Deposit Total

Credited account mumber
Cuetomer or Teller inmitiated
Customer confirmed oo Pin Pad
CB, AU, Sequence Num

REDE Page 34 of 35

Walle Farge Bank eDeporit Credit Copy

11/09/2016 04:42 EM PST
BERIC PAYNE FOR SCCCD 2012- TRUSTEE

AREM 2

1444 FULTON ST

FRESNO, CA 93721161C

5 0. 00
$ 6. 00
5 500. 60
£500.00
C
Y
]

Welle Fargo Bank, N.A.

Electronically Generated Image

REQUEST [ 5 0.0

ROLL ECIA

REQUESTOR

R 05222017 Research [

Swnmons and Subpoenas Department

34001-01F
Phoemx AZ 85038
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NORTHERN CAUFORNIA CARPENTERS REGIONAL COUNCIL UNITED BUSINESS BANK
SMALL CONTRIBUTOR COMMITTEE DAKLALD BR 0
iD B9T2104 1 HEGENBERGER KD #1140
265 HEGENBERGER ROAD, SUITE 200 oTSive
QARKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621 g

10/28/2016 $500.00

Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents

Eric Payne for SCCCD 2012-Trustee ABrea 2
2457 South Lily Avenue
Fresno, CA 93706

Contribution: 11/8/2016 Election

Aaaag

013 U -CIH 10 PUCH ﬂ:[umM o
&

TUONE AT DLHD1[] AW BDMIRG) 020 70 JIUAQY

WIS AN Pul DY)
F R e depiot e s Ee el

©

"(09722/2017 Research -

Summons and Subpoenas Department
54001 -01F
Phoenix AZ 85038




Legal Order Processing

P.O. BOX 2gy28 MAC# 54001-01F

Phoenix, AZ 85038-g728
Voice: (480) 724-2000

DECLARATION

Re: Legal Order

Agency Case #: _

Our Reference #:

Date Served:

09/08/2017

Banking Entity: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. - (the "Bank")

I, Anousheh Daneshpanah, declare that I am employed by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., in the Subpoena Processing
Department and the Bank’s designated duly authorized Custodian of Records for this matter, with the authority to

certify the information provided herein. The Bank reserves its right to designate another Custodian as it deems
appropriate in the event an actual appearance is required.

The following are transfers were made or from account ||| | | |Gz

Date
11/14/16
10/31/16
10/19/16
10/17/16
09/19/16
09/19/16
09/09/16
09/08/16
08/22/16
08/17/16

Amount

$120.00
$100.00
$150.00
$9.00
$50.00
$100.00
$200.00
$150.00
$170.00
$150.00

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law(s) of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct

according to my knowledge and belief. Executed on this 20t day of September, 2017, in the City of Tempe, State of

Arizona.

Subpoena Processing Representative (480) 724-2000

C:\Users\U39995 1\Desktop\declarations\Declaration-Blank (25).do

Rev. 08/12




Date: September 14, 2017 Wells Fargo PhotoCopy
Request

Reference:

Page 1 of 1

Welle Fargo Bank Persohal Money Order Credit Copy

gate Isguad: 08/18716

Eerial Number:
Account:
Puzchapar: ERIC S PAYNE

5ix hundred dollars and no cente

CB, AU, Sequence ¥um:
Date and Tima! 0B/s19/16 12: EM

Pay to the Order of: TRUTH BRANDING AGEHCY
MCNIZHEA EDWARDS

Payoa Addraes: N

Wallp Faige Bank, H.A.

Electronically generated ilmage

$600.00

]
R/T Number Processing Date 20160819
Sequence Number Amount 600.00
Account Number Check Number 19210972




Exhibit A-25

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917
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RECEIVED

FEB 01 2017
Don Milligan, EA, Inc.
A Professional Service Corporation+ Fresno County Elections
1625 E Shaw, Suite 130
Fresno, CA 93710
559 227-1530 Fax 559 227-1454
www.fresnotaxgroup.com

January 30, 2017

Re: Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
ID#1352021

Due to Mr. Payne’s failure to provide information in a timely manner so that required
campaign statements could be filed, I am hereby resigning as his Treasurer effective
today, January 30, 2017.

Mr. Payne should be contacted directly regarding his committee at the following address:

I
Fresno, CA I

or

1444 Fulton Street
Fresno, CA 93721-1610

Sincerel

Don Milligan, EA

cC

Eric Payne

Secretary of State
Fresno County Clerk



Don Milligan, EA, Inc.
A Professional Service Corporation®
1625 E Shaw, Suite 130
Fresno. CA 93710
559 1227-1530Fax 559 227-1454
www.fresnotaxgroup.com

July 17, 2017

Re: Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2
ID#1352021

Due to Mr. Payne’s failure to provide information in a timely manner so that required
campaign statements could be filed, [ am hereby resigning as his Treasurer effective
today, January 30, 2017.

Mr. Payne has not responded to my request for a signature.

Enclosed is an amended Form 410 removing myself as treasurer, along with the letter
first sent to the Secretary of State, Mr Payne and the Fresno County Clerk on January 30,
2017.

Mr. Payne should be contacted directly regarding his committee at the following address:

Fresno, CA -

or

1444 Fulton Street Swtc. /2.1
Fresno, CA 93721-1610

Don Milligan, EA

cC

Eric Payne

Secretary of State
Fresno County Clerk
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DeeDee

From: Eric Payne I

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 11:24 AM
To: DeeDee
Subject: Fwd: Your Receipt from Nordstrom Fresno Rack

NORDSTORMS

In Community,

Eric Payne

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or
legally privileged information. it is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized
interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable law including the
Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the
sender and destroy all copies of the communication

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Nordstrom Rack Stores <|}|}|| | |GGG

Date: Sat, Sep 24, 2016 at 8:49 PM
Subject: Your Receipt from Nordstrom Fresno Rack

To:

Thanks for stopping by cur store!

Store Locations New Store Openings Nordstrom Rewatrds Gift Cards

[= ]

L=

Thanks for shopping at
FRESNO RACK.
We're sending this receipt to
eric.paynecmc@gmail.com
per your in-store confirmation.

Bt 3 ettt d.atias s oo

; B




[

Yoir Sale Details

Store Number: 471 Register Number: 4504

Transaction Number: 5764
Ringing Employee: Vivian N,

*NQTE: Bring this receipt in store if you'd like to return or exchange items.

Date: 05/24/16, at 08:48 PM

Item(s) Purchased

Description:

SP MENS DE: BRIXTON (888380385890)

Qty: Color: Size:
1 Blue 38
Description;

SP MENS DE;SAVILE ROW {888380363720)

Qty: Color: Size:
1 Navy 38
Description:

SP SHRT/NE:SILVER SPUN SOLID {793775285092)
Qty: Colar: Size:
1 Black orn
Description:

SP MEN SPO:THE ULTIMATE (435044225221)

Qty: Color: Size:

1 Chareoal 3XL
Description:

MISC MENS :SEPT16 48.57 PREVIOUSLY ALTER (438043323515
Qty: Color: Size:

1 Assorted Pre-pack NONE
Description:

HL MENS AP:HL MENS APPAREL RTR 39897 SEP1 (435043077326)

Cty: Color: Size:
1 Assorted Pre-pack NONE
Description:

SP MEN SPO:CASUAL TWILL CHINO {(439013151292)
Qty: Color: Size:

Price:
$79.97

Price:
$79.97

Price;
$17.97

Price:
$29.97

Price:
$49.97

Price:
$39.97

Price:




1 Dark Grey

Description:

38 34 $29.97

SP SHRT/NE:TRIM STRAIGHT FF FC (438011740443)

Qty: Color:
1 White
Description:

Size: Price:
17.5 34-35 $39.97

5P SHRT/NE TRIM SPREAD ALPHA FF ADJ MC (438010976874)

Size: Price:
2XL $29.97

Size: Price:
0/S $1797

Qty: Color:

1 Black

Description:

SP SHRT/NE:SAPPHIRE SOLID (029407793001)
Qty: Color:

1 Red

Description:

SP MN FURN:MENS TOTESFPORT AU M (022653824130)

Qty: Color; Size: Price:

1 Black NONE $19.97

[,E ST Sales Subtotal $435.67
Sales Tax $35.83
Sales Total $471.50
Debit $471.50
*w&&********-] 878 l
(000000-00)
CARD ENTRY METHOD: Chip Read
AlD: ]
APPL LABEL: US DEBIT
SIGNATURE NOT REQUIRED, PIN
VALIDATED
Total tems Purchased 11
FRESNO RACK

7883 N BLACKSTONE AVE
FRESNO, CA §3720-4307




(54

GET DIRECTIONSOL
558-440-0111

Share your finds using #NordstromRack

|EEEE

If you are noi the intended recipient or have receivad this emall in error, please delete immediately. Any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message by any person other than the intended recipient is
strictly prehibited.

Nordsirom Rack Return Policy: We'll gladly accept retums or exchanges within 90 days of purchass. Just be
sure your merchandise is:

» Un-warn and on-altered

¢« Agoompanied by the receipt

*With price tags attached
Eigible returas will be credited o your arigina! form of tender or a gift card (gift cards cannot be redeemed
for cash uniess required by law).

Wae do not offer price adjustments,
*Savings are basad on estimatad comparison prices which may be frem the same or similar lems from prior

saasons. We strive to give you the best vaiue, we entourage you o shop around. For more details
regarding our retum ang pricing policies, piease visit pnordstromeack.comifag.

©2016 Nordstrom
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Marshall Miller

From: Melissa Ferry -

Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 5:46 PM

To: Marshall Miller

Cc: Julianna Mosier; Melissa Ferry

Subject: RE: FPPC Case No. 16/19917 - Trustee Eric Payne

Attachments: AR 2710 - Conflict of Interest.pdf; AR 2712 - Conflict of Interest Code.pdf; BP 2710 - Conflict of

Interest.pdf; Payne, Eric - Redacted 700 Forms.pdf

Hi Marshall,

Attached are our current conflict of interest codes and the 700 forms that we have received for Trustee Eric Payne from
January 1, 2012 to current. Please let me know if you need anything else or if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Melissa Ferry

Secretary to the Vice Chancellor

Human Resources | Phone: (559) 244-5972 | Fax: (559) 499-6007

State Center Community College District | 1525 E. Weldon Avenue | Fresno, CA 93704

From: Marshall Miller [mailto

Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 9:48 AM

To: Melissa Ferry

Subject: FPPC Case No. 16/19917 - Trustee Eric Payne

Hi Melissa,

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today. At this time, | would like to request the following information and
Form 700 Statements of Economic Interest (SEls):

e A copy of the SCCCD’s current Conflict of Interest Code, as well as any other versions of the code active from
January 1, 2012 through the present. Please ensure to include that part of the code that designates employees
required to file SEls and describes their filing obligations, i.e. “all interest in real property within the jurisdiction
or within 2 miles of any facility used by the jurisdiction.”

e All SEls on file for Board of Trustees Member (Area 2) Eric Payne including all candidate, assuming office, leaving
office, annual statements, and any amendments filed to any SEI covering any period or date from January 1,

2012 through the present.

If you have any questions about this request please contact me. Emailed production of the requested documents is
preferred.

Please respond to let me know an estimate for when we can expect a response to this request.

Best Regards,



Marshall Miller

Special Investigator, Enforcement Division

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811

Office: (916) 327-6357 - Fax: (916) 322-1932 - Email: ||| GGG

Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may
contain confidential and privileged information. Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended
recipient(s) is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies
of the original message.
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BoardDocs® Policy: AR 2015 Student Members Page 1 of 10

EE STATE CENTER
GG COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Fresne City College | Reedley College | Clovis Commuenity College

Madera Community College Center | Cokhurst Communily College Center
Book Admin Regulations
Section Chapter 2 Board of Trustees
Title Conflict of Interest Code
Number AR 2712
Status Active
Legal 1.1
Adopted August 18, 2008

Conflict of Interest Code

Pursuant to Section 18730 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, incorporation by reference of the
terms of this regulation along with the designation of employees and the formulation of disclosure categories
in the Appendix referred to below constitute the adoption and promulgation of a conflict of interest code within
the meaning of Government Code Section 87300 or the amendment of a conflict of interest code within the
meaning of Government Code Section 87306 if the terms of this regulation are substituted for terms of a
conflict of interest code already in effect. A code so amended or adopted and promulgated requires the
reporting of reportable items in a manner substantially equivalent to the requirements of article 2 of chapter 7
of the Political Reform Act, Government Code Sections 81000, et seq. The requirements of a conflict of
interest code are in addition to other requirements of the Political Reform Act, such as the general prohibition
against conflicts of interest contained in Government Code Section 87100, and to other state or local laws
pertaining to conflicts of interest.

Section 1. Definitions
The definitions contained in the Political Reform Act of 1974, regulations of the Fair Political Practices
Commission (2 California Code of Regs. Sections 18100 et seq.), and any amendments to the Act or

regulations, are incorporated by reference into this conflict of interest code.

Section 2. Designated Employees

The persons holding positions listed in Section 13 are designated employees. It has been determined that
these persons make or participate in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on
financial interests.

Section 3. Disclosure Categories

This code does not establish any disclosure obligation for those designated employees who are also specified
in Government Code Section 87200 if they are designated in this code in that same capacity or if the
geographical jurisdiction of this agency is the same as or is wholly included within the jurisdiction in which
those persons must report their financial interests pursuant to article 2 of chapter 7 of the Political Reform
Act, Government Code Sections 87200, et seq. In addition, this code does not establish any disclosure
obligation for any designated employees who are designated in a conflict of interest code for another agency,
if all of the following apply:

(a) The geographical jurisdiction of this agency is the same as or is wholly included within the jurisdiction of

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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the other agency;

(b) The disclosure assigned in the code of the other agency is the same as that required under article 2 of
chapter 7 of the Political Reform Act, Government Code Section 87200; and

(c) The filing officer is the same for both agencies.l Such persons are covered by this code for disqualification
purposes only. With respect to all other designated employees, the disclosure categories set forth in the
Appendix specify which kinds of financial interests are reportable. Such a designated employee shall disclose
in his or her statement of economic interests those financial interests he or she has which are of the kind
described in the disclosure categories to which he or she is assigned in the Appendix. It has been determined
that the financial interests set forth in a designated employee's disclosure categories are the kinds of financial
interests which he or she foreseeably can affect materially through the conduct of his or her office.

Section 4. Statements of Economic _Interests

Place of Filing:

The code reviewing body shall instruct all designated employees within its code to file statements of economic
interests with the agency or with the code reviewing body, as provided by the code reviewing body in the
agency's conflict of interest code.2

Section 5. Statements of Economic Interests

Time of Filing:

(a) Initial Statements. All designated employees employed by the agency on the effective date of this code,
as originally adopted, promulgated and approved by the code reviewing body, shall file statements within 30
days after the effective date of this code. Thereafter, each person already in a position when it is designated
by an amendment to this code shall file an initial statement within 30 days after the effective date of the
amendment.

(b) Assuming Office Statements. All persons assuming designated positions after the effective date of this
code shall file statements within 30 days after assuming the designated positions, or if subject to State Senate
confirmation, 30 days after being nominated or appointed.

(c) Annual Statements. All designated employees shall file statements no later than April 1.

(d) Leaving Office Statements. All persons who leave designated positions shall file statements within 30 days
after leaving office.

Section 5.5. Statements for Persons Who Resign Prior to Assuming Office

Any person who resigns within 12 months of initial appointment, or within 30 days of the date of notice
provided by the filing officer to file an assuming office statement, is not deemed to have assumed office or left
office, provided he or she did not make or participate in the making of, or use his or her position to influence
any decision and did not receive or become entitled to receive any form of payment as a result of his or her
appointment. Such persons shall not file either an assuming or leaving office statement.

(a) Any person who resigns a position within 30 days of the date of a notice from the filing officer shall do
both of the following:

(1) File a written resignation with the appointing power; and

(2) File a written statement with the filing officer declaring under penalty of perjury that during the
period between appointment and resignation he or she did not make, participate in the making, or use
the position to influence any decision of the agency or receive, or become entitled to receive, any form

of payment by virtue of being appointed to the position.

Section 6. Contents of and Period Covered by Statements of Economic Interests

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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(a) Contents of Initial Statements. Initial statements shall disclose any reportable investments,
interests in real property and business positions held on the effective date of the code and income
received during the 12 months prior to the effective date of the code.

(b) Contents of Assuming Office Statements. Assuming office statements shall disclose any reportable
investments, interests in real property and business positions held on the date of assuming office or, if
subject to State Senate confirmation or appointment, on the date of nomination, and income received
during the 12 months prior to the date of assuming office or the date of being appointed or nominated,
respectively.

(c) Contents of Annual Statements. Annual statements shall disclose any reportable investments,
interests in real property, income and business positions held or received during the previous calendar
year provided, however, that the period covered by an employee’s first annual statement shall begin on
the effective date of the code or the date of assuming office whichever is later.

(d) Contents of Leaving Office Statements. Leaving office statements shall disclose reportable
investments, interests in real property, income and business positions held or received during the
period between the closing date of the last statement filed and the date of leaving office.

Section 7. Manner_of Reporting

Statements of economic interests shall be made on forms prescribed by the Fair Political Practices Commission
and supplied by the agency, and shall contain the following information:

(a) Investments and Real Property Disclosure. When an investment or an interest in real property§ is required
to be reported,i the statement shall contain the following:

1.
2.

3.
4.

A statement of the nature of the investment or interest;

The name of the business entity in which each investment is held, and a general description of the
business activity in which the business entity is engaged;

The address or other precise location of the real property;

A statement whether the fair market value of the investment or interest in real property exceeds two
thousand dollars ($2,000), exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000), exceeds one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000), or exceeds one million dollars ($1,000,000).

(b) Personal Income Disclosure. When personal income is required to be reported,§ the statement shall
contain:

The name and address of each source of income aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in
value, or fifty dollars ($50) or more in value if the income was a gift, and a general description of the
business activity, if any, of each source;

. A statement whether the aggregate value of income from each source, or in the case of a loan, the

highest amount owed to each source, was one thousand dollars ($1,000) or less, greater than one
thousand dollars ($1,000), greater than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or greater than one hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000);

A description of the consideration, if any, for which the income was received;

In the case of a gift, the name, address and business activity of the donor and any intermediary
through which the gift was made; a description of the gift; the amount or value of the gift; and the date
on which the gift was received;

In the case of a loan, the annual interest rate and the security, if any, given for the loan and the term
of the loan.

(c) Business Entity Income Disclosure. When income of a business entity, including income of a sole
proprietorship, is required to be reported,g the statement shall contain:

1.
2.

The name, address, and a general description of the business activity of the business entity;
The name of every person from whom the business entity received payments if the filer's pro rata share
of gross receipts from such person was equal to or greater than ten thousand dollars ($10,000).

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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(d) Business Position Disclosure. When business positions are required to be reported, a designated employee
shall list the name and address of each business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner,
trustee, employee, or in which he or she holds any position of management, a description of the business
activity in which the business entity is engaged, and the designated employee's position with the business
entity.

(e) Acquisition or Disposal During Reporting Period. In the case of an annual or leaving office statement, if an
investment or an interest in real property was partially or wholly acquired or disposed of during the period
covered by the statement, the statement shall contain the date of acquisition or disposal.

Section 8. Prohibition on Receipt of Honoraria

(a) No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state or local government
agency, shall accept any honorarium from any source, if the member or employee would be required to report
the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests. This section shall
not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless
the member is also an elected official.

Subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Government Code section 89501 shall apply to the prohibitions in this section.

This section shall not limit or prohibit payments, advances, or reimbursements for travel and related lodging
and subsistence authorized by Government Code section 89506.

Section 8.1 Prohibition on Receipt of Gifts in Excess of $390.

(a) No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state or local government
agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than $390 in a calendar year from any single source, if
the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or
her statement of economic interests. This section shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing
board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.

Subdivisions (e), (f), and (g) of Government Code section 89503 shall apply to the prohibitions in this section.

Section 8.2. Loans to Public Officials

(a) No elected officer of a state or local government agency shall, from the date of his or her election to office
through the date that he or she vacates office, receive a personal loan from any officer, employee, member,
or consultant of the state or local government agency in which the elected officer holds office or over which
the elected officer's agency has direction and control.

(b) No public official who is exempt from the state civil service system pursuant to subdivisions (c), (d), (e),
(f), and (g) of Section 4 of Article VIl of the Constitution shall, while he or she holds office, receive a personal
loan from any officer, employee, member, or consultant of the state or local government agency in which the
public official holds office or over which the public official's agency has direction and control. This subdivision
shall not apply to loans made to a public official whose duties are solely secretarial, clerical, or manual.

(c) No elected officer of a state or local government agency shall, from the date of his or her election to office
through the date that he or she vacates office, receive a personal loan from any person who has a contract
with the state or local government agency to which that elected officer has been elected or over which that
elected officer's agency has direction and control. This subdivision shall not apply to loans made by banks or
other financial institutions or to any indebtedness created as part of a retail installment or credit card
transaction, if the loan is made or the indebtedness created in the lender's regular course of business on
terms available to members of the public without regard to the elected officer's official status.

(d) No public official who is exempt from the state civil service system pursuant to subdivisions (c), (d), (e),
(f), and (g) of Section 4 of Article VIl of the Constitution shall, while he or she holds office, receive a personal
loan from any person who has a contract with the state or local government agency to which that elected
officer has been elected or over which that elected officer's agency has direction and control. This subdivision
shall not apply to loans made by banks or other financial institutions or to any indebtedness created as part of
a retail installment or credit card transaction, if the loan is made or the indebtedness created in the lender's

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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regular course of business on terms available to members of the public without regard to the elected officer's
official status. This subdivision shall not apply to loans made to a public official whose duties are solely
secretarial, clerical, or manual.
(e) This section shall not apply to the following:
1. Loans made to the campaign committee of an elected officer or candidate for elective office.
2. Loans made by a public official's spouse, child, parent, grandparent, grandchild, brother, sister,
parent-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, nephew, niece, aunt, uncle, or first cousin, or the spouse of
any such persons, provided that the person making the loan is not acting as an agent or intermediary

for any person not otherwise exempted under this section.

3. Loans from a person which, in the aggregate, do not exceed five hundred dollars ($500) at any given
time.

4. Loans made, or offered in writing, before January 1, 1998.
Section 8.3. Loan Terms
(a) Except as set forth in subdivision (B), no elected officer of a state or local government agency shall, from
the date of his or her election to office through the date he or she vacates office, receive a personal loan of
five hundred dollars ($500) or more, except when the loan is in writing and clearly states the terms of the
loan, including the parties to the loan agreement, date of the loan, amount of the loan, term of the loan, date
or dates when payments shall be due on the loan and the amount of the payments, and the rate of interest
paid on the loan.
(b) This section shall not apply to the following types of loans:
1. Loans made to the campaign committee of the elected officer.
2. Loans made to the elected officer by his or her spouse, child, parent, grandparent, grandchild,
brother, sister, parent-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, nephew, niece, aunt, uncle, or first cousin,
or the spouse of any such person, provided that the person making the loan is not acting as an agent or
intermediary for any person not otherwise exempted under this section.

3. Loans made, or offered in writing, before January 1, 1998.

(c) Nothing in this section shall exempt any person from any other provision of Title 9 of the Government
Code.

Section 8.4. Personal Loans

(a) Except as set forth in subdivision (B), a personal loan received by any designated employee shall become
a gift to the designated employee for the purposes of this section in the following circumstances:

1. If the loan has a defined date or dates for repayment, when the statute of limitations for filing an
action for default has expired.

2. If the loan has no defined date or dates for repayment, when one year has elapsed from the later of
the following:

a. The date the loan was made.
b. The date the last payment of one hundred dollars ($100) or more was made on the loan.

c. The date upon which the debtor has made payments on the loan aggregating to less than two
hundred fifty dollars ($250) during the previous 12 months.

(b) This section shall not apply to the following types of loans:

1. A loan made to the campaignh committee of an elected officer or a candidate for elective office.

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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2. A loan that would otherwise not be a gift as defined in this title.

3. A loan that would otherwise be a gift as set forth under subdivision (A), but on which the creditor has
taken reasonable action to collect the balance due.

4. A loan that would otherwise be a gift as set forth under subdivision (A), but on which the creditor,
based on reasonable business considerations, has not undertaken collection action. Except in a criminal
action, a creditor who claims that a loan is not a gift on the basis of this paragraph has the burden of
proving that the decision for not taking collection action was based on reasonable business
considerations.

5. A loan made to a debtor who has filed for bankruptcy and the loan is ultimately discharged in
bankruptcy.

(c) Nothing in this section shall exempt any person from any other provisions of Title 9 of the Government
Code.

Section 9. Disqualification

No designated employee shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official
position to influence the making of any governmental decision which he or she knows or has reason to know
will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public
generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

(a) Any business entity in which the designated employee has a direct or indirect investment worth two
thousand dollars ($2,000) or more;

(b) Any real property in which the designated employee has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand
dollars ($2,000) or more;

(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the
regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating five
hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the designated employee
within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made;

(d) Any business entity in which the designated employee is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or
holds any position of management; or

(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $390 or more
provided to; received by, or promised to the designated employee within 12 months prior to the time when
the decision is made.

Section 9.3. Legally Required Participation

No designated employee shall be prevented from making or participating in the making of any decision to the
extent his or her participation is legally required for the decision to be made. The fact that the vote of a
designated employee who is on a voting body is needed to break a tie does not make his or her participation
legally required for purposes of this section.

Section 9.5. Disqualification of State Officers and Employees

In addition to the general disqualification provisions of section 9, no state administrative official shall make,
participate in making, or use his or her official position to influence any governmental decision directly relating
to any contract where the state administrative official knows or has reason to know that any party to the
contract is a person with whom the state administrative official, or any member of his or her immediate family
has, within 12 months prior to the time when the official action is to be taken:

(a) Engaged in a business transaction or transactions on terms not available to members of the public,
regarding any investment or interest in real property; or

(b) Engaged in a business transaction or transactions on terms not available to members of the public

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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regarding the rendering of goods or services totaling in value one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

Section 10. Disclosure of Disqualifying Interest

When a designated employee determines that he or she should not make a governmental decision because he
or she has a disqualifying interest in it, the determination not to act may be accompanied by disclosure of the
disqualifying interest.

Section 11. Assistance of the Commission and Counsel

Any designated employee who is unsure of his or her duties under this code may request assistance from the
Fair Political Practices Commission pursuant to Government Code Section 83114 or from the attorney for his
or her agency, provided that nothing in this section requires the attorney for the agency to issue any formal or
informal opinion.

Section 12. Violations

This code has the force and effect of law. Designated employees violating any provision of this code are
subject to the administrative, criminal and civil sanctions provided in the Political Reform Act, Government
Code Sections 81000 - 91015. In addition, a decision in relation to which a violation of the disqualification
provisions of this code or of Government Code Section 87100 or 87450 has occurred may be set aside as void
pursuant to Government Code Section 91003.

Section 13. Designated Positions and Disclosure Reguirements

1. The persons occupying following positions manage public investments. They shall file a full statement
of economic interests pursuant to Government Code Sections 87200 et seq.:

Governing Board Members
Chancellor
Vice Chancellor, Finance and Administration

2. Disclosure Categories: The disclosure categories listed below identify the types of investments,
business entities, sources of income, or real property which the designated employees must disclosure
for each disclosure category to which he or she is assigned.

Category 1: All investments and business positions and sources of income from, business entities that do
business with the District or own real property within the boundaries of the District, plan to do business or
own real property within in the boundaries of the District within the next year, or have done business with or
owned real property within the boundaries of the District within the past two (2) years.

Category 2: All interests in real property which is located in whole or in part within, or not more than two (2)
miles outside, the boundaries of the District.

Category 3: All investments and business positions in, and sources of income from, business entities that are
engaged in land development, construction or the acquisition or sale of real property within the jurisdiction of
the District, plan to engage in such activities within the jurisdiction of the District within the past two (2)
years.

Category 4: All investments and business positions in, and sources of income from, business entities that are
banking, savings and loan, or other financial institutions.

Category 5: All investments and business positions in, and sources of income from, business entities that
provide services, supplies, materials, machinery, vehicles or equipment of a type purchased or leased by the
District.

Category 6: All investments and business positions in, and sources of income from, business entities that
provide services, supplies, materials, machinery, vehicles or equipment of a type purchased or leased by the
Designated Employee’s Department.

Designated Positions, and the Disclosure Categories assigned to them, are as follows:

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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District Office

Associate Vice Chancellor-Human Resources 6

Vice Chancellor-Educational Services & Planning 5 6
General Counsel 1.2
Executive Director-Public & Legislative Relations

Executive Director-Foundation

Director of Management Information Systems
District Dean-Human Resources

Director of Classified Personnel

Director of Finance

Director of Purchasing

Director of Grants & External Funding

District Director of Disabled Students Programs
& Services 6

Vice President of Admissions & Records 6
Associate Vice Chancellor-Business & Operationsl, 2, 3, 4
Police Chief 5,6
Director of Environmental Health & Safety 6
Citizens Bond Oversight Committee Members 6
Personnel Commission Members 1

oRPrroOOOO
O
al

2

Fresno City College

President

Vice President of Instruction

Deans of Instruction

Vice-President of Students Services
Deans of Students

Vice President of Administrative Services
Director of Grant Funded Education
Director of College Activities

Athletic Director

Bookstore Manager

Executive Director Training Institute
Director, Extended Opportunities Programs
& Services

Director of Technology

N
o
o

D OO OO

Reedley College

President

Vice President of Administrative Services
Vice President of Instruction

Deans of Instruction

Vice President of Students Services
Deans of Students

Accounting Supervisor

Athletic Director

Bookstore Manager

Manager-Food Services

Director, Extended Opportunities Programs
& Services

Director of Technology

,2,5,6

(oo RN Ne e NN NN Mo NoON

Career and Technology Center
Director 1,2,5,6

North Centers
Vice Chancellor-North Centers 1,2
Assistant College Business Manager 6

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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Vice President of Instruction & Student
Services

Dean of Instruction

Dean of Student Services

(@]

Consultants must be included in the list of designated employees and must disclose pursuant to the broadcast
disclosure category in this Code subject to the following limitation: The Chancellor or his or her designee may
determine in writing that a particular consultant, although a "designated position," is hired to perform a range
of duties that are limited in scope and thus is not required to comply fully with the disclosure requirements
described in this Section. Such written determination shall include a description of the consultant's duties
and, based on that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements. The
superintendent/president's determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the
same manner and location as this Conflict of Interest Code.

References: Title 2 Section 18730; Government Code Sections 87103(e), 873000-87302, 89501, 89502 and
89503
Adopted by Chancellor's Cabinet: August 18, 2008

1 Designated employees who are required to file statements of economic interests under any other agency's
conflict of interest code, or under article 2 for a different jurisdiction, may expand their statement of economic
interests to cover reportable interests in both jurisdictions, and file copies of this expanded statement with
both entities in lieu of filing separate and distinct statements, provided that each copy of such expanded
statement filed in place of an original is signed and verified by the designated employee as if it were an
original. See Government Code Section 81004.

2See Government Code section 81010 and 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18115 for the duties of filing officers
and persons in agencies who make and retain copies of statements and forward the originals to the filing
officer.

3For the purpose of disclosure only (not disqualification), an interest in real property does not include the
principal residence of the filer.

4Investments and interests in real property which have a fair market value of less than $2,000 are not
investments and interests in real property within the meaning of the Political Reform Act. However,
investments or interests in real property of an individual include those held by the individual's spouse and
dependent children as well as a pro rata share of any investment or interest in real property of any business
entity or trust in which the individual, spouse and dependent children own, in the aggregate, a direct, indirect
or beneficial interest of 10 percent or greater.

5A designated employee's income includes his or her community property interest in the income of his or her

spouse but does not include salary or reimbursement for expenses received from a state, local or federal
government agency.

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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8Income of a business entity is reportable if the direct, indirect or beneficial interest of the filer and the filer's
spouse in the business entity aggregates a 10 percent or greater interest. In addition, the disclosure of
persons who are clients or customers of a business entity is required only if the clients or customers are within
one of the disclosure categories of the filer.

Last Modified by Jo Lewis on June 30, 2017
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EE STATE CENTER
GG COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Fresne City College | Reedley College | Clovis Commuenity College

Madera Community College Center | Gakhurst Communily College Center
Book Admin Regulations
Section Chapter 2 Board of Trustees
Title Conflict of Interest
Number AR 2710
Status Active
Adopted August 18, 2008

Conflict of Interest

Incompatible Activities (Government Code Sections 1099, 1126)

Board members shall not engage in any employment or activity that is inconsistent with, incompatible with, in
conflict with or inimical to the Board member’s duties as an officer of the District. A board member shall not
simultaneously hold two public offices that are incompatible. When two offices are incompatible, a board
member shall be deemed to have forfeited the first office on acceding to the second.

Financial Interest (Government Code Section 1090 et seq.)

Board members and designated employees shall not be financially interested in any contract made by the
Board or in any contract they make in their capacity as members of the Board or as designated employees.

A board member shall not be considered to be financially interested in a contract if his or her interest meets
the definitions contained in applicable law (Government Code Section 1091.5).

A board member shall not be deemed to be financially interested in a contract if he or she has only a remote
interest in the contract and if the remote interest is disclosed during a board meeting and noted in the official
board minutes. The affected board member shall not vote or debate on the matter or attempt to influence any
other member of the Board to enter into the contract. Remote interests are specified in Government Code
Sections 1091(b); they include, but are not limited to, the interest of a parent in the earnings of his or her
minor child.

No Employment Allowed (Education Code Section 72103(b))

An employee of the District may not be sworn in as an elected or appointed member of the governing board
unless and until he or she resigns as an employee. If the employee does not resign, the employment will
automatically terminate upon being sworn into office. This provision does not apply to an individual who is
usually employed in an occupation other than teaching and who also is at the time of election to the Board,
employed part time by the District to teach no more than one course per semester or quarter in the subject
matter of that individual’s occupation (Education Code Section 72103(b)).

Financial Interest in a Decision (Government Code Section 87100 et seq.)

If a board member or designated employee determines that he or she has a financial interest in a decision, as
described in Government Code Section 87103, this determination shall be disclosed and made part of the
Board’s official minutes. In the case of a designated employee, this announcement shall be made in writing
and submitted to the Board. A board member, upon identifying a conflict of interest, or a potential conflict of
interest, shall do all of the following prior to consideration of the matter:

https://www.boarddocs.com/ca/scccd/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=AHXK4W4ESA6C 12/7/2017
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= Publicly identify the financial interest in detail sufficient to be understood by the public;

* Recuse himself or herself from discussing and voting on the matter;

* Leave the room until after the discussion, vote, and any other disposition of the matter is concluded
unless the matter is placed on the agenda reserved for uncontested matters. A board member may,
however, discuss the issue during the time the general public speaks on the issue.

Gifts (Government Code Section 89503)

Board members and any employees who manage public investments shall not accept from any single source
in any calendar year any gifts in excess of the prevailing gift limitation specified in law.

Designated employees shall not accept from any single source in any calendar year any gifts in excess of the
prevailing gift limitation specified in law if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or
gifts from that source on his/her statement of economic interests.

The above limitations on gifts do not apply to wedding gifts and gifts exchanged between individuals on
birthdays, holidays and other similar occasions, provided that the gifts exchanged are not substantially
disproportionate in value.

Gifts of travel and related lodging and subsistence shall be subject to the above limitations except as
described in Government Code Section 89506.

A gift of travel does not include travel provided by the District for board members and designated employees.

Board members and any employees who manage public investments shall not accept any honorarium, which
is defined as any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any
public or private gathering (Government Code Sections 89501, 89502).

Designated employees shall not accept any honorarium that is defined as any payment made in consideration
for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private gathering, if the employee
would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of
economic interests. The term “honorarium” does not include:

= Earned income for personal services customarily provided in connection with a bona fide business,
trade, or profession unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade or profession is
making speeches.

= Any honorarium that is not used and, within 30 days after receipt, is either returned to the donor or
delivered to the District for donation into the general fund without being claimed as a deduction from
income tax purposes.

Representation (Government Code 87406.3)

Elected officials shall not, for a period of one year after leaving their position, act as an agent or attorney for,
or otherwise represent for compensation, any person appearing before that local government agency.

References: Government Code Sections 87100 et seq.; 87200-87210; 87406.3; 89503; Education Code
Section 72103(b); Title 2 Section 18700 et seq.
Adopted by Chancellor's Cabinet: August 18, 2008

Last Modified by Jo Lewis on June 29, 2017
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| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomla th.
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Marshall Miller

From: erc Payne
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 5:53 PM

To: Marshall Miller

Subject: Re: FPPC Case No. 16/19917 - Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

| hope, | did this correctly.

Calendar Year Source of Income Gross Income Business
Received* Position**
2012 Housing Authority Foundation $10,001-100,000 Director of
Building
Neighborhood
Capacity
2013 N/A N/A N/A
2014 N/A N/A N/A
2015 N/A N/A N/A
2016 Toure Associates $1,001-$10,000 Managing Partner

*Categories for Gross Income Received are “No Income — business position only,” $500 - $1,000, $1,001 - $10,000,
$10,001 — 100,000, and over $100,000.

**Business position could be “independent contractor” or “managing partner” or another title or job descriptions.

In Community,

Eric Payne

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or
legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized
interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable law including the
Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the
sender and destroy all copies of the communication

On Fri, Dec 15, 2017 at 8:38 AM, Marshall MiIIer_ wrote:

Hi Mr. Payne,
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12/11/2017 Toure Associates :: Contact Us

4 E
ouré Home | sitemap | Contact
ssociates

©

ABOUT US

Biological Assessments

Biological Technical Studies

1485 Bayshore Blvd, Suite 427

Plant and Wildlife Surveys San Francisco, CA 94124
(415)209-5631 (Office)
Archeological Studies email: tshaka@toureassociates.com

email: services@toureassociates.com
Cultural Resources Assessments 1444 Fulton Street, Suite 121,
Fresno CA 93721

. . L (559)682-1075 (office)
Biological Monitoring (559)470-5586 (mobile)

Regulatory Services

Copyright © Touré Associates

http://www.toureassociates.com/contact.html 11


http://www.toureassociates.com/index.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/sitemap.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/contact.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/about.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/services.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/team.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/MonitoringorInspections.html
http://www.toureassociates.com/link.html
mailto:tshaka@toureassociates.com
mailto:services@toureassociates.com
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1. Office, Agency,'b]r Court

Agency Name
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Diision, Board, Department, District, if applicable._/ Your Position

» If filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment.

Agency: Position:

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[ state [ Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
Hut-county fresne, Kings . Melors, Tulre @Gy o Fresmo
[ City of (] Other

3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)

A Annual: The period covered is January 1, 2012, through [] Leaving Office: Date Left / /

December 31, 2012.

(Check one)

- r-
° The period covered is / / through O The period covered is January 1, 2012, through the date of
December 31, 2012, leaving office.
[J Assuming Office: Date assumed / / O The period covered is ! / through

the date of leaving office.

[] Candidate: Election year and office sought, if different than Part 1 =

4. Schedule Summary
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SCHEDULE C CALIFORNIA FORM 700
Income, Loans, & Business
Positions Narrig

(Other than Gifts and Travel Payments) ’E{,C p&,ﬂ,ﬁ
' L |

» 1. INCOME RECEIVED
NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

» 1, INCOME RECEIVED ¢
NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME o Jvil'g Tie
"h ™

B)?)] n [ton Sr{,g;{:

ADDRESS (Buslness Address Acceptable)

Non —Prof} +

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

‘Dh’ echor

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

GROSS INCOME RECEIVED GROSS INCOME RECEIVED

] $500 - $1,000 [ $1.001 - $10,000 ] $500 - $1,000 [7] $1,001 - $10,000
[~$10,001 - $100,000 [ oveR $100,000 ] $10,001 - $100,000 [[] ovER $100,000

CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED
[] salary  [] Spouse’s or registered domestic partner's income

A Salary [ Spouse’s or registered domestic partner’s income

E] Loan repayment D Partnership [:I Loan repayment D Partnership

[] sale of [ sale of
(Real property, car, boal, etc) (Real property, car, baat, elc)

[[] commission or  [_] Rental Income, fist each source of $10,000 or more ] Commission or ] Rental Income, fist each source of §10,000 or more

] Other [ otner
(Describe) (Describe)

» 2, LOANS RECEIVED OR OUTSTANDING DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions, or any indebtedness created as part of a
retail installment or credit card transaction, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to
members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and loans received not in a lender’s

regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER"® INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

% [ ] None

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
SECURITY FOR LOAN

[] None [ Personal residence

BUSINESS ACTI\?ITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

D Real Property Street address

HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD
(] $500 - $1,000 city
[1 $1.001 - $10,000

7] Guarantor

] $10,001 - $100,000
[] oveRr $100,000 [ other

(Describe)

Comments:
FPPC Form 700 (2012/2013) Sch. C

FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov

FPPC Toil-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



Received
St{z&ts gqi;t§5 CCD

caurorniarorm 700 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS 0% T i
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION & T
A PUBLIC DOCUMENT COVER PAGE
Please type or print in ink. Vice 9;?252.8,{ HR
NAME OF FILER (LAST) (FIRST) (MIDDLE) "

P N A4 Frie
1. Office, Agency, or Court

Agency Name (Do not use acronyms) ‘7 - i ' S
S\ode Cender Commonibn (o N_a%a Distrizt  Vrskee Ar &L_Z«E'}

Division, Board, Department, District, if applicable -/ Your Position

» If filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do not use acronyms)

Agency: Position:

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[] state [ Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
Aa-couny Y €22, Kiags, Maslews, vdre oo FVesne
[ City of (] Other _

3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)

= Annual: The period covered is January 1, 2013, through [] Leaving Office: Date Left / i
December 31, 2013, (Check one)
=Q0f=
The period covered is / / through O The period covered is January 1, 2013, through the date of
December 31, 2013, leaving office.
[ Assuming Office: Date assumed / / O The period covered is —/ / . through
the date of leaving office.
[7] Candidate: Electonyear — and office sought, if different than Part 1: =
4. Schedule Summary
Check applicable schedules or “None.” » Total number of pages including this cover page:
[C] Schedule A-1 - Investments - schedule attached Z’S'chedule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions - schedule attached
(] Schedule A-2 - Investments — schedule attached (] Schedule D - Income - Gifts - schedule attached
[ schedule B - Real Property — schedule attached [C] Schedule E - Income - Gifts — Travel Payments — schedule attached
Ele]

(] None - No reportable interests on any schedule

5. Verification
MAILING ADDRESS STREET ~ CITY STATE ZIP CODE

(Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Document)

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this statement and'td the best of my knowlé {je the information contained

herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a public document.
| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that b

Date Signed 5 !}V‘ \&\ Signaturi = —

(‘monrf’, day, year)

FPPC Form 700 (2013/2014)
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE C CALIFORNIA FORM 700
Income, Loans’ & Business FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Positions Neme
(Other than Gifts and Travel Payments) (C P
CICHEr'=S

» 1. INCOME RECEIVED » 1. INCOME RECEIVED
NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

MY Folton Siveet ﬁlyw (A

hDDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

JOWre Eovironmen ] Ut’ﬂrb&lr; oy

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
Com\phar\a of€i cM ~
YOUR BUSINESS POS#ION YOUR BUSINESS POSITION
GROSS INCOME RECEIVED GROSS INCOME RECEIVED
[ s500 - $1,000 [ $1,001 - $10,000 [] $500 - $1,000 [] $1,001 - $10,000
[£1$10,001 - $100,000 [C] oVER $100,000 [] $10,001 - $100,000 [] oveR $100,000
CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED
Salary [ Spouse's or registered domestic partner's income [l salary  [[] Spouse’s or registered domestic partner's income
[ Loan repayment O Partnership ] Loan repayment ] Partnership
[] sale of [ sale of
(Real property, car, boat, elc) (Real property, car, boal, efc)
[] Commission or  [] Rental Income, list each source of $10,000 or more [C] commission or  [] Rental Income, iist each source of §10,000 or more
Other Other
D D (Describe)

(Describe)

» 2. LOANS RECEIVED OR OUTSTANDING DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD
*

You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions, or any indebtedness created as part of a
retail installment or credit card transaction, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to
members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and loans received not in a lender’s
regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER* INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

%  [] None =

ADDRESS (Business Address Acce;;table)
SECURITY FOR LOAN

[7] None [ 7] Personal residence

BLISINFSS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

[[] Real Property

Street address
HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD

[] $500 - $1,000 City
[] 31,001 - $10,000 u
Guarantor
(] $10,001 - $100,000
] OVER $100,000 [ other

(Describe)

Comments:
FPPC Form 700 (2013/2014) Sch. C

FPPC Advice Emall: advice@fppc.ca.gov

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



RCCGIVLd
State Center CCD

CALIFORNIA FORM 700 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS MAi??foZU!Q

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTI SOMMISSION

A PUBLIC DOCUMENT COVER PAGE Office of
IC€ O

Please type or print in ink. Viee Chancellor HR

NAME OF FILER (LAST) (FIRST) (MIDDLE)
QAM 6 e

1. Office, Agency, or Couh

Agency Name (Do not use acronyms)

Qtate Center Gmmeni by Q;/w Nstriet Trus ke Ares 00—

Division, Board, Department, District, if applicable ./ Your Position

» If filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do not use acronyms)

Agency: Position:

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[] State [] Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
Prflutti-County F)"fﬂ""o K‘n/l5 / ’VLJ-—-LQ-'— 1:“ H< O] County of Fresne
[ City of [ Other

3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)

Zﬁmual: The period covered is January 1, 2014, through [ Leaving Office: Date Left / /
December 31, 2014. (Check one)
=Of=
° The period covered is / / through O The period covered is January 1, 2014, through the date of
December 31, 2014, leaving office.
[] Assuming Office: Date assumed / / O The period coveredis —/_ /| through
the date of leaving office.
[] Candidate: Electionyear __ and office sought, if different than Part 1:
4, Schedule Summary
Check applicable schedules or “None.” » Total number of pages including this cover page:
(] Schedule A1 - Investments — schedule attached T Schedule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions — schedule attached
[] Schedule A-2 - investments ~ schedule attached [] Schedule D - income - Gifts - schedule attached
(] Schedule B - Real Property - schedule attached ] schedule E - Income - Gifts - Travel Payments - schedule attached
=Or=
] None - No reportable interests on any schedule

5. Verification
MAILING ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE ZIP CODE
(Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Doci t)
| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this statement ahd to the best of my knowledge the Thformation contained

herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a public document.
| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date Signed S- / -)/L! ) Signature

(monm dt!y year)

FPPC Form 700 (2014/2015)
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE C CALIFORNIA FORM 700
Income Loans & BUSiness FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
’ ’
Positions

(Other than Gifts and Travel Payments)

> 1. INCOME RECEIVED
NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

Hl{q folton Slreef f_c:gn/o (n

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

Toore b’l\/wanﬂf\u\,h\.{‘ Eerau -)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

Ko e \akern C()ﬁ’\|0|ld’f\—¢ﬂ- UFFM

YOUR BUSINESS ROSITION

GROSS INCOME RECEIVED
[] $500 - $1,000
[£$70,001 - $100,000
CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

[ASalary  [] Spouse's or registered domestic partner's income
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)

[ $1,001 - $10,000
[] over $100,000

D Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2.)

[] sale of

(Real property, car, boat, efc)
[] Loan repayment

[[] Commission or  [] Rental Income, list each source of §10.000 or more

(Describe)

[ other

(Describe)

f:{{(’ P\{"}W

» 1. INCOME RECEIVED

NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

GROSS INCOME RECEIVED
[] ss00 - $1,000

] $10,001 - $100,000
CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

D Salary |:] Spouse’s or registered domestic partner's income
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)

[] 81,001 - $10,000
] OVER $100,000

D Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2.)

[] sale of
(Real property, car, boat, etc)

[T] Loan repayment

[[] Commission or [ ] Rental Income, fist each source of $10,000 or more

(Describe)

[] other

(Describe)

» 2. LOANS RECEIVED OR OUTSTANDING DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD .
*

You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions, or any indebtedness created as part of a
retail installment or credit card transaction, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to
members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and loans received not in a lender’s

regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER*

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD
] 500 - $1,000

] $1,001 - $10,000

[[] $10,001 - $100,000

[T oVER $100,000

INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

%  [] None

SECURITY FOR LOAN
(1 None [] Personal residence

[] Real Property

Street address

City

[] Guarantor

[] other

(Describe)

Comments:

FPPC Form 700 (2014/2015) Sch. C
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



Reccwed
State Ccmnr

Date egelvmt
CALIFORNIA FORM
Mﬁ e -{M.g.q STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS MAY g 4 201
A PUBLIC DOCUMENT COVER PAGE
Please type or print in ink. Ofﬁce Of
NAME OF FILER __ (LAST) (FIRST) (MIDDLE)

4 v 2 F’U‘c

1. Office, Agech, or Court

Agency Name (Do not use acronym:

Division, Board, Department, District, if applicable

Your Position

Stofe Canter Z’amrnumfj (;/@/;)L D{tht%‘ “Jrostee fYYtJ——fFD”

» [f filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do not use acronyms)

Agency:

Position:

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[] State MiA2 2

£ Multi-County W("-"’ [ WIM ¢, D K""jf

] City of

[] Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
[J County of | r csne
(] Other

3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)
[Z’A’n?ual: The period covered is January 1, 2015, through

(] Leaving Office: Date Left / /

December 31, 2015. (Check one)
== The period covered is / / through O The period covered is January 1, 2015, through the date of
December 31, 2015. - leaving office.
[C] Assuming Office: Date assumed / / O The period coveredis /[ through
the date of leaving office.
[] Candidate: Electonyear ____ and office sought, if different than Part 1:

4. Schedule Summary (must complete) » Total number of pages including this cover page:

Schedules attached

[] schedule A-1 - /nvestments - schedule attached
[1 Schedule A-2 - Investments - schedule attached
[[] Schedule B - Real Property - schedule attached
-or-
[ None - No reportable interests on any schedule

[Z]’Sﬁledule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions — schedule attached
[] Schedule D - Income ~ Gifts - schedule attached
[C] Schedule E - Income - Gifts — Travel Payments — schedule attached

5. Verification
MAILING ADDRESS STREET CiTy STATE ZIP CODE
(Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Dacumi

DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER

E-MAIL ADDRESS

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this slateme;l and% the best of my knowg ge the information contained

herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a public document.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date Signed / DJ'I } lq

,mzmrh day, year)

FPPC Form 700 (2015/2016)
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov




SCHEDULE C CALIFORNIA FORM 700
Income Loans & Business FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
’ ’
Positions

(Other than Gifts and Travel Payments)

» 1. INCOME RECEIVED

» 1. INCOME RECEIVED

NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

|99 Fol4en Strect F(é:sm’. CA

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

Tovr <« EnvironeAa Enjmzdtff]

BUSINESS ACTIVITY. IF ANY, OF SOURCE

DMOPW o ﬂeq- (omgp. /M.mnqinq fww
| [ U

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

[

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

GROSS INCOME RECEIVED
[] $500 - $1,000
310,001 - $100,000

CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

D Spouse’s or registered domestic partner's income
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)

[] $1,001 - $10,000
[] oveRr $100,000

Salary

[:I Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2))

[] sale of
(Real property, car, boat, etc.)

[] Loan repayment

[[] Commission or ] Rental Income, iist each source of §10.000 or more

(Describe)

[] other
(Describe)

GROSS INCOME RECEIVED
[] 500 - $1,000
] $10,001 - $100,000

CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

Salacy Spouse'’s or registered domestic partner's income
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2)

[] $1,001 - $10,000
[] OVER $100,000

D Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2.)

[] sale of

(Real property, car, boat, etc)
[] Loan repayment

[] Commission or  [] Rental Income, fist each source of $10,000 or more

(Describe)

[] other

(Describe)

» 2. LOANS RECEIVED OR QUTSTANDING DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

* You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions, or any indebtedness created as part of a
retail installment or credit card transaction, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to
members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and loans received not in a lender’s
regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER*

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD
[] $500 - $1,000

[] $1,001 - $10,000

[ 10,001 - $100,000

[[] oVER $100,000

INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

%

] None

SECURITY FOR LOAN
[] None [] Personal residence

[] Real Property

Street address

City

[] Guarantor

[] other

(Describe)

Comments:

FPPC Form 700 (2015/2016) Sch. C
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



Received

patIRLS GfpterSED

caiFornia Forv £ (00 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS i,
A PUBLIC DOCUMENT COVER PAGE
Please type or print in ink. - Qfﬁce of
NAME OF FILER  (LAST) {FIRST) i A

by ne Trrc
1. Office, Agency, or Court

Agency Name Do not use acronyms)

Slafe (enter (afnlﬂf//?//zf (?J/lmz Dbzt Trus Féfﬁ o

Division, Board, Department, District, if apphcable . Your Position

» If filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment, (Do not use acronyms)

Agency: == — S— Position;

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[] State [ Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
EAftulti-County ﬁi«‘iﬁ?_} 1Y I < _[_. k{-lﬂ_f]:s ,LM 13 [ county of
I City of [ Other

3. Type of Statement (Chock at least one box)

[ Annual: The period covered is January 1, 20186, through [] Leaving Office: Date Left / /
December 31, 2016. (Check one)
L The period covered is / / , through O The period covered is January 1, 2016, through the date of
December 31, 2016. s P00 o
[ Assuming Office: Date assumed / J O The period covered is / / through
the date of leaving office.
E/Candidate: Election year & and office sought, if different thanPart 4> .~~~ = 0000

4. Schedule Summary (must complete) » Total number of pages including this cover pagé:r
Schedules attached

[] Schedule A-1 - Investments - schedule attached [Zﬁedule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions — schedule attached
(] Schedule A-2 - Investments - schedule attached [] Schedule D - /ncome - Gifts — schedule attached
[ Schedule B - Real Property - schedule attached (7] Schedule E - Income - Gifts — Travel Payments - schedule attached

-OI'-
O None - No reportable interests on any schedule
5, Verification
MAILING ADDRESS STREET ) ZIP CODE
(Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Document)

DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement, | have reviewed this statement !nd ra!e best of my knowléd! the information contained

herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a public document,

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

Date Signed ‘S:/')'L// l c1 Signatu —

{month, day, year)

FPPC Form 700 (2016/2017)
FPPC Advice Emalil: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE C CALIFORNIA FORM 700
Income, Loans, & Business

Positions
(Other than Gifts and Travel Payments)

» 1. INCOME RECEIVED = 7 » 1. INCOME RECEIVED ” -

NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME

N"N Follon Stred Fr‘fS‘W;Cﬂ

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

Tévre Environmend] Uuﬂruu) wj

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURC

Dvecler of flog. (orp. mew T’rrtrv-

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Name

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

YOUR BUSINESS PORTION YOUR BUSINESS POSITION
GROSS INCOME RECEIVED [C] No Income - Business Position Only GROSS INCOME RECEIVED [ No Income - Business Position Only
[7 $500 - $1,000 [ $1,001 - $10,000 [] $500 - $1,000 [J $1.001 - $10,000
[«F$70,001 - $100,000 [J ovER $100,000 [] $10,001 - $100,000 [C] oVER $100,000
CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED
Zfalary [] spouse's or registered domestic pariner's income [ salary [C] Spouse's or registered domestic partner's income
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.) (For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)
|:| Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use I:I Parinership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2)) Schedule A-2.)
[ sale of [] sale of
(Real property, car, boal, elc.) (Real property, car, boal, elc.)
[[] Loan repayment [] Loan repayment
[[] Commission or  [] Rental Income, iist each source of $10,000 or more [] Commission or ] Rental Income, list each source of $10,000 or more
(Describe) (Describe)
] other = [7] other
(Describe) (Describe)

» 2, LOANS RECEIVED OR OUTSTANDING DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD
*

You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions, or any indebtedness created as part of a
retail installment or credit card transaction, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to
members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and loans received not in a lender's
regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER* INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

= — % [ None

ADBRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
SECURITY FOR LOAN

[] None (] Personat residence

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OI;LENDER

[] Real Property

Streel address
HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD

] $500 - $1,000 City
[] 81,001 - $10,000

[] $10,001 - $100,000
[] OVER $100,000 [] other

[] Guarantor

(Describe})

Comments:
FPPC Form 700 (2016/2017) Sch. C

FPPC Advice Emall: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



Exhibit A-35

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



Received

State Center CCD
Date Initial Filing Received
cavirornia Form £ 00 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS APR-02 7018
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
A PUBLIC DOCUMENT
200 COVER PAGE _ Office of
Please type or print in ink. Vige Chancellor, HR
NAME OF FILER  (LAST) (FIRST) (MIDDLE)
Payne Eric
1. Office, Agency, or Court
Agency Name (Do not use aEro_nyms)
State Center Community College District Board of Trustee
Division, Board, Department, District, if applicable Your Position
» if filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do not use acronyms)
Agency: Position:
2, Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)
[] State [ Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
Muli-County Fresno, Madera, Kings, Tulare [ County of
(] City of (] Other
3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)
[X] Annual: The period covered is January 1, 2017, through [] Leaving Office: Date Left / /
December 31, 2017. (Check one)
or The period covered is J | , through O The period covered is January 1, 2017, through the date of
December 31, 2017. op. c2Ving office.
[] Assuming Office: Date assumed / / O The period covered is / [ through

the date of leaving office.

[7] Candidate: Dateof Electon_____ and office sought, if different than Part 1

4. Schedule Sum?nar;} (liug complete)_m» Total number of pages incm;'ng_t_his cover page: l
Schedules attached

(] Schedule A-1 - Investments — schedule attached Z/Schedule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions — schedule attached

[J Schedule A2 - [nvestments — schedule attached [Z’gchedule D - Income - Gifts — schedule attached

(] Schedule B - Real Property - schedule attached [ Schedule E - income - Gifts — Travel Payments - schedule attached
-0r=-

J No_ne - No reportable interests on any schedule

~5. Verification

MAILING ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE
(Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Document)

ZIP CODE

DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS

I eric.payne@scccd.edu

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained
herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a public document.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that th

Date Signed m '}{0‘4 30 i ZD[ 7) Signature

({month, day, year)

fficial )

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018)
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov




cacirorniaForm £ 00

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

SCHEDULE C
Income, Loans, & Business

Positions
(Other than Gifts and Travel Payments)

L
[

- ¥
NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME
Y Folfon et

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

75;/ < Eﬂ veron mmf 3/' f lgﬂ/nmn(

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE . BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
SEviog Agoc 1d ¢

yBUR BUSINESS POSITION YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

GROSS INCOME RECEIVED [[] No Income - Business Position Only GROSS INCOME RECEIVED D No Income - Business Position Only

[] $500 - $1,000 2(31,001 - $10,000 [] $500 - $1,000 [ $1,001 - $10,000

[] $10,001 - $100,000 ] OVER $100,000 (] $10,001 - $100,000 ] oVER $100,000

CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

|:| Spouse’s or registered domestic partner's income
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)

CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

[J salary  [] Spouse's or registered domestic partner's income [ salary
(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)

|:| Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use

D Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2.)

Schedule A-2.)

[ sale of [] sale of
(Real property, car, boat, elc.) {Real property, car, boal, elc )

D Loan repayment D Loan repayment

r [] Rental Income, list each source of $10,000 or more [[] Commission or  [] Rental Income, fist each source of $10,000 or more

CommissioN
(Describa) (Describe)
(] Other (] Other
(Describe)

(Descnbe)
» 2. LOANS RECEIVED OR OUTSTANDING DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD
*

You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions, or any indebtedness created as part of a
retail installment or credit card transaction, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to
members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and loans received not in a lender’s
regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER* INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

%  [_] None

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
SECURITY FOR LOAN

[C] None (] Personal residence

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

[] Real Property

Street address

HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD
[ $500 - $1,000 =
[] $1,001 - $10,000

[] s10,001 - $100,000
[C] ovER $100,000 [] Other

[J Guarantor

(Describe)

Comments:
FPPC Form 700 (2016/2017) Sch. C

FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE D

CALIFORNIA FORM 700

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Name

Income - Gifts

Payne, Eric

» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
POM's and Associates

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
5700 Canoga Ave., Suite 400, Woodland Hills

» NAME OF SCURCE (Not an Acronym)
Athen
ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
P.O. Box 696, Concord, CA 94522

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
Strategic Planning, CAJPA

DATE (mm/ddryy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

04 3!1_7 i 27.50 Beverages

09 13 1_7 ; 27.38 Beverages

Y AN S |

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
Strategic Planning
DATE (mmiddfyy)  VALUE

04 20 17 . 55.00 Beverages

DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

Y S S

b ¥

» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
York Risk Services

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
333 City Blvd., Orange CA

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
CAJPA

DATE (mm/dd/yy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

3,12 i i 42.64 Beverages

AN, S Diviven

Y S S |

» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
JLT Re
ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
225 W Wacker Dr.,
BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
CAJPA
DATE (mm/dd/yy)  VALUE

DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

09 i . 68.48 Entertainment/Cruise
— 4 L 3
] s

» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
Safety National

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
515 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
CAJPA

DATE (mm/dd/lyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

09 14 17 g 11.08 Beverages

el S il S S S SR

—_d_ ] 3 DY A S

Y S S S S S
Comments:

» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)

Bret 61017?/ Jndcl ?ﬁ"{, VsS4 Br.d boh(ﬂV

ADDRESS (Business Address Ac‘:epteble)

llgl MNordy Clonk 5mcf Cutkt 3900

ilNESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE /

19]i1 471.9( Lot O

DATE (mriiddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018) Sch. D
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



CALIFORNIA FORM 700

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

: Name
Income — Gifts _
Payne, Eric
» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym) » NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
ol € ynwersgy Ave Fresn(n
ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable) ] "S'f -L)J , ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
F;’ Lopo Clrd (olieg
BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOUR BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
i19]0018 4150  Swert st Secersni il
DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S) DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)
/ / $ / / $
S S S [ Y
/ / 5 S [ S
» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym) » NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable) ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S) DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)
S — —J /s
1/ s S RS S
S Y SR —J J s
» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym) » NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)
ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable) ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)
BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S) DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)
S S A 1/ s
I SR SR -/ /s
Y S S — s
Comments:

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018) Sch. D
FPPC Advice Emall: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov
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g

Received

: State Cenfer
chLEorNiA Form ‘T 00 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS = 0ker £CD,
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION COVER PAGE MAY 62 2019

Please type or print in ink A PUBL/C DOCUMENT 5 QfﬁCC of
NAME OF FILER _(LAST) (FIRST) e (TNTTW
Y~ Q
AN\ = G &2

1. Office, Agency,\ojr Court
: 'Agency Mame (Do not use acronyms) L T e T SRRt b e

STATE (entefl Corannom T CQ\\Q_::}%___(:]_\§-.££ AR __f?l"ﬂ:(l)?_ .Ir‘.)_b_g_ﬂ_";/ C'lOAﬂ“”j P g leey o

Division. Board, Depariment, District, if applicable "Your Position DS TEL AT

» If filing for miltiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do nol use acronyms)

Agercy: i Position: TH S

! 2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

{_] State (] Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
(] Hulti-County T County of _»Ff, ESNO S
. ("} City of [] Other _ g
3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)
mmual: The period covered is January 1, 2018, through {1 Leaving Office: Date Left / /
December 31, 2018. (Check one circle.)
-Or-
The period covered is / / , through O The period covered is January 1, 2018, through the date of
December 31, 2018. -or- eaving office.
[T} Assuming Office: Dale assumed / / O The period covered is / / through
the date of leaving office.
[L] Candidate: Date of Election . and office sought, if different than Part 1:
— - () ¢ \ : l// /‘,/ \(!
4. Schedule Summary (must complete) » Total number of pages includir. !‘“J-?/(“ z _}“V-’ 2 ,
r " = o - ‘) ’./'/q‘ p
Schedules attached e VL L Chere. ¥
vV LA LA _- v/ f
[} Schedule A-1 - lnvestments — schedule attached [=F8cthedule C - Income R ' . Y L_ju_;’f
[T] Schedule A-2 - fnvestments - schedule attached [FTSchedule D - Income P i ) q( '.l” L U i
Y4 [ . e # v
(1] Schedule B - Real Property - schedule attached []Schedule E - income " < N be il [\ ¢ g
4 " ) {/{\ /i / '\\' ;"U;j“ . U’I‘
Ji J‘ } | Y Li \
-or= [] None - No reportable interests on any schedule 4 iy LW ed X0
T3] - T 5 B |
5. Verification (
MAILING ADDRESS STREET 4
- P AN L‘w\A/
i O\.\,\ \[{\\/,g\\d« -
| DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER TR EMAIL ADDRESS ~ \

I~ I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewgd this statement afid to
"L hereln,and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a

[ ~ | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

i .,: _tDate. Slgned L‘I/@’// ‘?: % | Signature

(month, day, year)

FRPL Fornt L s
* pppAdvice gman:_nwl_:gpu{;]:t oV
ner 466/2153772 WWWIREES

EPPC Toll-Free Holp




CALIFORNIA FORM 700

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

-': hPositions
Sifts and Travel Payments) Fic Paune

E RECEIVED 1, INCOME RECE "
’ 5 s = NAME OfFf SOURCE OF INCOME

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceplable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

Sih i YOUR RUSINESS POSITION

[1". ! Elunlnns Position Only GROSS INCOME RECEIVED [ ] Mo Income - Business Position Only
'auzpq‘ 1 (] $500 - $1,000 [_] $1,001 - $10,000

Don- o [__| $10,001 - $100,000 [ ] OVER $100,000
CONSIDERATION FOR WHICH INCOME WAS RECEIVED

[} salary  [) Spouse's or registered domestic parner's income

(For self-employed use Schedule A-2.)

["] Partnership (Less than 10% ownership. For 10% or greater use
Schedule A-2.)

(] sale of

(Real propeity, car. boat, elc )

[7] Loan repayment

l:] Commission or EJ Rental income, fist each source of $10,000 or more

(Descnbe)

[C] other

(Cescrnbe)

I,t {q[fm.,» c cial status Personal loans and loans received not in a Je
S Mu

INTEREST RATE

bt dh ) [E] None

SECURITY FOR LLOAN

E]Nt_)no (] Personal .

[:]JReal Propeny e e e




' SCHEDULE D
- Income - Gifts

cauirormAForm £ 00

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

» NAME OF SOURCE (Nof an Acronym)

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceplable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

DATE (mm/ddlyy) ~ VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)
SR/ e Al L a8
=N/ s < g
[~y iy M

» NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceplable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE

DATE (mm/ddlyy)  VALUE DESCRIPTION OF GIFT(S)

e AOC RS
TRy 5
e —

ommen

| > NAME OF SOURCE (Not an Acronym)

| N T, 4 VT 1 A ] S
| ADDRESS (Busine: T 1 ,‘I d
|I . A I:WP?‘E_?S'S_,_ (B_g_smes_s Address /I\ccep{_abil.f‘:)._ _
v 1f i =

e/
I
I

P

[ BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF SOURCE
1 [I°¥ .u ol i ¥ b i

Sa %4 AL

niddlyy)  VALUE
. .i o
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

May 1, 2019

Eric Payne, individually and o/b/o Eric Payne For SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

Fresno, CA N
I

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC Case No. 16/19917: In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne For
SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

Dear Mr. Payne and Eric Payne For SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2:

On January 22, 2019, you were personally served with an accusation in the above referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of
defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing.
You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an
administrative hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission’) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default will appear on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on May 16, 2019. This agenda will be
public and you could be contacted by the media with questions. The Commission will be
asked to adopt the default at the subsequent public meeting on June 13, 2019 and impose an
administrative penalty of $37,000 against Mr. Payne individually, and $29,000 against

Mr. Payne and Eric Payne For SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, for a total administrative penalty
of $66,000.

Following the issuance of the default, the Commission will obtain a judgment in superior
court for the amount owed and then take action to collect the judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

I

I Government Code section 11505.



You may still resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated settlement if an agreement
can be reached prior to this matter appearing for consideration by the Commission. Please
contact me at (916) 322-5771 or | T You Wish to enter into a settlement
to resolve this matter in its entirety.

Sincerely,

Angela V. Brereton
Assistant Chief Counsel
Enforcement Division



Exhibit A-38

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/19917



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

May 28, 2019

Eric Payne, individually and o/b/o Eric Payne For SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

Fresno, CA N
I

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC Case No. 16/19917: In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne For
SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2

Dear Mr. Payne and Eric Payne For SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2:

On January 22, 2019 you were personally served with an accusation in the above referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of
defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing.
You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an
administrative hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission’) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on May 16, 2019. The Commission
will be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for June 13, 2019 and
impose an administrative penalty of $37,000 against Mr. Payne individually, and $29,000
against Mr. Payne and Eric Payne For SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, for a total administrative
penalty of $66,000. A copy of the default, decision, and order and accompanying exhibits the
Commission will consider at its meeting on June 13, 2019 is enclosed with this letter.

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default
is scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at
the above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty, we
will commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the
Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

I

I Government Code section 11505.



This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated
settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the June 13, 2019

meeting. Please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or | T You Wish to enter
into a negotiated settlement.

Sincerely,

ANgelay. Brereron
Assistant Chief Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures
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